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Our Mission
Ducommun Incorporated is dedicated to providing the aerospace  
and defense industry with leading engineered products, differentiated 
electronic and structural manufacturing and assembly services, and 
aftermarket support. We supply proprietary products and services that 
deliver meaningful value to our customers and aspires to contribute  
to the advancement of the Aviation, Defense and Space industries.  
All stakeholders including our communities are supported in our 
mission as we strive for the highest levels of service in every area.

Company Profile
Ducommun Incorporated delivers innovative, value-added proprietary 
products and manufacturing solutions to customers in the aerospace, 
defense and industrial markets. Founded in 1849, the Company 
specializes in two core areas, Electronic Systems and Structural 
Systems, which produce complex products and components for 
commercial aircraft platforms, mission-critical military programs and 
space exploration. For more information, visit Ducommun.com.
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This year marked Ducommun’s 176th anniversary as the oldest 
continuously operating company in California and I wanted to 
personally thank all our shareholders, employees and all other 
stakeholders for their support and contribution to the company’s 
record-breaking success in 2025! I am also happy to report that 
shareholders were the beneficiaries of a 51% year over year 
increase in market capitalization and a nearly 50% improvement in 
the stock price during 2025. A strong three-year total shareholder 
return (TSR) percentage was achieved as well at the 78th percentile 
versus the Russell 2000 as management continued to build upon the 
VISION 2027 game plan we started in January, 2023.

Dear Fellow Shareholders,

Stephen G. Oswald
Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer

Results for the year ended December 31, 2025 serve  
as demonstrated evidence that the Company’s VISION 
2027 Strategy is working as intended. We successfully 
increased the revenue percentage of engineered 
products and aftermarket content, which reached 23%  
in 2025, up from 15% in 2022, consolidated our rooftop 
footprint in contract manufacturing along with 
completing the sale of our Berryville, Arkansas facility, 
continued our targeted acquisition program, executed 
our offloading strategy with defense primes and high 
growth segments of the defense budget, drove value-
added pricing, and expanded content on key commercial 
aerospace platforms. As a result, Ducommun attained  
a 49% increase in stock price (NYSE: DCO) in 2025, 
attained all-time high revenues of $824.7M and an 
impressive 12% increase in gross profit over the prior year. 
The strategic goals, objectives and roadmap under 
VISION 2027 have been game changing for DCO  
and I look forward to an exciting next 2 years ahead!

Also, on behalf of our shareholders and leadership  
team, I want to convey our gratitude and appreciation  
to Mr. Richard Baldridge for his many years of invaluable 
service to the Board, and who will be retiring at the  
2026 annual meeting of shareholders.

Finally, I hope you enjoy this year’s annual report  
and learning about the exciting things happening  
at the company!

Financial Performance
Ducommun posted revenues of $824.7 million in 2025, 
setting another new all-time record. We also had record 
gross margins, expanding 180 basis points over the prior 
year to a new all-time high of 26.9%. Our operating 
margins were (3.9%), delivering ($32.3) million of 
operating loss with a net loss of ($33.9) million. Non-GAAP 
adjusted operating income was $86.3 million or 10.5% in 
2025, compared to $74.2 million or 9.4% in 2024. 
Adjusted EBITDA generation was also at a new all-time 
record for the third consecutive year in 2025, reaching 
$135.6 million or 16.4% compared to $116.6 million or 
14.8% in 2024. Another bright spot in 2025 was our 
overall RPO being in excess of $1.0 Billion, to end at 
$1,106 million, led by Military and Space at $693 million. 
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We also completed our restructuring program in 2025, 
closing our Berryville, Arkansas and Monrovia, California 
facilities. Products made at those locations have been 
transitioned to other Ducommun facilities. We are 
ramping up production at those receiving locations  
and have already realized cost savings from this 
consolidation. Once we are fully ramped, we anticipate 
these actions will result in total annualized cost savings  
of $11.0 million to $13.0 million. 

In December 2022, we laid out our Vision 2027 Plan to 
investors and now at the end of year three, our financial 
performance shows that the Plan is working. Our margins 
have expanded and we have grown revenues despite 
significant headwinds in the commercial aerospace 
market. The company is well-positioned to take 
advantage of growing aircraft build rates by commercial 
aerospace OEMs. Additionally, Ducommun should 
benefit from the increase in defense spending including 
from the significant ramp-up expected on priority  
missile programs identified by the Department of War. 
This expected growth in both our primary end-use 
markets is great news for Ducommun as we move  
into 2026 and beyond.

Advanced Weapons & 
Strategic Defense Portfolio
Ducommun supports a broad portfolio of advanced 
missile, air and missile defense, hypersonic, and naval 
weapons programs serving the U.S. Department of War, 
Foreign Military Sales (FMS) customers, and NATO allies. 
Our content spans propulsion, structural systems, 
electronics, and high-reliability components across 
multiple mission domains. In 2025, this portfolio delivered 
approximately 20% year-over-year sales growth, 
reflecting strong demand across our missile platforms 
and expanding program content. This diversified 
positioning enables Ducommun to benefit from sustained 
defense spending, allied force modernization, and 
increasing global security investment.

Air & Missile Defense Systems: We provide content on 
some of the world’s most widely fielded air and missile 
defense platforms, benefiting from sustained U.S. 
procurement, NATO standardization, and expanding 
international demand.

PROGRAMS SUPPORTED: AMRAAM, ESSM, RAM, and 
SM-6, Patriot (PAC-3 and GEM-T), THAAD, and SM-3

* �Under ASC 606, we define performance obligations as customer 
placed purchase orders with firm fixed price and firm delivery dates. 
The remaining performance obligations disclosed under ASC 606 as 
of December 31, 2025 were $1,106 million. We define backlog as 
customer placed purchase orders and long-term agreements with 
firm fixed price and expected delivery dates of 24 months or less.

2025 Net Revenues
of $824.7 Million

Total Backlog* as of 
December 31, 2025 of $1.203 Billion

MILITARY & SPACE

INDUSTRIAL

COMMERCIAL AEROSPACE

58%
4%

38%

59%
1%

40%
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Precision Strike & Long-Range Weapons: Ducommun 
supports long-range and precision strike programs that 
enhance deterrence and operational flexibility. These 
mature platforms continue to see modernization and 
replenishment demand across U.S. and allied inventories.

PROGRAMS SUPPORTED: Tomahawk and Maritime 
Strike Tomahawk (MST), ATACMS, Paveway 

Hypersonic & Next-Generation Capabilities:  
We are aligned with emerging high-priority modernization 
programs. These programs represent multi-year growth 
opportunities tied to U.S. strategic modernization priorities.

PROGRAMS SUPPORTED: Conventional Prompt Strike 
(CPS), Hypersonic Attack Cruise Missile (HACM), 
Advanced propulsion and seeker development initiatives

Strategic Deterrence & Nuclear Modernization: 
Ducommun supports next-generation strategic  
systems central to U.S. deterrence. These long-cycle 
programs provide durable revenue visibility tied to 
national strategic recapitalization.

PROGRAMS SUPPORTED: Long-Range Stand-Off (LRSO) 
weapon system

Tactical & Allied Defense Programs: Our portfolio also 
includes widely deployed tactical systems, platforms that 
continue to experience strong demand in both U.S. 
replenishment and allied FMS channels.

PROGRAMS SUPPORTED: Javelin and TOW anti-armor 
systems, Cooperative U.S.-allied programs including  
David’s Sling / Stunner

Several of the platforms we support are now backed  
by newly announced landmark defense agreements, 
positioning Ducommun to participate in multi-year  
production ramps and reinforcing the scale, durability,  
and long-term demand profile of our defense portfolio.
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Engineered for Mission Success:  
Advanced HMI, RF & Motion Control Solutions
In markets where failure is not an option, Ducommun delivers the interface, signal, and motion control technologies that 
enable mission success. Our integrated engineering, manufacturing and testing model allows us to support complex 
aerospace and defense platforms from concept through production, ensuring reliability in the most demanding 
environments. Strategic investments in automation, advanced machining, and lean operations deepen our technical 
expertise while expanding capacity to meet growing demand across high-priority defense and space programs.

Human Machine Interface Solutions: Illuminated panels, 
pushbuttons, annunciators, switch matrices, keyboards, keypads, 
and fully integrated control panels for demanding airborne and 
defense platforms.

RF Switches & RF Product Portfolio: High-performance 
electromechanical RF switches designed for radar, electronic 
warfare, broadband communications, automated test equipment, 
and deep space applications.

Motion Controllers & Resolvers: Custom brushless DC (BLDC), 
brushed and AC motors, stepper motors, and resolvers,  
delivering high-accuracy position and velocity feedback for 
advanced control systems.
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Awards & Recognition
In 2025, Ducommun was recognized by leading industry, media, and community organizations for operational excellence, 
workplace culture, and corporate responsibility. Collectively, these recognitions reflect the strength of our people,  
the disciplined execution of our core values, and our continued positioning as a trusted partner to leading aerospace  
and defense customers.

BAE Systems Vertical Launch Systems Supplier of  
the Year: Ducommun received the Vertical Launch 
Systems Supplier of the Year award at BAE Systems’ 
“Partner2Win” Supplier Symposium, recognizing 
exceptional performance and commitment to 
operational excellence. Our contributions strengthened 
supply chain execution and supported the delivery of 
high-quality combat vehicles and weapon systems to the 
U.S. military and its allies worldwide.

The Wall Street Journal’s Top 100 Most Loved 
Workplaces: Selected from more than 2.8 million 
employee surveys across organizations of varying sizes 
and industries, this recognition reflects measurable 
performance in areas critical to long-term success, 
including emotional connection, collaboration, mutual 
respect, alignment of values, and individual achievement.

Newsweek’s Most Responsible Companies —  
Third Consecutive Year: Ducommun was again  
named to Newsweek’s Most Responsible Companies  
list, recognizing organizations that demonstrate a 
comprehensive commitment to corporate social 
responsibility and long-term sustainability. Rankings  
are based on more than 30 key performance indicators 
evaluated across the 2,000 largest U.S. public companies 
by revenue, combined with survey responses from over 
26,000 U.S. residents.

TIME Magazine’s Best Mid-Size Companies of 2025: 
Ducommun was named to TIME’s Best Mid-Size 
Companies list, an award based on a comprehensive 
evaluation of revenue growth, employee satisfaction, and 
environmental, social, and governance (ESG) 
performance. The distinction recognizes organizations 
that combine strong financial results with responsible 
business practices and a positive employee experience. 
This honor underscores 
our ability to drive 
sustainable growth while 
maintaining a people-first 
culture and disciplined 
operational execution.

05Ducommun Incorporated    2025 Annual Report



Environmental,  
Health & Safety
EMPLOYEE SAFETY
Ducommun tracks safety key performance indicators 
such as the number of lost-time and total recordable 
incidents incurred by our employees to assess the 
effectiveness of our health and safety programs. In 2025, 
our Total Recordable Incident Rate was 0.19, a decrease 
of 92% compared to the baseline year of 2019, or 44% 
compared to 2024. Additionally, our Lost Time Injury Rate 
has decreased by 100% compared to 2019 levels.

We continued tracking leading indicators such as first aid 
and near miss incidents to prevent accidents before  
they occur and to help reinforce our safety-first culture.  
In 2025, we continued integrating behavior based safety 
observations into our leading indicators of safety metrics. 
This enhancement enables us to focus on preventing 
unsafe behaviors, reinforcing our safety-first culture  
and reducing the risk of incidents before they occur.

GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS
Since publishing our first Corporate and Environmental 
Responsibility Report (CER) report for FY 2020, we have 
worked diligently to enhance the transparency of our 
corporate responsibility program and related disclosures. 
For instance, we made significant improvements to our 
GHG calculation methodologies to align more closely 
with GHG protocol recommendations, which includes  
the critical practice of reviewing our GHG baseline  
when appropriate.

As illustrated in the chart on the left, there was a 50% 
decrease in our combined Scope 1 and 2 greenhouse  
gas emissions in 2025 compared to 2019. To effectively 
manage and address climate risks and reduce future 
greenhouse gas emissions, our environmental portion of 
our CER program is based on four key pillars: energy 
efficiency, waste reduction, wastewater efficiency, and 
accurate, verifiable, and auditable CER data. These 
pillars are linked to resource conservation in production, 
driving reductions in GHG emissions, uncovering 
cost-savings opportunities, and ensuring sustainable 
long-term value for our stakeholders. Ducommun 
continues to prioritize the responsible management  
of hazardous and non-hazardous waste, investing 
significant resources to help reduce our waste footprint  

Total Recordable Incident Report

SCOPE 1: Direct Emissions from Natural Gas,
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SCOPE 2: Indirect Emissions from Electricity
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by finding innovative ways to recycle, reuse and extend 
the service life of materials throughout our operations.  
By recycling and reusing such materials, we reduce  
Scope 3 GHG emissions by decreasing the number of 
transportation miles driven by third-party waste haulers 
and decreasing the amount of virgin materials needed.

Employee Support  
& Engagement
At Ducommun, we recognize that our long-term 
performance is driven by the strength and engagement 
of our people. We are committed to fostering a workplace 
where employees feel supported, represented, and 
empowered to succeed. Beyond competitive health and 
wellness benefits, we continue to invest in programs and 
practices that promote opportunity and professional 
growth while giving our employees tools to help balance 
the demands of everyday life. 

EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
We are proud to offer all Ducommun employees and 
their families access to our comprehensive Employee 
Assistance Program (EAP), designed to support well-
being at every stage of life. TotalCare connects members 
with resources for emotional and mental health, financial 
and legal guidance, professional and career support, 
family and caregiver services, and physical well-being 
tools. A cornerstone of the program is 24/7 telephonic 
counseling provided by Master’s and Ph.D.-level clinicians, 
available at no cost and completely confidential. Over the 
last two years, our employees and family members 
accessed EAP resources over 900 times, including 
counseling, coaching, self-help tools, and online 
education. In 2025, we promoted access to TalkSpace 
Go, an EAP-sponsored mobile app that delivers self-
guided counseling support and live group classes hosted 
by expert professional counselors. 
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FINANCIAL PLANNING & GROWTH
Since 2019, Ducommun has offered eligible employees 
the opportunity to participate in the Employee Stock 
Purchase Program (ESPP), which allows employees to 
purchase Ducommun shares at a 15% discount. 
Participation has increased by 25% since the program’s 
inception, reflecting strong employee confidence in the 
Company’s long-term growth. In 2025, participants 
purchased shares at an average discount exceeding  
$24 per share compared to fair market value at the time 
of purchase, reinforcing that the ESPP is a meaningful and 
accessible wealth-building opportunity for our employees.

Participation in Ducommun’s 401(k) plan remained 
exceptionally strong in 2025, with over 93% of employees 
enrolled and taking advantage of the Company match. 
Employees’ average deferral rates continue to exceed 
industry benchmarks for similarly sized plans, reflecting a 
disciplined and proactive approach to retirement savings.

Finally, Ducommun provided over $30,000 in tuition 
reimbursement to employees pursuing educational 
advancement in 2025. Participants represented diverse 
functional areas, from engineering and quality to 
accounting, sales, and supply chain. Supporting continued 
education not only reduces financial barriers for 
employees, but also builds the expertise and leadership 
pipeline essential to Ducommun’s long-term success.

DUCOMMUN SCHOLARS PROGRAM
The Ducommun Scholarship Program is a merit-based, 
renewable program available exclusively to the children 
and grandchildren of full-time employees pursuing 
degrees at four-year colleges and universities or accredited 
two-year technical and vocational institutions. In 2025, 
Ducommun awarded a record 94 scholarships, including 
40 new awards and 54 renewals. We are proud to support 
the academic achievements of our extended Ducommun 
family while investing in the success of future generations.

Beyond the Workplace
At Ducommun, we believe strong companies help build 
strong, flourishing communities. That is why we dedicate 
time and resources to partnerships and initiatives that 
make a meaningful difference across the country. Our goal 
is to create opportunity, support future innovators, and 
enhance the quality of life in neighborhoods we call home.

STEM ON THE SIDELINES™
As a leader in aerospace and defense, Ducommun 
remains committed to advancing STEM education and 
developing the next generation of innovators and 
technicians. In partnership with the Los Angeles Chargers 
and the University of California, Irvine Samueli School of 
Engineering, Ducommun sponsors STEM™ on the 
Sidelines, an annual regional high school competition 
held at SoFi Stadium.

The program marked its eighth year in 2025, welcoming 
24 teams from 13 schools across Los Angeles and 
Orange Counties. Top honors were awarded to the 
“Construct Coders” from Santiago High School, with 
winning team members receiving on field recognition  
at a Chargers game in December. Since its launch in 
2018, STEM™ on the Sidelines has engaged over  
1,200 students in applied engineering competitions  
that promote innovation, teamwork, and technical  
skill development.

CONGRATULATIONS 2025
DUCOMMUN SCHOLARS

DUCOMMUN AWARDS 39 COLLEGE SCHOLARSHIPS  TO ELIGIBLE CHILDREN & GRANDCHILDREN OF EMPLOYEES

Ducommun Incorporated (NYSE: DCO) recognizes the  
39 Ducommun Scholars who will each receive a $2,000  
or $3,000 scholarship for college expenses during the 
2025-2026 academic year. Ducommun Scholarships 
are a merit-based, renewable program available 
exclusively to full-time employees’ children and 
grandchildren attending a four-year college or university, 
or a two-year accredited technical or vocational college.

Congratulations to our 2025 Ducommun Scholarship Recipients! We are proud of all of them as they begin the next exciting phase of their life! It’s also inspiring to see the impact our scholarships have on the educational journey of many hardworking and dedicated students, and we want to recognize the parents and grandparents as well, who have played a significant role in their success. Best Wishes to the 2025 Ducommun Scholars as they pursue their dreams and aspirations!
STEPHEN G. OSWALD  |  Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer

MAKENNA BLAKE
Labette Community College

FIELD OF STUDY
Health Science

Child of
Donald Betts
Parsons, KS

SAMANTHA 
ESPARZA

Vanguard University of 
Southern California
FIELD OF STUDY

Business Administration
Child of

Gabriel Esparza
Orange, CA

MARISA O’BRIEN
University of Wyoming

FIELD OF STUDY
Agriculture Business

Grandchild of
Larry Taylor
Parsons, KS

LIAM DEROCHER
Suffolk University
FIELD OF STUDY

Business Economics
Child of

John Derocher
Warren, RI

LILLIAN LEAKE
University of Arkansas

FIELD OF STUDY
Psychology
Child of

Tabitha Leake
Joplin, MO

JONATHAN 
QUEZADA

California State University: 
Dominguez Hills

FIELD OF STUDY
Music

Child of
Lorenzo Quezada

Gardena, CA

RAFAEL CABRERA
California State University: 

Long Beach
FIELD OF STUDY

Kinesiology
Child of

Claudia Ortiz
Costa Mesa, CA

RACHEL 
GOLDWASSER
Santiago Canyon  

Community College
FIELD OF STUDY

Biology
Child of

Tara Goldwasser
Costa Mesa, CA

DANIEL PAVLICEK
California State University: 

Fullerton
FIELD OF STUDY

Business Marketing / 
Information Systems

Child of
Ivo Pavlicek
Carson, CA

MARIO DIPAOLA
Ulster County  

Community College
FIELD OF STUDY

General Studies
Child of

Mario DiPaola
Coxsackie, NY

ALLISON MARINO
SUNY State College: 

Farmingdale
FIELD OF STUDY

Psychology
Child of

Anthony Marino
Merrimack, NH

NOEMI ROMO
West Los Angeles 

Community College
FIELD OF STUDY

Mechanical Engineering
Grandchild of
Maria Romo
Carson, CA

SHANE BRINGHURST
University of Washington

FIELD OF STUDY
Electrical Engineering

Child of
Clay Bringhurst

Everett, WA

DAVION HOLMAN
Labette Community College

FIELD OF STUDY
Business
Child of

Deavis Holman
Parsons, KS

DANIELA OLIVA
California State University: 

Long Beach
FIELD OF STUDY

Speech Language Pathology
Child of

Leticia Martinez
Carson, CA

MAKENZI 
DESROSIERS

Bristol Community College
FIELD OF STUDY

Engineering
Child of

Jared Desrosiers
Warren, RI

AUDREY LORITZ
University of  

Wisconsin: Madison
FIELD OF STUDY
Political Science

Child of
Jeffrey Loritz
Appleton, WI

DALTON RAY
Everett Community College

FIELD OF STUDY
General Studies
Grandchild of

Keith Ray
Everett, WA

ABIGAIL CAMPBELL
Northeastern Oklahoma 

A&M College
FIELD OF STUDY

Nursing
Child of

Steven Campbell
Joplin, MO

DANIEL JAUREGUI
Pittsburg State University

FIELD OF STUDY
Plastics Engineering

Child of
Marisela Castaneda

Parsons, KS

KEITH PEARSON
North Arkansas  

Community College
FIELD OF STUDY
IT / Cybersecurity

Child of
Cheeta Pearson
Huntsville, AR

ISABELLA DOMENA
SUNY State College: 

Cortland
FIELD OF STUDY

Business
Child of

Ricardo Domena-Rios
Coxsackie, NY

CARL MEAD
University of Arkansas

FIELD OF STUDY
Supply Chain

Child of
Brian Mead

Huntsville, AR

MANAYE 
RYAN-HARRIS

University of Kansas
FIELD OF STUDY

Business
Child of

Larry Harris
Parsons, KS

BRAYDEN COOTS
Crowder Community College

FIELD OF STUDY
CADD

Child of
Glen Hardee
Joplin, MO

GAMALIEL JONES
Angelo State University

FIELD OF STUDY
Broadcasting

Child of
Jerry Jones

Tulsa, OK

KADEN PHAM
University of Arkansas

FIELD OF STUDY
Supply Chain Management

Grandchild of
Lang Pham
Joplin, MO

LINDSAY 
SHELHAMER
Alfred University

FIELD OF STUDY
Astrophysics

Child of
Sunder Shelhamer

Coxsackie, NY

TYLER STELLY
Southwestern  

Christian University
FIELD OF STUDY

Kinesiology
Child of

Sherri Stelly
Tulsa, OK

TIMOTHY SHUTTER
Hudson Valley  

Community College
FIELD OF STUDY

Electrical Construction  
and Technology

Child of
Timothy Shutter
Coxsackie, NY

TESSA WALBURN
Northwest Arkansas 
Community College
FIELD OF STUDY

Psychology
Child of

Thelma Walburn
Joplin, MO

RYAN SHELHAMER
Columbia-Greene 

Community College
FIELD OF STUDY

Social Sciences
Child of

Sunder Shelhamer
Coxsackie, NY

CHRISTOPHER 
TAYLOR

Long Beach City  
Community College
FIELD OF STUDY

Welding Technology
Child of

Sasha Torres
Carson, CA

CARLY SMITH
Missouri State University

FIELD OF STUDY
Psychology
Child of

Laina Smith
Huntsville, AR

SYDNEY JO WHITE
Tulsa Community College

FIELD OF STUDY
Liberal Arts

Grandchild of
Mark Witten
Joplin, MO

WILLIAM STEIN
University of Arizona
FIELD OF STUDY

Education
Child of

Michelle Stein
Costa Mesa, CA

SARAH ELLIS
University of  

California: San Diego
FIELD OF STUDY

Human Biology
Child of

Matthew Ellis
Carson, CA

BRYCE MOONEYHAM
North Arkansas  

Community College
FIELD OF STUDY
Exercise Science

Child of
Michelle Mooneyham

Joplin, MO

MADISON SANDS
New Mexico State University

FIELD OF STUDY
Museum Conservation

Grandchild of
Molly Johnson

Joplin, MO
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THE AMERICAN ROCKETRY CHALLENGE
Ducommun continued our support of The American 
Rocketry Challenge, the world’s largest student rocketry 
competition, which engaged 1,001 teams from 46 states 
in 2025. The program continues to serve as a powerful 
platform for middle and high school students to apply 
science, technology, engineering, and mathematics 
(STEM) principles in a competitive, real-world setting. 
Ducommun’s position as a Gold Sponsor of the event 
reflects our long-term commitment to strengthening the 
aerospace and defense talent pipeline and investing in 
the innovators who will shape the future of flight and 
national security.

The 2025 National Championship was earned by 
Scouting America Troop 74 of Montville, New Jersey, who 
went on to represent the United States at the International 
Rocketry Challenge held during the Paris Air Show.

NATIONAL MANUFACTURING DAY
In October 2025, Ducommun proudly marked its fifth 
year participating in Manufacturing Day (MFG Day), a 
nationwide initiative led by the Manufacturing Institute 
and the National Association of Manufacturers to inspire 
the next generation of manufacturing professionals.

Across our Performance Centers, teams opened their 
doors to middle and high school students, offering 

immersive experiences that brought modern 
manufacturing to life. Through facility tours, interactive 
demonstrations, and engaging presentations, students 
gained firsthand exposure to the advanced technologies, 
skilled trades, and diverse career pathways that define 
our industry. Several locations also participated in 
community-based student events to further expand 
access and awareness. In total, more than 1,100 students 
connected with Ducommun during MFG Day 2025—an 
investment in education and workforce development that 
reflects our long-term commitment to strengthening the 
talent pipeline.

DUCOMMUN AND UNITED WAY
Ducommun further solidified our partnership with  
United Way in 2025 by donating over $75,000 through 
our company-wide, employee-led “Ducommun Cares” 
giving campaign. Additionally, we donated over $50,000 
in support of Orange County United Way’s fundraising 
events including their annual Gala, Women’s Philanthropy 
Fund Breakfast, and Rally for Change. Ducommun is 
incredibly proud to have received Orange County  
United Way’s “Employee Giving Climber Award” for 2025, 
recognizing our year-over-year growth in community 
impact contributions. This award reflects our reputation 
as a company that delivers excellence and invests in the 
well-being of our communities. 
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THE DUCOMMUN FOUNDATION
We continued to support local and nationwide charitable 
organizations through The Ducommun Foundation, the 
philanthropic arm of Ducommun. This year, we reached  
a significant milestone of over $2.1 million in cumulative 
donations since the Foundation’s inception in 2019.  
In response to the devastating wildfires in Los Angeles,  
the Foundation directed $100,000 in relief funding to 
organizations providing immediate and long-term 
support to victims, including the American Red Cross,  
Los Angeles Fire Department Foundation, United Way  
of Greater Los Angeles, and the Los Angeles Regional 
Food Bank.

Additional contributions supported veterans and their 
families through organizations such as Children of Fallen 
Patriots, Wounded Warriors Family Support, and the 
American Battle Monuments Commission. Through these 
targeted investments, The Ducommun Foundation 
continues to extend our commitment to service beyond 
our facilities and into the communities that need it most.

IMPACT THROUGH ACTION
Ducommun employees continued to make a meaningful 
impact in 2025 through hands-on volunteer service 
across our communities. Our teams supported workforce 
development initiatives, including mock interviews  
and career days. Employees also contributed to local 

organizations and causes through food donation  
and distribution efforts, support of youth athletics,  
and community service events. Highlights included 
partnering with Valley Packaging Industries to help 
reduce employment barriers for individuals with 
disabilities, participating in the 9/11 Stair Climb at 
Lambeau Field in honor of victims and their families, 
volunteering at food sort events benefiting Feeding 
America, and assisting with beach cleanup efforts at 
Bolsa Chica State Beach in California.

Outlook
As I reflect on our record setting 2025, I want to thank our 
employees, who showed up each and every day and got 
the job done for our customers. I am always grateful and 
proud of our work and accomplishments. We are very 
excited about the unique value creation opportunities 
ahead for our shareholders as both the Defense and 
Commercial Aerospace Markets are forecasted to be 
robust, our future is very bright!

Sincerely,

Stephen G. Oswald  
Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS AND RISK FACTORS

This Annual Report on Form 10-K (“Form 10-K”) contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private 
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements may be preceded by, followed by or include words 
such as “could,” “may,” “believe,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “plan,” “estimate,” “expect,” “would,” or similar expressions. 
These statements are based on the beliefs and assumptions of our management at the time such statements are made. 
Generally, forward-looking statements include information concerning our possible or assumed future actions, events or 
results of operations. Forward-looking statements specifically include, without limitation, the information in this Form 10-K 
regarding: future sales, earnings, cash flow, revenue recognition, uses of cash and other measures of financial performance, 
projections or expectations for future operations, including costs to complete contracts, goodwill impairment evaluations, 
useful life of intangible assets, unrecognized tax benefits and effective tax rate, possible labor disruptions, the imposition of 
tariffs, environmental remediation costs, insurance recoveries, industry trends and expectations, including ramp up times for 
build rates, our plans with respect to restructuring activities, capital expenditures, completed acquisitions, future acquisitions 
and dispositions, and expected business opportunities that may be available to us.

Although we believe that the expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements are based on reasonable assumptions, 
these forward-looking statements are subject to numerous factors, risks and uncertainties that could cause actual outcomes 
and results to be materially different from those projected. We cannot guarantee future results, performance or achievements. 
Moreover, neither we nor any other person assumes responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of the forward-looking 
statements. All written and oral forward-looking statements made in connection with this Form 10-K that are attributable to 
us or persons acting on our behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by “Risk Factors” contained within Part I, Item 1A 
of this Form 10-K and other cautionary statements included herein. 

There can be no assurance that other factors will not affect the accuracy of these forward-looking statements or that our actual 
results will not differ materially from the results anticipated in such forward-looking statements. While it is impossible to 
identify all such factors, some factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those estimated by us include, 
but are not limited to, those factors or conditions described under Risk Factors contained within Part I, Item 1A of this Form 
10-K and the following:

• the considerable amount of cash needed to run our business and its impact on our ability to service our 
indebtedness;

• our indebtedness could limit our financing options;

• the covenants in our credit facilities impose restrictions that may limit our operating and financial flexibility;

• the typical trading volume of our common stock may affect an investor’s ability to sell significant stock 
holdings in the future without negatively impacting our stock price;

• our amount of debt may require us to raise additional capital to fund acquisitions;

• our end-use markets are cyclical;

• we depend on a select base of industries and customers;

• a significant portion of our business depends on the U.S. government defense spending, which could be 
impacted by a prolonged U.S. federal government shutdown;

• exports of certain of our products and our production facility in Guaymas, Mexico are subject to various export 
control regulations and authorizations for proposed sales to certain foreign customers;

• existing and new tariffs imposed by the U.S. administration or foreign governments could impact the operation 
and conduct of our business outside the United States, including our production facility in Mexico, the sale of 
products to customers outside the United States and the import of raw materials and equipment from suppliers 
outside the United States;

• contracts with some of our customers give them a variety of rights that are unfavorable to us and the OEMs (as 
defined below) to whom we provide products and services, including the ability to terminate a contract at any 
time for convenience;

• further consolidation in the aerospace industry could adversely affect our business;

• risks related to our ability to execute our growth strategy, which includes evaluating select acquisitions;
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• we may not be successful in achieving expected operating efficiencies and sustaining or improving operating 
expense reductions, and may experience business disruptions associated with restructuring, performance center 
consolidations, realignment, cost reduction, and other strategic initiatives;

• risks related to enhanced design, product development, manufacturing, supply chain project management and 
other skills will be required as we move up the value chain to become a more value added supplier;

• risks associated with operating and conducting our business outside the United States;

• customer pricing pressures could reduce the demand and/or price for our products and services;

• our products and processes are subject to risk of obsolescence as a result of changes in technology and evolving 
industrial and regulatory standards;

• we may not have the ability to renew facilities leases on terms favorable to us, and relocation of operations 
present risks due to business interruptions;

• we may be subject to litigation, other legal proceedings, indemnity and product liability claims, including claims 
that could exceed the limits of our insurance coverage and subrogation claims asserted by third-party insurers, 
including the Mexican-based carrier of the entity that initiated a lawsuit against us in federal court in California 
for losses incurred during the June 2020 fire in Guaymas, Mexico, which may become material;

• our operations are subject to numerous extensive, complex, costly and evolving laws, regulations and 
restrictions, including the Defense Contract Audit Agency and cybersecurity requirements;

• we are subject to a number of procurement laws with which we must comply;

• risks associated with unanticipated changes in our tax provision or exposure to additional income tax liabilities;

• possible goodwill and other asset impairments could result in substantial charges;

• the risk of environmental liabilities and our sustainability responsibilities; 

• risks associated with our ability to implement changes in estimates when bidding on fixed-price contracts;

• risks related to our ability to accurately report our financial results or prevent fraud if our internal control over 
financial reporting is not effective;

• risks related to our dependence upon our ability to attract and retain key personnel;

• risks associated with labor disruptions and the ability of our suppliers to meet the quality and delivery 
expectations of our customers;

• risks related to our reliance on our suppliers to meet quality and delivery expectations of our customers;

• risks associated with cybersecurity preparedness and attacks;

• risks related to assertions by third parties of violations of intellectual property rights or the inability to 
successfully enjoin the misappropriation of our intellectual property rights; and

• damage or destruction of our facilities caused by natural disasters could affect our financial results.

We caution the reader that undue reliance should not be placed on any forward-looking statements, which speak only as of 
the date of this Form 10-K. We do not undertake any duty or responsibility to update any of these forward-looking statements 
to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this Form 10-K except as required by law.

PART I
ITEM 1. BUSINESS

GENERAL

Ducommun Incorporated (“Ducommun,” “the Company,” “we,” “us” or “our”) is a leading designer and manufacturer of and 
provider of manufacturing solutions for high-performance products often used in high-cost-of failure applications primarily in 
the aerospace and defense (“A&D”), industrial, medical and other industries (collectively, “Industrial”). Ducommun 
differentiates itself as a full-service solution-based provider, offering innovative, value-added proprietary products and 
manufacturing solutions to our customers in our primary businesses of electronics, structures, and integrated solutions. We 
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operate through two primary business segments:  Electronic Systems and Structural Systems. We are the successor to a 
business that was founded in California in 1849 and reincorporated in Delaware in 1970.

ACQUISITIONS

Acquisitions have been an important element of our growth strategy. We have supplemented our organic growth by 
identifying, acquiring and integrating businesses that result in broader, more sophisticated product and service offerings while 
diversifying and expanding our customer base and markets.

For example, in April 2023, we acquired 100% of the outstanding equity interests of BLR Aerospace L.L.C. (“BLR”), a 
privately-held leading provider of aerodynamic systems that enhance the productivity, performance, and safety of rotary and 
fixed-wing aircraft on commercial and military platforms. The initial purchase price was $115.0 million, net of cash acquired. 
We paid a gross aggregate of $117.0 million in cash upon the closing of the transaction. We utilized the 2022 Revolving 
Credit Facility (as defined below) to complete the acquisition. The acquisition of BLR added to our strategy to diversify and 
offer more customized, value-driven engineered products with aftermarket opportunities, and was included in our Structural 
Systems segment.

PRODUCTS AND SERVICES

Business Segment Information

We operate through two primary strategic businesses, Electronic Systems and Structural Systems, each of which is a 
reportable segment. The results of operations among our operating segments vary due to differences in competitors, 
customers, extent of proprietary deliverables and performance. Electronic Systems designs, engineers and manufactures high-
reliability electronic and electromechanical products used in worldwide technology-driven markets including A&D and 
Industrial end-use markets. Electronic Systems’ product offerings primarily range from prototype development to complex 
assemblies as discussed in more detail below. Structural Systems designs, engineers and manufactures various sizes of 
complex contoured aerostructure components and assemblies and supplies composite and metal bonded structures and 
assemblies. Structural Systems’ products are primarily used on commercial aircraft, military fixed-wing aircraft and military 
and commercial rotary-wing aircraft.

Electronic Systems

Electronic Systems has multiple major product offerings in electronics manufacturing for diverse, high-reliability 
applications: complex cable assemblies and interconnect systems, printed circuit board assemblies, higher-level electronic, 
electromechanical, and mechanical components and assemblies, and lightning diversion systems. Components, assemblies, 
and lightning diversion products are provided principally for domestic and foreign commercial and military fixed-wing 
aircraft, military and commercial rotary-wing aircraft and space programs. Further, we provide select industrial high-
reliability applications for the industrial, medical, and other end-use markets. We build custom, high-performance electronics 
and electromechanical systems. Our products include sophisticated radar enclosures, aircraft avionics racks and shipboard 
communications and control enclosures, printed circuit board assemblies, cable assemblies, wire harnesses, and interconnect 
systems, lightning diversion strips, surge suppressors, conformal shields and other high-level complex assemblies. Electronic 
Systems utilizes a highly-integrated production process, including manufacturing, engineering, fabrication, machining, 
assembly, electronic integration, and related processes. Engineering, technical and program management services are 
provided to a wide range of customers.

In response to customer needs and utilizing our in-depth engineering expertise, Electronic Systems is also considered a 
leading supplier of engineered products, including illuminated pushbutton switches and panels for aviation and test systems, 
microwave and millimeter switches and filters for radio frequency systems and test instrumentation, motors and resolvers for 
motion control, and lightning diversion systems.

Electronic Systems also provides engineering expertise for aerospace system design, development, integration, and testing. 
We leverage the knowledge base, capabilities, talent, and technologies of this focused capability into direct support of our 
customers. 

Structural Systems

Structural Systems product offerings support a global customer base with end-use applications across commercial aircraft, 
military fixed-wing aircraft, military and commercial rotary-wing aircraft, and military ground vehicles. Products include 
structural components, structural assemblies, bonded (metal and composite) components, precision profile extrusions and 
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extruded assemblies, ammunition handling systems, seals, and aerodynamic systems. In the structural components products, 
Structural Systems provides design services, engineers, and manufacturing of large complex contoured aluminum, titanium 
and Inconel aerostructure components for the aerospace industry. Structural assembly products include winglets, engine 
components, and fuselage structural panels for aircraft. Metal and composite bonded structures and assemblies products 
include aircraft wing spoilers, large fuselage skins, rotor blades on rotor wing aircraft, flight control surfaces and engine 
nacelle components. Ammunition handling systems include feed and eject chutes, storage magazines and custom gun mounts 
for fixed-wing and rotary-wing military aircraft and military ground vehicles. Seals include magnetic, mechanical and lip 
seals and O-rings for various military and industrial applications. Aerodynamic systems include engineered structural 
components for rotorcraft and business jets. To support these products, Structural Systems maintains extensive engineering 
capacity to support both design and manufacturing and also maintains advanced machine milling, stretch-forming, hot-
forming, metal bonding, composite layup, and chemical milling capabilities.

AEROSPACE AND DEFENSE END-USE MARKETS OVERVIEW

Our largest end-use markets are the aerospace and defense markets, and our revenues from these markets represented 96% of 
our total net revenues in 2025. These markets are serviced by suppliers which are stratified, from the highest value provided 
to the lowest, into four tiers: original equipment manufacturers (“OEMs”), Tier One, Tier Two, and Tier Three. The OEMs 
provide the highest value and are also known as prime contractors (“Primes”). We derive a significant portion of our revenues 
from subcontracts with OEMs. As the Primes for various programs and platforms, the OEMs sell to their customers, who 
may include, depending upon the application, the U.S. Federal Government, foreign, state and local governments, global 
commercial airline carriers, regional jet carriers and various other customers. The OEMs also sell to global leasing companies 
that lease commercial aircraft. A significant portion of our revenues is earned from subcontracts with the Primes. Tier One 
suppliers manufacture aircraft sections and purchase assemblies. Tier Two suppliers provide more complex, value-added 
parts and may also assume more design risk, manufacturing risk, supply chain risk and project management risk than Tier 
Three suppliers. Tier Three suppliers principally provide components or detailed parts. We currently compete with Tier One, 
Tier Two, and Tier Three suppliers. Our business growth strategy is to differentiate ourselves from competitors by providing 
more complex assemblies to our customers as a higher value added supplier.

Commercial Aerospace End-Use Market

The commercial aerospace end-use market is highly cyclical and is impacted by the level of global air passenger traffic in 
general, which in turn is influenced by global economic conditions, fleet fuel and maintenance costs, geopolitical 
developments, pandemics, supply chain issues, and inflationary forces. Revenues from the commercial aerospace end-use 
market represented 38% of our total net revenues for 2025.

The elevated interest rates, inflation rate, supply chain issues, the imposition of tariffs and retaliatory measures, geopolitical 
developments, and other events have contributed and/or continues to contribute to a general slowdown in the global 
economy. Further, one of our largest customers, The Boeing Company (“Boeing”), was notified by the Federal Aviation 
Administration (“FAA”) in early January 2024 it initiated an investigation into Boeing’s quality control system. This 
notification was followed by the FAA announcing actions to increase its oversight of Boeing as well as declining to approve 
production rate increases or additional production lines for the 737 MAX until it is satisfied that Boeing attained full 
compliance with required quality control procedures. In July 2024, Boeing also pled guilty to conspiracy fraud charges, 
which resulted in additional external oversight on its manufacturing and quality control process. The combination of these 
factors has, in turn, created a significant challenge for some of our customers and the entire commercial aerospace 
manufacturing and services sector. Recently, Boeing announced that the FAA cleared Boeing’s plan to raise 737 MAX 
production from 38 to 42 airplanes per month. Airline financial performance, which influences demand for new aircraft, is 
benefiting from the resilient demand for travel. According to the International Air Transport Association (“IATA”), it is 
estimating industry-wide profits of $39.5 billion for 2025, an increase from $28.3 billion in 2024. For 2026, IATA is 
forecasting $41 billion in profits for the industry globally. Thus, the overall outlook continues to stabilize. We face 
uncertainties in the environment in the near-to medium-term as airlines are facing persistently high and volatile costs even as 
fuel prices have declined. The global economy is expecting a continued easing of inflation and interest rates, with regional 
economic and geopolitical difficulties adding uncertainty to the outlook and the financial viability of some airlines and 
regions. 

In Boeing’s 2025 Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”), they 
indicated that in 2025, global air traffic expanded to near historical trend rates on an annual basis. The growth occurred 
despite a lower than usual contribution from the North America market, which had stagnant demand, particularly in the low-
cost space. International demand outpaced domestic demand on an annual basis as international demand continued to build on 
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the recovery momentum from 2024, including in China, thereby lifting demand for wide-body airplanes. Based on these 
trends, both single-aisle and wide-body demand remain above current industry supply levels. Overall, Boeing is experiencing 
strong demand from their airplane customers globally. 

Airbus SE (“Airbus”) is aligned with Boeing’s view on international demand as its Global Services Forecast for Asia-Pacific 
(including China and India) anticipates that total services demand in the region will grow at a 5.2% compound annual growth 
rate through 2044, reaching an estimated market value of $138.7 billion. This sustained growth is expected to be underpinned 
by expanding air traffic and fleet growth. The region is also expected to remain the world’s fastest growing air travel market, 
with passenger traffic expected to rise 4.4% annually, well above the global average of 3.6%.

We believe that the long-term outlook for the industry remains positive due to the fundamental drivers of air travel demand:  
economic growth, increasing propensity to travel, increased trade, globalization and improved airline services driven by 
liberalization of air traffic rights between countries. Boeing’s commercial market outlook forecast projects a 3.1% growth 
rate in the global fleet over a 20 year period. Based on long-term global economic growth projections of 2.3% in average 
annual gross domestic product (“GDP”) growth, Boeing projects demand for 43,600 new airplanes over the next 20 years. 
Airbus’ demand projections are similar at 43,420 passenger plus freighter aircraft over the next 20 years. However, the 
industry remains vulnerable to various developments including fuel price spikes, potential new or increased tariffs, changing 
energy policies, credit market fluctuations, acts of terrorism, natural disasters, conflicts, epidemics, pandemics, and increased 
global environmental regulations. We believe we are well positioned given our product capabilities, investment in inventories 
and contract assets, and our initiatives to increase operating efficiencies to participate in the near-term recovery and the long 
term projected growth rate for commercial air traffic and build rates for large commercial aircraft for the airframe 
manufacturing industry. If the recovery is slower than anticipated or any of those various developments occur, it could have a 
material adverse effect on our results of operations, financial position, and/or cash flows.

Defense End-Use Market

Our defense end-use market includes products used in military and space, including technologies and structures applications. 
The defense end-use market is highly cyclical and is impacted by the level of government defense spending. Government 
defense spending is impacted by national defense policies and priorities, political climates, fiscal budgetary constraints, U.S. 
Federal budget deficits, projected economic growth and the level of global military or security threats, or other conflicts. 
Revenues from the military and space end-use market in 2025 represented 58% of our total net revenues during 2025.

On November 12, 2025, the U.S. Government enacted a continuing resolution (“CR”) to keep the government funded through 
January 30, 2026 while Congress works to enact full year fiscal year 2026 (“FY26”) remaining appropriation bills or an 
additional CR to fund government departments and agencies after January 30, 2026. Subsequently, on February 3, 2026, 
President Trump signed into law a funding package to end the brief U.S. Government shutdown. The legislation will ensure 
full year funding for the federal government through the end of September 2026, with the lone exception of the Department 
of Homeland Security. Also, on January 7, 2026, President Trump called for increasing the FY27 U.S. military budget to $1.5 
trillion, significantly higher than the $901 billion approved by Congress for FY26. However, such increase in the military 
budget would require congressional authorization. We, and a number of our customers, rely on the U.S. Government in 
various aspects of our defense and commercial businesses. In the event of a future shutdown, requirements to furlough 
employees in the U.S. Department of War (“U.S. DoW”) or other government agencies could result in payment delays, 
impair our ability to perform work on existing contracts or otherwise impact our operations, negatively impact future orders, 
and/or cause other disruptions or delays.

The U.S. Government could experience a disruption to its operations and/or payments in 2026 as a result of the U.S. Treasury 
exhausting extraordinary measures after reaching its debt limit. In addition, U.S. Government discretionary spending in fiscal 
years 2024 (“FY24”) and 2025 (“FY25”), including defense spending, was capped by the Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023 
(“FRA23”). The discretionary spending caps that were put in place by FRA23 are no longer binding for FY26, though the 
legislation implies that Congress could continue to implement the caps by raising spending one percent above the FY25 level. 
Congress has not yet taken action to address this issue. These potential disruptions, and any other broader macroeconomic 
impacts, could affect our current programs and contracts and have a material effect on our financial position, results of 
operations and/or cash flows. For additional information related to our revenues from customers whose principal sales are to 
the U.S. Government and our direct sales to the U.S. Government, see “Risk Factors” contained within Part I, Item 1A of this 
Annual Report on Form 10-K (“Form 10-K”).
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INDUSTRIAL END-USE MARKETS OVERVIEW

Our industrial, medical and other (collectively, “Industrial”) end-use markets are diverse and are impacted by the customers’ 
needs for increasing electronic content and a desire to outsource. Factors expected to impact these markets include capital and 
industrial goods spending and general economic conditions. Our products are used in heavy industrial manufacturing systems 
and certain medical applications. Revenues from the Industrial end-use markets were 4% of our total net revenues during 
2025. 

Industrial end-use markets are not part of our core business. We will continue to selectively prune this non-core business 
which should result in additional capacity for our core business.

SALES AND MARKETING

Our commercial revenues are substantially dependent on airframe manufacturers’ production rates of new aircraft. Deliveries 
of new aircraft by airframe manufacturers are dependent on the demand and financial capacity of its customers, primarily 
airlines and leasing companies, to purchase the aircraft. Thus, revenues from commercial aircraft could be affected as a result 
of changes in new aircraft orders, or the cancellation or deferral by airlines of purchases of ordered aircraft. Further, our 
revenues from commercial aircraft programs could be affected by changes in our customers’ inventory levels and changes in 
our customers’ aircraft production build rates as a result of changing demand by their end customers or in order to comply 
with regulatory requirements. Due to the effects from supply chain issues or regulatory compliance requirements, while 
Boeing and Airbus expect improved build rates, it will take longer to reach pre-COVID-19 pandemic levels. While the ramp 
up in production and demand will be slower in the near- and medium-term, we will continue to identify opportunities to 
expand our presence and offerings with both major large aircraft manufacturers and their supply chain.

Military components manufactured by us are employed in many of the country’s front-line fighters, bombers, rotary-wing 
aircraft and support aircraft, as well as land and sea-based applications. Our defense business is diversified among a number 
of military manufacturers and programs. In the space sector, we continue to support various satellite programs.

Our sales into the Industrial end-use markets are customer focused in various markets and are driven primarily by their 
capital spending and manufacturing outsourcing demands.

We continue to broaden and diversify our customer base in the end-use markets we serve by providing innovative product 
and service solutions by drawing on our core competencies, experience and technical expertise. Net revenues related to 
military and space, commercial aerospace, and Industrial end-use markets in 2025 and 2024 were as follows:

Many of our contracts are firm fixed price contracts subject to termination at the convenience of the customer (as well as for 
default). In the event of termination for convenience, the customer generally is required to pay the costs we have incurred and 
certain other fees through the date of termination, plus a reasonable profit. Larger, long-term government subcontracts may 
have provisions for milestone payments, progress payments or cash advances for purchase of inventory.

Our marketing efforts primarily consist of developing strong, long-term relationships with our customers, which provide the 
basis for future sales. These close relationships allow us to gain a better insight into each customer’s business needs, identify 
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ways to provide greater value to the customer, and allow us to be designated early in the design process for various products 
and/or high volume products.

SEASONALITY

The timing of our revenues is governed by the purchasing patterns of our customers, and, as a result, we may not generate 
revenues equally during the year. However, no material portion of our business is considered to be seasonal.

MAJOR CUSTOMERS

We currently generate the majority of our revenues from the aerospace and defense industries. As a result, we have 
significant revenues from certain customers. For 2025, Boeing and RTX Corporation (f/k/a Raytheon Technologies 
Corporation) (“RTX”) were our largest customers, with Boeing generating 13% and RTX generating 18% of our 2025 net 
revenues. Revenues from our top 10 customers, including Boeing and RTX, were 61% of total net revenues during 2025. Net 
revenues by major customer for 2025 and 2024 were as follows:

* Boeing completed its acquisition of all of Spirit Aerosystems Holdings, Inc.’s Boeing-related commercial operations, based 
on Boeing’s announcement on December 8, 2025.

** TransDigm Group Inc. (“TransDigm”) completed its acquisition of the Simmonds Precision Products, Inc. business of 
Goodrich Corporation from RTX, based on TransDigm’s announcement on October 6, 2025.

Net revenues from our customers, except the U.S. Government, are diversified over a number of different military and space, 
commercial aerospace, industrial, medical and other products. For additional information on revenues from major customers, 
see Note 16 to our consolidated financial statements included in Part IV, Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

We perform concurrent engineering with our customers and product development activities under our self-funded programs, 
as well as under contracts with others. Concurrent engineering and product development activities are performed for 
commercial, military and space applications.

RAW MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS

Raw materials and components used in the manufacturing of our products include aluminum, titanium, steel and carbon 
fibers, as well as a wide variety of electronic interconnect and circuit card assemblies and components. These raw materials 
are generally available from a number of suppliers and are generally in adequate supply. However, from time to time, and due 
to lingering supply chain issues, we have experienced increases in lead times and limited availability of various items 
including aluminum, titanium and certain other raw materials and/or components. Moreover, certain components, supplies 
and raw materials for our operations are purchased from single source suppliers and occasionally, directed by our customers. 
In such instances, we strive to develop alternative sources and design modifications to minimize the potential for business 
interruptions.
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COMPETITION

The markets we serve are highly competitive, and our products and services are affected by varying degrees of competition. 
We compete worldwide with domestic and international companies in most markets. These companies may have competitive 
advantages as a result of greater financial resources, economies of scale and bundled products and services that we do not 
offer. Additional information related to competition is discussed in Risk Factors contained within Part I, Item 1A of this Form 
10-K. Our ability to compete depends principally upon the breadth of our technical capabilities, the quality of our goods and 
services, competitive pricing, product performance, design and engineering capabilities, new product innovation, the ability 
to solve specific customer needs, and customer relationships.

PATENTS AND LICENSES

We have several patents, but we do not believe that our operations are dependent upon any single patent or group of patents. 
In general, we rely on technical superiority, continual product improvement, exclusive product features, superior lead time, 
on-time delivery performance, quality, and customer relationships to maintain our competitive advantage.

REMAINING PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS AND BACKLOG

We define performance obligations as customer placed purchase orders (“POs”) with firm fixed price and firm delivery dates. 
The majority of the long-term agreements (“LTAs”) we enter into do not meet the definition of a contract under Accounting 
Standards Codification 606 (“ASC 606”), and thus, the backlog amount may or may not be greater than the remaining 
performance obligations amount as defined under ASC 606. Revenue based on remaining performance obligations is subject 
to delivery delays or program cancellations, which are beyond our control. Remaining performance obligations were $1,106.0 
million at December 31, 2025. We anticipate recognizing an estimated 70% or $774.0 million of our remaining performance 
obligations during 2026.

We define backlog as customer placed POs and LTAs with firm fixed price and expected delivery dates of 24 months or less. 
Backlog is subject to delivery delays or program cancellations, which are beyond our control. Backlog is affected by timing 
differences in the placement of customer orders and tends to be concentrated in certain programs to a greater extent than our 
net revenues. As a result of these factors, trends in our overall level of backlog may not be indicative of trends in our future 
net revenues. Backlog was $1,202.9 million at December 31, 2025, compared to $1,060.8 million at December 31, 2024. The 
increase in backlog was primarily in the military and space and commercial aerospace end-use markets. 

ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS

Our business, operations and facilities are subject to numerous stringent federal, state and local environmental laws and 
regulations issued by government agencies, including but not limited to the Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) and 
similar state agencies. Among other matters, these regulatory authorities impose requirements that regulate the emission, 
discharge, generation, management, transport and disposal of hazardous and non-hazardous materials, pollutants and 
contaminants. These regulations govern public and private response actions to hazardous or regulated substances that could 
be or have been released into the environment, or endanger human health and safety, and they require us to obtain and 
maintain licenses and permits in connection with our operations. We may also be required to investigate and remediate the 
effects of a release or the possible disposal of materials at sites associated with our past and present operations. Additionally, 
this extensive regulatory framework imposes significant compliance burdens and risks on us. For example, in 2023, 
California passed two wide-reaching bills that were expected to impose significant and mandatory climate-related reporting 
requirements for large public and private companies doing business in the state. The bills were subsequently amended in 
2024 and may ultimately require annual disclosure of audited Scope 1 and 2 greenhouse gas (“GHG”) emissions and biennial 
disclosure related to certain climate risks. On January 20, 2026, the California Air Resources Board issued an initial 
statement of reasons for a public hearing to be held on May 28, 2026 to consider the proposed amendments to the Regulation 
for the Mandatory Reporting of GHG. We anticipate that capital expenditures will continue to be required for the foreseeable 
future to upgrade and maintain our environmental compliance efforts; however, we currently do not expect such expenditures 
to be material in 2026 and the near term.

Structural Systems has been directed by California environmental agencies to investigate and take corrective action for 
groundwater contamination at its facilities located in Adelanto (a.k.a., El Mirage) and Monrovia, California. Based on 
currently available information, we have accrued $1.5 million at December 31, 2025 for our estimated liabilities related to 
these sites. For further information, see Note 15 in the accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements included in 
Part IV, Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K. In addition, see Risk Factors contained within Part I, Item 1A of this Form 10-K for 
certain risks related to environmental matters.
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HUMAN CAPITAL

Our employees are critical to our success. We promote a culture of honesty, respect, trust, and teamwork through our Code of 
Business Conduct. Also, we have been engaged in a number of social matters and issues, both within the Company in our 
management of human capital, and externally with our community based initiatives.

Employee Safety and Health

The safety of our workforce remains our highest priority. To this end, we continue to focus on protecting the health and 
safety of our employees and maintaining a safe work environment.

In 2025, we utilized health and safety software tools implemented to track and engage our performance centers to continue to 
reduce our lost time and total recordable incident rates.

Human Capital Management

We promote fairness and equal opportunities through our employment practices and processes and continue to drive a merit-
based culture throughout our company. These priorities are demonstrated by fostering employees’ well-being and 
encouraging the sharing of ideas and unique perspectives, promoting innovation, creativity, collaboration and supporting the 
development, growth and advancement of individual contributions. Since 2020, we have partnered with the Fund II 
Foundation to utilize its innovative internX platform to provide access to highly qualified and diverse science, technology, 
engineering and math (“STEM”) students. We believe that broadening our pool of potential qualified applicants at the intern 
level will support our efforts in identifying and recruiting talented candidates that can grow into leadership positions as our 
interns continue in their careers.

Talent Acquisition, Retention, and Development

We attract, develop, and retain employee talent by offering competitive compensation packages and fostering a culture of 
care about their well-being. In addition, we endeavor to be a proactive corporate citizen by being responsive and supportive 
of the needs of our employees to attract qualified talent. We strive to provide equal opportunities for advancement to all our 
employees within our company based on individual merit and award merit-based scholarships to the children and 
grandchildren of our employees so that they may develop the skills that will support their entry into the workforce. In 
addition, we have an Employee Stock Purchase Plan (“ESPP”) to provide employees the opportunity to share in the 
ownership of our company and benefit from our performance through the purchase of our company’s stock. The ESPP allows 
eligible employees to accumulate contributions through after-tax payroll deductions to purchase shares of our Company’s 
stock at a 15% discount and serves as one of the key retention mechanisms for our human capital.

Workforce Demographics

As of December 31, 2025, we had a highly skilled workforce of 2,130 employees, of which 282 are subject to a collective 
bargaining agreement expiring in April 2028. Historically, we have been successful in negotiating renewals to expiring 
agreements without material disruption of operating activities, and believe our relations with our employees are good. See 
Risk Factors contained within Part I, Item 1A of this Form 10-K for additional information regarding certain risks related to 
our employees.

AVAILABLE INFORMATION

General information about us can be obtained from our website address at www.ducommun.com. We may use our website as 
a distribution channel of material company information. In addition, we file electronically with the SEC required reports on 
Form 8-K, Form 10-Q, and Form 10-K; proxy materials; ownership reports for insiders as required by Section 16 of the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), registration statements on Forms S-3 and S-8, as 
necessary; and other forms or reports as required. Our Form 10-K, Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, Current Reports on 
Form 8-K, and amendments to those reports, if any, are available free of charge on our website as soon as reasonably 
practicable after they are filed with or furnished to the SEC. Information included on our website is not incorporated by 
reference in this Form 10-K. The SEC also maintains a website at www.sec.gov that contains reports, proxy statements and 
other information regarding SEC registrants, including our company.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

Our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows may be affected by known and unknown risks, 
uncertainties and other factors. We have summarized below the significant, known material risks to our business. Additional 
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risk factors not currently known to us or that we currently believe are immaterial may also impair our business, financial 
condition, results of operations and cash flows. These disclosures reflect our beliefs and opinions as to factors that could 
materially and adversely affect us and our securities in the future. References to past events are provided by way of example 
only and not intended to be a complete listing or a representation as to whether or not such factors have occurred in the past 
or their likelihood of occurring in the future. The risk factors below should be considered together with the information 
included elsewhere in this Form 10-K as well as other required filings by us with the SEC.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE RISKS

We require a considerable amount of cash to run our business.

Our ability to make payments on our debt in the future and to fund planned capital expenditures and working capital needs 
will depend upon our ability to generate significant cash in the future. Our ability to generate cash is subject to economic, 
financial, competitive, legislative, regulatory and other factors that may be beyond our control.

The terms of the 2025 Term Loan require us to make installment payments of 0.625% of the initial outstanding principal 
balance on a quarterly basis during years one and two, 1.250% during years three and four, and 1.875% during year five, on 
the last business day of each calendar quarter. In addition, the undrawn portion of the commitment of the 2025 Revolving 
Credit Facility is subject to a commitment fee ranging from 0.175% to 0.250%, based upon the consolidated total net adjusted 
leverage ratio. 

As of December 31, 2025, the outstanding balance on the 2025 Credit Facilities (as defined below) was $305.0 million with 
an average interest rate of 6.10%. Should interest rates increase significantly, our debt service cost on the variable portion of 
our debt will increase. Any inability to generate sufficient cash flow could have a material adverse effect on our financial 
condition or results of operations. See Note 1, Note 3, and Note 9 to our consolidated financial statements included in Part 
IV, Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K for further discussion.

While we expect to meet all of our financial obligations, we cannot ensure that our business will generate sufficient cash flow 
from operations in an amount sufficient to enable us to pay our debt or to fund our other liquidity needs.

Our indebtedness could limit our financing options, adversely affect our financial condition, and prevent us from 
fulfilling our debt obligations.

On November 24, 2025, we completed a refinancing of our existing debt by entering into a new term loan (“2025 Term 
Loan”) and a new revolving credit facility (“2025 Revolving Credit Facility”). The 2025 Term Loan is a $200.0 million 
senior secured loan that matures in November 2030. The 2025 Revolving Credit Facility is a $450.0 million senior secured 
revolving credit facility that matures on November 24, 2030. The 2025 Term Loan replaced the 2022 Term Loan (“2022 
Term Loan”) which was a $250.0 million senior secured loan. The 2025 Revolving Credit Facility replaced the 2022 
Revolving Credit Facility (“2022 Revolving Credit Facility”) which was a $200.0 million senior secured revolving credit 
facility. The 2025 Term Loan and 2025 Revolving Credit Facility, collectively are the new credit facilities (“2025 Credit 
Facilities”). The terms of the 2025 Term Loan require us to make installment payments of 0.625% of the initial outstanding 
principal balance on a quarterly basis during years one and two, 1.250% during years three and four, and 1.875% during year 
five, on the last business day of each calendar quarter. The terms of the 2025 Revolving Credit Facility do not require us to 
make installment payments. However, the undrawn portion of the commitment of the 2025 Revolving Credit Facility is 
subject to a commitment fee ranging from 0.175% to 0.250%, based upon the consolidated total net adjusted leverage ratio. 

At December 31, 2025, we had a total of $305.0 million of outstanding long-term debt under the 2025 Credit Facilities. The 
total long-term debt was primarily the result of our acquisitions, including Lightning Diversion Systems, LLC (“LDS”) in 
September 2017, Certified Thermoplastics Co., LLC (“CTP”) in April 2018, and Nobles Worldwide, Inc. (“Nobles”) in 
October 2019, and litigation settlement and related costs, net during the fourth quarter of 2025.

Our ability to obtain additional financing or complete a debt refinancing in the future may be limited. Should we not have 
ready access to capital markets, we may have to undertake alternative financing plans, such as selling assets; reducing or 
delaying scheduled expansions, acquisitions and/or capital investments; or seeking various other forms of capital. Our ability 
to complete reasonable alternative financing plans may be affected by circumstances and economic events outside of our 
control. We cannot ensure that we would be able to refinance our debt or enter into alternative financing plans in adequate 
amounts on commercially reasonable terms, terms acceptable to us or at all, or that such plans guarantee that we would be 
able to meet our debt obligations.

Table of Contents

12
12



Our level of debt could:

• limit our ability to obtain additional financing to fund capital expenditures, investments or acquisitions or other 
general corporate requirements;

• require a portion of our cash flows to be dedicated to debt service payments instead of other purposes, thereby 
reducing the amount of cash flows available for working capital, capital expenditures, investments or 
acquisitions or other general corporate purposes;

• increase our vulnerability to adverse changes in general economic, industry and competitive conditions;

• place us at a disadvantage compared to other, less leveraged competitors;

• expose us to the risk of increased borrowing costs and rising or high interest rates as a portion of our current 
borrowings under our 2025 Credit Facilities bear interest at variable rates (however, we have interest rate swaps 
that were effective on January 1, 2024, with an aggregate total notional amount of $150.0 million with a seven 
year tenor), which could further adversely impact our cash flows;

• limit our flexibility to plan for and react to changes in our business and the industry in which we compete;

• restrict us from making strategic acquisitions;

• expose us to risk of unfavorable changes in the global credit markets; and

• make it more difficult for us to satisfy our obligations with respect to the 2025 Credit Facilities and our other 
debt.

The occurrence of any one of these events could have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of 
operations and ability to satisfy our obligations in respect of our outstanding debt.

The covenants in our credit facilities impose restrictions that may limit our operating and financial flexibility.

We are required to comply with a leverage covenant as defined in the 2025 Credit Facilities. The leverage covenant is defined 
as Consolidated Funded Indebtedness less unrestricted cash and cash equivalents, divided by consolidated earnings before 
interest, taxes and depreciation and amortization (“EBITDA”) and other adjustments. In addition, we are required to comply 
with a Consolidated Interest Coverage Ratio covenant. The Consolidated Interest Coverage Ratio is defined as consolidated 
EBITDA and other adjustments to consolidated interest charges paid in cash.

At December 31, 2025, we were in compliance with all covenants under the 2025 Credit Facilities. However, there is no 
assurance that we will continue to be in compliance with all the covenants in future periods.

The 2025 Credit Facilities’ agreements contain a number of significant restrictions and covenants that limit our ability, 
among other things, to incur additional indebtedness, to create liens, to make certain payments, to make certain investments, 
to engage in transactions with affiliates, to sell certain assets or enter into mergers.

These covenants could materially and adversely affect our ability to finance our future operations or capital needs. 
Furthermore, they may restrict our ability to expand, pursue our business strategies and otherwise conduct our business. Our 
ability to comply with these covenants may be affected by circumstances and events beyond our control, such as prevailing 
economic conditions and changes in regulations, and we cannot ensure that we will be able to comply with such covenants. 
These restrictions also limit our ability to obtain future financings to withstand a future downturn in our business or the 
economy in general. 

A breach of any covenant in the 2025 Credit Facilities could result in a default under the 2025 Credit Facilities. A default, if 
not waived, could result in acceleration of the debt outstanding under the agreement. A default could permit our lenders to 
foreclose on any of our assets securing such debt. Even if new financing were available at that time, it may not be on terms or 
amounts that are acceptable to us or terms as favorable as our current agreements. If our debt is in default for any reason, our 
business, results of operations and financial condition could be materially and adversely affected.

The typical trading volume of our common stock may affect an investor’s ability to sell significant stock holdings in 
the future without negatively impacting stock price.

The level of trading activity of our common stock may vary daily and typically represents only a small percentage of 
outstanding shares. As a result, a stockholder who sells a significant amount of shares in a short period of time could 
negatively affect our share price.
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Our amount of debt may require us to raise additional capital to fund acquisitions.

We may sell additional shares of common stock or other equity securities to raise capital in the future, which could dilute the 
value of an investor’s holdings.

BUSINESS AND OPERATIONAL RISKS

Our end-use markets are cyclical.

We sell our products into aerospace, defense, and industrial end-use markets, which are cyclical and have experienced 
periodic declines. Our sales are, therefore, unpredictable and may tend to fluctuate based on a number of factors, including 
global economic conditions, U.S. defense budgetary spending, geopolitical developments and conditions, pandemics, supply 
chain shortages, rising or high interest rates and other developments affecting our end-use markets and the customers served. 
Consequently, results of operations in any period should not be considered indicative of the operating results that may be 
experienced in any future period.

We depend upon a select base of industries and customers, which subjects us to unique risks which may adversely 
affect us.

We currently generate the majority of our revenues from customers in the aerospace and defense industry. Our business 
depends, in part, on the level of new military and commercial aircraft orders. As a result, we have significant sales to certain 
customers. Sales to The Boeing Company (“Boeing”), which now includes Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc. (“Spirit”), 
based on Boeing’s December 8, 2025 announcement confirming the closing of its acquisition of all of Spirit’s Boeing-related 
commercial operations, comprise a significant portion of our commercial aerospace end-use market in 2025. A significant 
portion of our net sales in our military and space end-use markets are made under subcontracts with original equipment 
manufacturers (“OEMs”), pursuant to their prime contracts with the U. S. Government. We had significant sales in 2025 to 
Lockheed Martin Corporation (“Lockheed”), Northrop Grumman Corporation (“Northrop”), RTX Corporation (“RTX”), and 
TransDigm Group Inc. (“TransDigm”), which completed its acquisition of the Simmonds Precision Products, Inc. business of 
Goodrich Corporation from RTX Corporation based on TransDigm’s announcement on October 6, 2025, in our defense 
technologies end-use market.

Our customers may experience delays in the launch and certification of new products, labor strikes, diminished liquidity or 
credit unavailability, weak demand for their products, or other difficulties in their business. In addition, shifts in government 
spending priorities have caused and may continue to cause additional uncertainty in the placement of orders.

Our revenues from our top ten customers, which represented 61% of our total 2025 net revenues, were diversified over a 
number of different aerospace and defense products. Any significant change in production rates by these customers would 
have a material effect on our results of operations and cash flows. There is no assurance that our current significant customers 
will continue to buy products from us at current levels, or that we will retain any or all of our existing customers, or that we 
will be able to form new relationships with customers upon the loss of one or more of our existing customers. This risk may 
be further complicated by pricing pressures, competition prevalent in our industry and other factors. A significant reduction 
in sales to any of our major customers, the loss of a major customer, or a default of a major customer on accounts receivable 
could have a material adverse impact on our financial results.

Boeing was one of our largest customers in 2025, and the 737 MAX was one of our highest commercial end use market 
revenue platforms. In early January 2024, the Federal Aviation Administration (“FAA”) initiated an investigation into 
Boeing’s quality control system, which was followed by the agency announcing actions to increase its oversight of Boeing as 
well as not approving production rate increases or additional production lines for the 737 MAX until it was satisfied that 
Boeing attained full compliance with required quality control procedures. Subsequently, in July 2024, Boeing pleaded guilty 
to conspiracy fraud charges, which may result in additional external oversight on its manufacturing and quality control 
processes. More recently, Boeing announced the FAA has cleared Boeing’s plan to raise 737 MAX production from 38 
airplanes to 42 airplanes per month. Revenue growth with our other commercial customers, including Airbus SE (“Airbus”), 
and continued solid demand from defense OEMs (also known as prime contractors) have helped to mitigate a significant 
portion of this risk for the time being. However, the industry remains vulnerable to various developments including fuel 
spikes, inflationary forces, supply chain issues, and elevated high interest rates.

We generally make sales under purchase orders and contracts that are subject to cancellation, modification or rescheduling. 
Changes in the economic environment and the financial condition of the industries we serve could result in customer 
cancellation of contractual orders or requests for rescheduling. Some of our contracts have specific provisions relating to 
schedule and performance, and failure to deliver in accordance with such provisions could result in cancellations, 
modifications, rescheduling and/or penalties, in some cases at the customers’ convenience and without prior notice. While we 
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have normally recovered our direct and indirect costs plus profit, such cancellations, modifications, or rescheduling that 
cannot be replaced in a timely fashion, could have a material adverse effect on our financial results.

A significant portion of our business depends upon U.S. Government defense spending.

We derive a significant portion of our business from customers whose principal sales are to the U.S. Government. 
Accordingly, the success of our business depends upon government spending generally or for specific departments or 
agencies. Such spending, among other factors, is subject to the uncertainties of governmental appropriations and national 
defense policies and priorities, constraints of the budgetary process, timing and potential changes in these policies and 
priorities, and the adoption of new laws or regulations or changes to existing laws or regulations.

These and other factors could cause the government and government agencies, or prime contractors that use us as a 
subcontractor, to reduce their purchases under existing contracts, to exercise their rights to terminate contracts for 
convenience or to abstain from exercising options to renew contracts, any of which could have a material adverse effect on 
our business, financial condition and results of operations.

Further, the levels of U.S. Department of War (“U.S. DoW”) spending in future periods are difficult to predict and are 
impacted by numerous factors such as the political environment, U.S. foreign policy, macroeconomic conditions and the 
ability of the U.S. Government to enact relevant legislation such as the authorization and appropriations bills. For instance, 
during the U.S. Government shutdown between October 1, 2025 and November 12, 2025, the U.S. Government enacted a 
continuing resolution (“CR”) to keep the government funded through January 30, 2026 at FY25 levels while the Congress 
works to enact full year fiscal year 2026 (“FY26”) legislation for the remaining appropriation bills to avoid another 
government shutdown. Subsequently, on February 3, 2026, President Trump signed into law, a funding package to end the 
brief U.S. Government shutdown. The legislation will ensure full year funding for the federal government through the end of 
September 2026, with the lone exception of funding for the Department of Homeland Security. We, and a number of our 
customers rely on the U.S. Government in various aspects of our defense and commercial businesses. In the event of a future 
shutdown, requirements to furlough employees in the U.S. DoW or other government agencies could result in payment 
delays, the inability to obtain export licenses, impair our ability to perform work on existing contracts or otherwise impact 
our operations, negatively impact future orders, and/or cause other disruptions or delays.

The U.S. Government could experience a disruption to its operations and/or payments in 2026 as a result of the U.S. Treasury 
exhausting extraordinary measures after reaching its debt limit. For instance, the U.S. Government discretionary spending in 
FY24 and FY25, including defense spending, was capped by the Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023 (“FRA23”). These 
potential disruptions, and any other broader macroeconomic impacts, could affect our current programs and contracts and 
have a material effect on our financial position, results of operations and/or cash flows. 

Exports of certain of our products and our production facility in Guaymas, Mexico are subject to various export 
control regulations and authorizations, and we may not be successful in obtaining the necessary U.S. Government 
approvals and related export licenses for proposed sales to certain foreign customers.

We must comply with numerous laws and regulations relating to the export of some of our products before we are permitted 
to sell or manufacture those products outside the United States. Compliance often entails the submission and timely receipt of 
the necessary export approvals, licenses, or authorizations from the U.S. Government. Over the last several years, the U.S. 
export licensing environment for munitions has been adversely affected by a number of factors, including, but not limited to, 
the changing geopolitical environment and heightened tensions with other countries (which shift and evolve over time). 
Moreover, in the event Congress is unable to enact legislation to fund appropriations bills and avoid another government 
shutdown in the future, our ability to obtain required export licenses could be negatively impacted. Accordingly, we can give 
no assurance that we will be successful in obtaining, in a timely manner or at all, the approvals, licenses or authorizations we 
need to sell or manufacture our products outside the United States, which may result in the cancellation of orders and 
significant penalties to our customers if we do not make deliveries and fulfill our contractual commitments. Any significant 
delay in, or impairment of, our ability to sell products outside of the United States could have a material adverse effect on our 
business, financial condition and results of operations.

Risks associated with existing and new tariffs imposed by the U.S. administration or foreign governments potentially 
impacting the operation and conduct of our business outside the United States, including our production facility in 
Mexico, and the sale of products to customers outside the United States.

Since February 2025, the U.S. government has issued several executive orders (“Executive Orders”), under various statutes, 
imposing tariffs on imports from most countries with whom the U.S. engages in trade. As such, during 2025, the United 
States reached bilateral trade agreements that recognize tariff-free trade of products within the scope of the World Trade 

Table of Contents

15
15



Organization Agreement on Trade in Civil Aircraft with the United Kingdom, Japan, and the European Union. Moreover, the 
United States applies a diverse range of reciprocal tariffs to imports originating from countries that have not concluded 
bilateral trade agreements with the United States. On February 20, 2026, the U.S. Supreme Court struck down the sweeping 
tariffs that the U.S. government had imposed through the Executive Orders issued pursuant to International Emergency 
Economic Powers Act (“IEEPA”) of 1977. However, the U.S. government subsequently imposed a global tariff of 10% 
(which could potentially increase to 15%) that went into effect on February 24, 2026, and which would be effective for 150 
days unless they are extended by the U.S Congress.

If the imposition of current tariff levels is sustained, our profitability, cash flows and the estimates inherent in our financial 
statements could be negatively affected to the extent we are either unable to claim duty exemptions or are unable to pass on 
such incremental tariffs to our customers. The actual financial impacts of tariffs are dependent upon various factors, most 
notably, the scope of goods covered by tariffs, the value of our imports subject to tariffs, the rate of tariffs applied, the timing 
and duration of tariffs, the implementation of tariff and non-tariff countermeasures by countries subject to U.S. tariffs, and 
our ability to mitigate the impacts of tariffs by availing ourselves of applicable exemptions. Changes in any of these factors 
and actual tariff costs incurred could significantly affect the estimates inherent in our financial statements, including those 
used in our estimates-at-completion (“EACs”), and estimates supporting the recoverability of our inventories, contract assets, 
intangible assets, and goodwill, and could have a material effect on our results of operations and cash flows in the periods 
recognized and paid.

The inability to obtain raw materials and equipment from suppliers could harm our business.

We are affected by the availability and price of raw materials and equipment that we use to manufacture our products. Our 
ability to manage inventory and meet delivery requirements may be constrained by our suppliers’ ability to adjust delivery of 
long-lead time products, especially during times of volatile demand. Our supply chain could be disrupted by external events 
such as governmental actions pertaining to tariffs, legislative or regulatory changes, labor disputes, and pandemics. For 
example, tariffs, duties or other trade policy changes affecting the import or export of raw materials and equipment could 
increase costs or limit the availability of critical inputs to our business. As a result, our suppliers may fail to provide the raw 
materials and/or equipment we require to fulfill our customer contracts, which could result in reduced revenues and profits, 
contract penalties or terminations, and damage to our customer relationships and reputation. Further, if we are unable to pass 
along the increased costs to our customers, it could have a material impact on our financial position, results of operations and/
or cash flows.

Contracts with some of our customers, including Federal government contracts, contain provisions which give our 
customers a variety of rights that are unfavorable to us and the OEMs to whom we provide products and services, 
including the ability to terminate a contract at any time for convenience.

Contracts with some of our customers, including Federal government contracts, contain provisions and are subject to laws 
and regulations that provide rights and remedies not typically found in commercial contracts. These provisions may allow our 
customers to:

• terminate existing contracts, in whole or in part, for convenience, as well as for default, or if funds for contract 
performance for any subsequent year become unavailable;

• terminate existing contracts if we are suspended or debarred from doing business with the federal government 
or with a governmental agency;

• prohibit future procurement awards with a particular agency as a result of a finding of an organizational conflict 
of interest based upon prior related work performed for the agency that would give a contractor an unfair 
advantage over competing contractors; and

• claim rights in products and systems produced by us.

If the U.S. Government terminates a contract for convenience, the counterparty with whom we have contracted may terminate 
its subcontract with us. As a result of any such termination, whether on a direct government contract or subcontract, we may 
recover only our incurred or committed costs, settlement expenses and profit on work completed prior to the termination. If 
the U.S. Government terminates a direct contract with us for default, we may not even recover those amounts and instead 
may be liable for excess costs incurred by the U.S. Government in procuring undelivered items and services from another 
source.

In addition, the U.S. Government is typically required to open all programs to competitive bidding and, therefore, may not 
automatically renew any of its prime contracts. If one or more of our customers’ government prime or subcontracts is 
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terminated or canceled, our failure to replace sales generated from such contracts would result in lower revenues and could 
have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition.

Further consolidation in the aerospace industry could adversely affect our business and financial results.

The aerospace and defense industry has and continues to experience significant consolidation, including with respect to our 
customers, competitors and suppliers. Specifically, consolidation among our customers may result in delays in the awarding 
of new contracts and losses of existing business; consolidation among our competitors may result in larger competitors with 
greater resources and market share, which could adversely affect our ability to negotiate reasonable contractual terms and 
compete successfully; and consolidation among our suppliers may result in fewer sources of supply and increased cost to us.

Our growth strategy includes evaluating selected acquisitions, which entails certain risks to our business and financial 
performance. 

We have historically achieved a portion of our growth through acquisitions and expect to evaluate selected future acquisitions 
as part of our strategy for growth. Any acquisition of another business entails risks and it is possible that we may not realize 
the expected benefits from an acquisition or that an acquisition could adversely affect our existing operations. Acquisitions 
entail certain risks, including:

• difficulty in integrating the operations and personnel of the acquired company within our existing operations or 
in maintaining uniform standards;

• loss of key employees or customers of the acquired company; 

• the failure to achieve anticipated synergies and/or future revenue growth;

• unrecorded liabilities of acquired companies that we fail to discover during our due diligence investigations or 
that are not subject to indemnification or reimbursement by the seller; and 

• management and other personnel having their time and resources diverted to evaluate, negotiate and integrate 
acquisitions. 

We may not be successful in achieving expected operating efficiencies and sustaining or improving operating expense 
reductions, and may experience business disruptions associated with restructuring, footprint consolidations, 
realignment, cost reduction, and other strategic initiatives.

In recent years, we have implemented a number of restructuring, realignment, and cost reduction initiatives, including 
footprint consolidations, organizational realignments, and reductions in our workforce. While we have realized some 
efficiencies from these actions, we may not realize the benefits of these initiatives to the extent we anticipated. Further, such 
benefits may be realized later than expected, and the ongoing difficulties in implementing these measures may be greater than 
anticipated, which could cause us to incur additional costs or result in business disruptions. In addition, if these measures are 
not successful or sustainable, we may have to undertake additional realignment and cost reduction efforts, which could result 
in significant additional charges. Moreover, if our restructuring and realignment efforts prove ineffective, our ability to 
achieve our other strategic and business plan goals, such as our VISION 2027 game plan for investors, may be adversely 
impacted.

As we move up the value chain to become a more value added supplier, enhanced design, product development, 
manufacturing, supply chain project management and other skills will be required.

We may encounter difficulties as we execute our growth strategy to move up the value chain to become a more value added 
supplier of more complex assemblies. Difficulties we may encounter include, but are not limited to, the need for enhanced 
and expanded product design skills, enhanced ability to control and influence our suppliers, enhanced quality control systems 
and infrastructure, enhanced large-scale project management skills, and expanded industry certifications. Assuming 
incremental project design responsibilities would require us to bear additional risk in developing cost estimates and could 
expose us to increased risk of losses. Moreover, there can be no assurance that we will be successful in obtaining the 
enhanced skills required to move up the value chain or that our customers will outsource such functions to us.

Risks associated with operating and conducting our business outside the United States could adversely impact us.

We have a manufacturing facility that we lease in Mexico and also derive a portion of our net revenues from direct foreign 
sales. Further, our customers may derive portions of their revenues from non-U.S. customers. As a result, we are subject to 
the risks of conducting and operating our business internationally, including:
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• political instability that may result in price fluctuations of raw materials;

• economic and geopolitical developments and conditions;

• pandemics and disasters, natural or otherwise;

• compliance with a variety of international laws, as well as U.S. laws affecting the activities of U.S. companies 
conducting business abroad, including, but not limited to, the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act;

• imposition of taxes, export control approvals or licenses, tariffs, embargoes and other trade restrictions;

• difficulties repatriating funds or restrictions on cash transfers; and

• potential for new and/or increase in tariffs imposed on imports by the U.S. administration that may affect our 
ability to import raw materials into the U.S. and finished goods from our leased manufacturing facility in 
Mexico and increase the cost of such imports.

While the impact of these factors is difficult to predict, we believe any one or more of these factors could have a material 
adverse effect on our financial results.

Customer pricing pressures could reduce the demand and/or price for our products and services.

The markets we serve are highly competitive and price sensitive. We compete worldwide with a number of domestic and 
international companies that have substantially greater manufacturing, purchasing, marketing and financial resources than we 
do, which could exert downward pressure on the prices we are able to charge for our products. Additionally, many of our 
customers have the in-house capability to fulfill their manufacturing requirements, which could reduce the demand for our 
products. Our larger competitors may be able to compete more effectively for very large-scale contracts than we can by 
providing different or greater capabilities or benefits such as technical qualifications, past performance on large-scale 
contracts, geographic presence, price and availability of key professional personnel. If we are unable to successfully compete 
for new business, our net revenues growth and operating margins may decline.

Some of our major customers have completed extensive cost containment efforts and we expect continued pricing pressures 
in 2026 and beyond. Competitive pricing pressures may have an adverse effect on our financial condition and operating 
results. Further, there can be no assurance that competition from existing or potential competitors in other segments of our 
business will not have a material adverse effect on our financial results. If we do not continue to compete effectively and win 
contracts, our future business, financial condition, results of operations and our ability to meet our financial obligations may 
be materially compromised.

Our products and processes are subject to risk of obsolescence as a result of changes in technology and evolving 
industry and regulatory standards.

The future success of our business depends in large part upon our and our customers’ ability to maintain and enhance 
technological capabilities, develop and market manufacturing services that meet changing customer needs and successfully 
anticipate or respond to technological advances in manufacturing processes such as the incorporation of artificial intelligence 
and other disruptive technologies on a cost-effective and timely basis, while meeting evolving industry and regulatory 
standards. To address these risks, we invest in product design and development and incur related capital expenditures. There 
can be no guarantee that our product design and development efforts will be successful, that funds required to be invested in 
product design and development or incurred as capital expenditures will not increase materially in the future, or that our 
products and processes will satisfy evolving regulatory standards.

We may not have the ability to renew facilities leases on terms favorable to us and relocation of operations presents 
risks due to business interruption.

Certain of our manufacturing facilities and offices are leased and have lease terms that expire between 2026 and 2038. The 
majority of these leases include options to extend at the fair market rental rate upon expiration of their original terms, which, 
if renewed, could be significantly higher than our current rental rates. We may be unable to offset these cost increases by 
charging more for our products and services. Furthermore, economic conditions may continue to negatively impact and create 
greater pressure in the commercial real estate market, causing higher incidences of landlord default and/or lender foreclosure 
of properties, including properties occupied by us. While we maintain certain non-disturbance rights in most cases, it is not 
certain that such rights will in all cases be upheld and our continued right of occupancy in such instances could be potentially 
jeopardized. An occurrence of any of these events could have a material adverse effect on our financial results.
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Additionally, if we choose to move any of our operations, those operations may be subject to additional relocation and 
recertification costs and associated risks of business interruption.

LEGAL, REGULATORY, TAX, AND ACCOUNTING RISKS

We may be subject to litigation, other legal proceedings and indemnity claims, and, if any of these are resolved 
adversely against us in amounts that exceed the limits of our insurance coverage, it could have a material adverse 
effect on our business, financial condition, and results of operations.

From time to time, we and our subsidiaries are involved in various legal and other proceedings that are incidental to the 
conduct of our business. Any litigation, other legal proceedings or indemnity claims could result in an unfavorable judgment 
that may not be reversed upon appeal or in payments of substantial monetary damages or fines that may exceed our insurance 
coverage limits, or we may decide to settle on similarly unfavorable terms, any of which could adversely affect our business, 
financial condition, and results of operations. For instance, on October 17, 2025, we entered into a settlement agreement 
(“Settlement Agreement”) to resolve the Guaymas fire litigation (“Guaymas Fire Litigation”) against us. The Settlement 
Agreement provided for, among other things, the final dismissal of the Guaymas Fire Litigation with prejudice and a release 
of claims against us in exchange for the issuance of a payment of $150.0 million, $56.0 million of which was funded by our 
insurance carriers. We could also suffer an adverse impact on our reputation and a diversion of management’s attention and 
resources, which could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, and results of operations. See 
Note 13 and Note 15 to our consolidated financial statements included in Part IV, Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K for further 
information.

Product liability claims in excess of insurance could adversely affect our financial results and financial condition.

We face potential liability for property damage, personal injury, or death as a result of the failure of products designed or 
manufactured by us. Although we currently maintain product liability insurance (including aircraft product liability), any 
material product liability not covered by insurance could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition, results of 
operations and cash flows.

We are subject to extensive regulation and audit by the Defense Contract Audit Agency.

The accuracy and appropriateness of certain costs and expenses used to substantiate our direct and indirect costs for the U.S. 
Government contracts are subject to extensive regulation and audit by the Defense Contract Audit Agency, an arm of the U.S. 
DoW. Such audits and reviews could result in adjustments to our contract costs and profitability. However, we cannot ensure 
the outcome of any future audits and adjustments may be required to reduce net sales or profits upon the completion and final 
negotiation of such audits. If any audit or review were to uncover inaccurate costs or improper activities, we could be subject 
to penalties and sanctions, including termination of contracts, forfeiture of profits, suspension of payments, fines and 
suspension or prohibition from conducting future business with the U.S. Government. Any such outcome could have a 
material adverse effect on our financial results.

Our operations are subject to numerous extensive, complex, costly and evolving laws, regulations and restrictions, 
including cybersecurity requirements, and failure to comply with these laws, regulations and restrictions could 
subject us to penalties and sanctions that could harm our business.

Prime contracts with our major customers that have contracts with various agencies of the U.S. Government are subject to 
numerous laws, regulations and certifications, which affect how we do business with our customers and may impose added 
costs to our operations. As a result, our business and contracts are subject to numerous extensive, complex, costly and 
evolving laws, regulations and restrictions, principally by the U.S. Government or its agencies. These laws, regulations and 
restrictions govern items including, but not limited to, the formation, administration and performance of U.S. Government 
contracts, disclosure of cost and pricing data, civil penalties for violations of false claims to the U.S. Government for 
payment, defining reimbursable costs, establishing ethical standards for the procurement process, controlling the import and 
export of defense articles and services, and cybersecurity requirements, such as Cybersecurity Maturity Model Certification 
(“CMMC”).

Noncompliance could expose us to liability for penalties, including termination of our contracts and subcontracts, 
disqualification from bidding on future U.S. Government contracts and subcontracts, suspension or debarment from U.S. 
Government contracting and various other fines and penalties. Noncompliance found by any one agency could result in fines, 
penalties, debarment or suspension from receiving additional contracts with all U.S. Government agencies. Given our 
dependence on U.S. Government business, suspension or debarment could have a material adverse effect on our financial 
results.
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In addition, the U.S. Government may revise its procurement practices or adopt new contract rules and regulations at any 
time, including increased usage of fixed-price contracts, procurement reform, and compliance with cybersecurity 
requirements. Such changes could impair our ability to obtain new contracts or subcontracts or renew contracts or 
subcontracts under which we currently perform when those contracts expire and are subsequently opened for competitive 
bidding. Any new contracting methods could be costly or administratively difficult for us to implement and could adversely 
affect our future net revenues.

In addition, our international operations subject us to numerous U.S. and foreign laws and regulations, including, without 
limitation, regulations relating to import-export control, technology transfer restrictions, repatriation of earnings, exchange 
controls, the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act and other similar antibribery laws, and the anti-boycott provisions of the U.S. 
Export Administration Act. Changes in regulations or political environments may affect our ability to obtain export licenses 
to deliver products to our international customers, and conduct business in foreign markets including investment, 
procurement and repatriation of earnings. Failure by us or our sales representatives or consultants to comply with these laws 
and regulations could result in certain liabilities and could possibly result in suspension or debarment from government 
contracts or suspension of our export privileges, which could have a material adverse effect on our financial results.

We are subject to a number of procurement laws and regulations. Our business and our reputation could be adversely 
affected if we fail to comply with these laws.

We must comply with and are affected by laws and regulations relating to the award, administration and performance of U.S. 
Government contracts. Government contract laws and regulations affect how we do business with our customers and impose 
certain risks and costs on our business. A violation of specific laws and regulations by us, our employees, or others working 
on our behalf, such as a supplier or a venture partner, could harm our reputation and result in the imposition of fines and 
penalties, the termination of our contracts, suspension or debarment from bidding on or being awarded contracts, loss of our 
ability to export products or services and civil or criminal investigations or proceedings. 

In some instances, these laws and regulations impose terms or rights that are different from those typically found in 
commercial transactions. For example, the U.S. Government may terminate any of our customers’ government contracts and 
subcontracts either at its convenience or for default based on our performance. Upon termination for convenience of a fixed-
price type contract, we normally are entitled to receive the purchase price for delivered items, reimbursement for allowable 
costs for work-in-process and an allowance for profit on the contract or adjustment for loss if completion of performance 
would have resulted in a loss.

Unanticipated changes in our tax provision or exposure to additional income tax liabilities could affect our 
profitability.

Significant judgment is required in determining our provision for income taxes. In the ordinary course of our business, there 
are transactions and calculations where the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. Furthermore, changes in income tax laws 
and regulations, or their interpretation, could result in higher or lower income tax rates assessed or changes in the taxability of 
certain sales or the deductibility of certain expenses, thereby affecting our income tax expense and profitability. In addition, 
we are regularly under audit by tax authorities. The final determination of tax audits and any related litigation could be 
materially different from our historical income tax provisions and accruals.

Goodwill and/or other assets could be impaired in the future, which could result in substantial charges.

Goodwill is tested for impairment on an annual basis as of the first day of our fiscal fourth quarter or more frequently if 
events or circumstances occur which could indicate potential impairment. In assessing the recoverability of goodwill, 
management is required to make certain critical estimates and assumptions. These estimates and assumptions include 
projected revenue levels, including the addition of new customers, programs or platforms and increased content on existing 
programs or platforms, improvements in manufacturing efficiency, and reductions in operating costs. Due to many variables 
inherent in the estimation of a business’s fair value and the relative size of our recorded goodwill, changes in estimates and 
assumptions may have a material effect on the results of our impairment analysis. If any of these or other estimates and 
assumptions are not realized in the future, or if market multiples decline, we may be required to record an impairment charge 
for goodwill. 

We also test intangible assets with indefinite life periods for potential impairment annually and on an interim basis if there are 
indicators of potential impairment. 

In addition, we evaluate amortizable intangible assets, fixed assets, production cost of contracts, and lease right-of-use assets 
for impairment if there are indicators of a potential impairment. 
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Further, impairment charges may be incurred against other intangible assets or long-term assets if asset utilization declines, 
customer demand declines or other circumstances indicate that the asset carrying value may not be recoverable. 

Our goodwill and other intangible assets as of December 31, 2025 were $377.4 million, or 32% of total assets. If our 
goodwill and/or other assets are impaired, it could have an adverse effect on our results of operations and financial condition. 
See “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets” in Note 7 of our consolidated financial statements included in Part IV, 
Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K for further information.

Environmental liabilities could adversely affect our financial results.

We are subject to various federal, local, and foreign environmental laws and regulations, including those relating to the use, 
storage, transport, discharge and disposal of hazardous and non-hazardous chemicals and materials used and emissions 
generated during our manufacturing process. We do not carry insurance for these potential environmental liabilities. Any 
failure by us to comply with present or future regulations could subject us to future liabilities or the suspension of production, 
which could have a material adverse effect on our financial results. Moreover, some environmental laws relating to 
contaminated sites can impose joint and several liability retroactively regardless of fault or the legality of the activities giving 
rise to the contamination. Compliance with existing or future environmental laws and regulations may require extensive 
capital expenditures, increase our cost or impact our production capabilities. Even if such expenditures are made, there can be 
no assurance that we will be able to comply. We have been directed to investigate and take corrective action for soil and 
groundwater contamination at certain sites and our ultimate liability for such matters will depend upon a number of factors. 
See Note 15 to our consolidated financial statements included in Part IV, Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K for further 
information.

We use estimates when bidding on fixed-price contracts. Changes in our estimates could adversely affect our financial 
results.

We enter into contracts providing for a firm, fixed-price for the sale of a majority of our products, regardless of the 
production costs incurred by us. In many cases, we make multi-year firm, fixed-price commitments to our customers, without 
assurance that our anticipated production costs will be achieved. Contract bidding and accounting require judgment relative 
to assessing risks, estimating contract net sales and costs, including estimating cost increases over time and efficiencies to be 
gained, and making assumptions for supplier sourcing and quality, manufacturing scheduling and technical issues over the 
life of the contract. Such assumptions can be particularly difficult to estimate for contracts with new customers. Inaccurate 
estimates of these costs could result in reduced profits or incurred losses. Due to the significance of the judgments and 
estimates involved, it is possible that materially different amounts could be obtained if different assumptions were used or if 
the underlying circumstances were to change. Therefore, any changes in our underlying assumptions, circumstances or 
estimates could have a material adverse effect on our financial results. 

Our ability to accurately report our financial results or prevent fraud may be adversely affected if our internal 
control over financial reporting is not effective.

The accuracy of our financial reporting is dependent on the effectiveness of our internal controls. We are required to provide 
a report from management to our shareholders on our internal control over financial reporting that includes an assessment of 
the effectiveness of these controls. Internal control over financial reporting has inherent limitations, including human error, 
the possibility that controls could be circumvented or become inadequate as a result of changed conditions, and fraud. Due to 
these inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting might not prevent or detect all misstatements or fraud. If 
we cannot maintain and execute adequate internal control over financial reporting or implement required new or improved 
controls that provide reasonable assurance of the reliability of the financial reporting and preparation of our financial 
statements for external use, our ability to accurately report our financial results or prevent fraud could be adversely affected.

LABOR AND SUPPLY CHAIN RISKS

We are dependent upon our ability to attract and retain key personnel.

Our success depends in part upon our ability to attract and retain key engineering, technical and managerial personnel, at both 
the executive and performance center level. We face competition for management, engineering and technical personnel from 
other companies and organizations. The loss of members of our senior management group, or key engineering and technical 
personnel, could negatively impact our ability to grow and remain competitive in the future and could have a material adverse 
effect on our financial results.
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Labor disruptions by our employees could adversely affect our business.

As of December 31, 2025, we employed 2,130 people. One of our performance centers is party to a collective bargaining 
agreement, covering 282 full time hourly employees, which will expire in April 2028. Although we have not experienced any 
material labor-related work stoppage and consider our relations with our employees to be good, labor stoppages may occur in 
the future. If the unionized workers were to engage in a strike or other work stoppage, if we are unable to negotiate 
acceptable collective bargaining agreements with the unions or if other employees were to become unionized, we could 
experience a significant disruption of our operations, higher ongoing labor costs and possible loss of customer contracts, 
which could have an adverse effect on our business and results of operations. 

We rely on our suppliers to meet the quality and delivery expectations of our customers.

Our ability to deliver our products and services on schedule and to satisfy specific quality levels is dependent upon a variety 
of factors, including execution of internal performance plans, availability of raw materials, internal and supplier produced 
parts and structures, conversion of raw materials into parts and assemblies, and performance of suppliers and others.

We rely on numerous third-party suppliers for raw materials and a large proportion of the components used in our production 
process. Certain of these raw materials and components are available only from single sources or a limited number of 
suppliers, or similarly, customers’ specifications may require us to obtain raw materials and/or components from a single 
source or certain suppliers. Many of our suppliers are small companies with limited financial resources and manufacturing 
capabilities, and we do not currently have the ability to manufacture these components ourselves. These and other factors, 
including the impact from import tariffs, the loss of a critical supplier or raw materials and/or component shortages, could 
cause disruptions or cost inefficiencies in our operations. Additionally, our competitors that have greater direct purchasing 
power, may have product cost advantages which could have a material adverse effect on our financial results.

GENERAL RISKS

Cybersecurity attacks, internal system or service failures may adversely impact our business and operations.

Any system or service disruptions, including those caused by projects to improve our information technology systems and 
manufacturing processes, if not anticipated and appropriately mitigated, could disrupt our business and impair our ability to 
effectively provide products and related services to our customers and could have a material adverse effect on our business. 
Like other public companies, our computer systems and those of our third party vendors and service providers are regularly 
subject to, and will continue to be the target of systems failures, including network, software or hardware failures, whether 
caused by us, third-party service providers, intruders or hackers, computer viruses, natural disasters, power shortages or 
terrorist attacks. Cybersecurity threats are evolving and include, but are not limited to, malicious software, unauthorized 
attempts to gain access to sensitive, confidential or otherwise protected information related to us or our products, our 
employees, customers or suppliers, or other acts that could lead to disruptions in our business, which risk may be heightened 
by the increased prevalence and use of artificial intelligence. Any such failures could cause loss of data and interruptions or 
delays in our business, cause us to incur remediation costs, subject us to claims and damage our reputation. In addition, such 
cybersecurity attacks may result in a significant ransom demand. Further, the failure or disruption of our communications or 
ability to procure power from utilities could cause us to interrupt or suspend our operations or otherwise adversely affect our 
business. Our property and business interruption insurance may be inadequate to compensate us for all losses that may occur 
as a result of any system or operational failure or disruption which would adversely affect our business, results of operations 
and financial condition.

We may be unable to adequately protect or enforce our intellectual property rights.

Our intellectual property rights may not be sufficiently broad or otherwise may not provide us a significant competitive 
advantage, and patents may not be issued for pending or future patent applications owned by or licensed to us. As patents 
expire, we could face increased competition, which could negatively impact our operating results. Infringement of our 
intellectual property and other proprietary rights by a third party, or copying of our technology in countries where we do not 
hold patents, could result in uncompensated lost market and revenue opportunities. We cannot be certain that the measures 
we have implemented will prevent our intellectual property from being misappropriated, improperly disclosed, challenged, 
invalidated, or circumvented, particularly in countries where intellectual property rights are not highly developed or 
protected. For example, competitors may avoid infringement liability by developing non-infringing competing technologies 
or by effectively concealing infringement. We may need to spend significant resources monitoring and enforcing our 
intellectual property rights, and we may not be aware of or able to detect or prove infringement by third parties. Our ability to 
enforce our intellectual property rights is subject to litigation risks, as well as uncertainty as to the protection and 

Table of Contents

22
22



enforceability of those rights in some countries. If we seek to enforce our intellectual property rights, we may be subject to 
claims that those rights are invalid or unenforceable, and others may seek counterclaims against us, which could have a 
negative impact on our business. In addition, changes in intellectual property laws or their interpretation may impact our 
ability to protect and assert our intellectual property rights, increase costs and uncertainties in the prosecution of patent 
applications and enforcement or defense of issued patents, and diminish the value of our intellectual property. If we do not 
protect and enforce our intellectual property rights successfully, or if they are misappropriated, circumvented, invalidated, or 
rendered obsolete by the rapid pace of technological change, it could have an adverse impact on our competitive position and 
our operating results.

Assertions by third parties that we violated their intellectual property rights could have a material adverse effect on 
our business, financial condition, and results of operations.

Third parties may claim that we, our customers, licensees, vendors, licensors, or parties indemnified by us are infringing upon 
or otherwise violating their intellectual property rights. Such claims may be made by competitors seeking to obtain a 
competitive advantage or by other parties. Additionally, in recent years, individuals and groups have begun purchasing 
intellectual property assets for the purpose of making claims of infringement and attempting to extract settlements from 
companies like ours.

Any claims that we violated a third party’s intellectual property rights can be time consuming and costly to defend and 
distract management’s attention and resources, even if the claims are without merit. Such claims may also require us to 
redesign affected products and services, enter into costly settlement or license agreements or pay costly damage awards, or 
face a temporary or permanent injunction prohibiting us from marketing or providing or using the affected products and 
services. Even if we have an agreement to indemnify us against such costs, the indemnifying party may not have sufficient 
financial resources or otherwise be unable to uphold its contractual obligations. If we cannot or do not license the infringed 
technology on favorable terms or cannot or do not substitute similar technology from another source, our revenue and 
earnings could be adversely impacted.

Damage or destruction of our facilities caused by storms, earthquake, fires or other causes could adversely affect our 
financial results and financial condition.

We have operations located in regions of the U.S. and Mexico that may be exposed to damaging storms, earthquakes, fires 
and other natural disasters. Although we maintain standard property casualty insurance covering our properties and may be 
able to recover costs associated with certain natural disasters through insurance, we do not carry any earthquake insurance 
due to its prohibitive cost and because many of our properties are located in Southern California, an area subject to 
earthquake activity. Our California performance centers generated $189.8 million in net revenues during 2025. Even if 
covered by insurance, any significant damage or destruction of our facilities due to storms, earthquakes, fires or other natural 
disasters could result in our inability to meet customer delivery schedules and may result in the loss of customers, the 
termination of previously awarded contracts and impose significant additional costs on us. Thus, any significant damage or 
destruction of our properties could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition or results of operations. 
See the “Guaymas Performance Center Fire” discussion of a fire in June 2020 which severely damaged our Guaymas, 
Mexico performance center in Note 15 to our consolidated financial statements included in Part IV, Item 15(a) of this Form 
10-K for further information.
 
ITEM 1B. UNRESOLVED STAFF COMMENTS

None.

ITEM 1C. CYBERSECURITY

We have an enterprise-wide approach to addressing cybersecurity risk, including input and participation from management 
and support from our Information Technology (“IT”) Steering Committee that is comprised of our Senior Vice President 
Electronic and Structural Systems, Chief Financial Officer, General Counsel, Chief Human Resources Officer, Vice President 
Supply Chain Management, Vice President Engineered Products Group, and Chief Information Security Officer (Head of IT 
and Cybersecurity or “CISO”). Our cybersecurity risk management program leverages the National Institute of Standards and 
Technology (“NIST”) Framework which is augmented with Cybersecurity Maturity Model Certification (“CMMC”) 
components to meet our particular needs. We regularly assess the threat landscape and take a holistic view of the 
cybersecurity risks, with a layered cybersecurity strategy based on protection, detection, and mitigation. Our IT security team, 
which is comprised of internal resources, reviews enterprise risk management-level cybersecurity risks at least annually. 
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Our CISO is responsible for developing, implementing, and maintaining our information security strategy and program, as 
well as reporting various cybersecurity risk matters to our IT Steering Committee, and the Board’s Innovation Committee. 
The Innovation Committee is a subset of the full Board of Directors which receive regular updates on our cybersecurity 
program. 

Our CISO has over 19 years of experience leading cybersecurity oversight for several companies and is updated on cyber 
events related to the monitoring, prevention, detection, mitigation, and remediation efforts from our IT security team. The IT 
security team have broad cybersecurity expertise or industry certifications and are knowledgeable in the use of cybersecurity 
tools and software. In addition, third-party cybersecurity services are used to augment our in-house capabilities, as needed. 

We continue to expand investments in IT security, including additional end-user security awareness training, using layered 
defenses, identifying and protecting critical systems, strengthening monitoring and alerting, and engaging experts as needed. 
We also use an industry standard risk quantification model to identify, measure, and prioritize cybersecurity risks. This, in 
turn, helps us develop and implement effective security controls and technology defenses. In addition, all members of 
management and employees with assigned e-mail boxes complete various cybersecurity awareness training on a regular basis. 
Further, we perform periodic simulations and tabletop exercises with the IT security team as well as with our executive team. 
Our assessment of risks associated with the use of third-party providers is on a limited basis and is part of our current overall 
cybersecurity risk management approach. As cybersecurity threats and attacks are becoming more sophisticated, we will 
modify and enhance our cybersecurity program as needed.

As a defense contractor, we must also comply with extensive regulations, including requirements imposed by the Defense 
Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement (“DFARS”) related to adequately safeguarding controlled unclassified 
information (“CUI”). The Department of War (“DoW”) requires defense contractors to comply with its CMMC program for 
contracts that mandate the requirement. We are incorporating the requirements of the CMMC program into our overall 
cybersecurity program and anticipate we will be in position to meet such requirements by the time it becomes fully rolled out 
to all contracts in 2028.

To date, we do not believe risks from cybersecurity threats, including as a result of any previous cybersecurity incidents, have 
materially affected us or are reasonably likely to materially affect us, including our business strategy, results of operations or 
financial condition. See “Cybersecurity attacks, internal system or service failures may adversely impact our business and 
operations” in Risk Factors included in Part I, Item 1A of this Form 10-K. Such incidents, whether or not successful, could 
result in our incurring significant costs related to, for example, rebuilding our internal systems, implementing additional 
threat protection measures, defending against litigation, responding to regulatory inquiries or actions, paying damages, 
providing customers with incentives to maintain a business relationship with us, or taking other remedial steps with third-
parties, as well as incurring significant reputational harm. In addition, these threats are constantly evolving, thereby 
increasing the difficulty of successfully defending against them or implementing adequate preventive measures. For more 
information regarding the risks we face from cybersecurity threats, please see “Cybersecurity attacks, internal system or 
service failures may adversely impact our business and operations” in Risk Factors included in Part I, Item 1A of this Form 
10-K.

ITEM 2. PROPERTIES 

Our headquarters are located in Costa Mesa, California. As of December 31, 2025, we owned or leased facilities and land for 
corporate functions and manufacturing at locations throughout the United States and a manufacturing location outside the 
United States. We believe our existing facilities are suitable and adequate for our present purposes. Each of our reportable 
segments uses each of these facilities.

ITEM 3. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

See Note 15 to our consolidated financial statements included in Part IV, Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K for a description of 
our legal proceedings, which description is incorporated herein by reference.

ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES

Not applicable.
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PART II

ITEM 5. MARKET FOR THE REGISTRANT’S COMMON EQUITY, RELATED STOCKHOLDER MATTERS 
AND   ISSUER PURCHASES OF EQUITY SECURITIES

Our common stock is listed on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol DCO. As of December 31, 2025, we had 119 
holders of record of our common stock. We have not paid any dividends since the first quarter of 2011 and we do not expect 
to pay dividends for the foreseeable future. 

See “Part III, Item 12. SECURITY OWNERSHIP OF CERTAIN BENEFICIAL OWNERS AND MANAGEMENT 
AND RELATED STOCKHOLDER MATTERS” for information relating to shares to be issued under equity 
compensation plans.

Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities

None.

Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

None.

Performance Graph

The following is not deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Exchange Act or incorporated by reference into any of 
our other filings under the Exchange Act or the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, except to the extent specifically 
incorporated by reference into such filing.

The following graph compares the yearly percentage change in our cumulative total shareholder return with the cumulative 
total return of the Russell 2000 Index and the median of our 2026 Proxy Statement peers (1) (“Median of Peers”) over a five-
year period, assuming the reinvestment of any dividends. The graph is not necessarily indicative of future price performance:

(1) Includes AAR Corp, AeroVironment, Inc., Albany International Corp., Astronics Corporation, Barnes Group Inc., Crane 
Company, ESCO Technologies Inc., Hexcel Corporation, Kratos Defense & Security Solutions, Inc., Mercury Systems, Inc., 
RBC Bearings Incorporated, Standex International Corporation, and Triumph Group, Inc.

ITEM 6. [Reserved]
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Item 7. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF 
OPERATIONS

Overview

Ducommun Incorporated (“Ducommun,” “the Company,” “we,” “us” or “our”) is a leading designer and manufacturer of and 
provider of manufacturing solutions for high-performance products often used in high-cost-of failure applications primarily in 
the aerospace and defense (“A&D”), industrial, medical, and other industries (collectively, “Industrial”). Ducommun 
differentiates itself as a full-service solution-based provider, offering innovative, value-added proprietary products and 
manufacturing solutions to our customers in our primary businesses of electronics, structures and integrated solutions. We 
operate through two primary business segments:  Electronic Systems and Structural Systems, each of which is a reportable 
segment.

Economic Environment

The Boeing Company

In its 2025 Annual Report on Form 10-K, The Boeing Company (“Boeing”) indicated that in 2025, global air traffic 
expanded to near historical trend rates on an annual basis. The growth occurred despite a lower than usual contribution from 
the North America market, which had stagnant demand, particularly in the low-cost space. International demand outpaced 
domestic demand on an annual basis as the international demand continue to build on the recovery momentum from 2024, 
including in China, lifting demand for wide-body airplanes. Based on these trends, both single-aisle and wide-body demand 
remain above current industry supply levels. Overall, Boeing is experiencing strong demand from their airplane customers 
globally.

Boeing was one of our largest customers in 2025, and the 737 MAX was one of our highest commercial end use market 
revenue platforms. In early January 2024, the Federal Aviation Administration (“FAA”) initiated an investigation into 
Boeing’s quality control system, which was followed by the agency announcing actions to increase its oversight of Boeing as 
well as not approving production rate increases or additional production lines for the 737 MAX until it was satisfied that 
Boeing attained full compliance with required quality control procedures. Subsequently, in July 2024, Boeing pleaded guilty 
to conspiracy fraud charges, which may result in additional external oversight on its manufacturing and quality control 
processes. More recently, Boeing announced that the FAA cleared Boeing’s plan to raise 737 MAX production from 38 
airplanes to 42 airplanes per month.

Since Boeing is one of our largest customers, if Boeing is unable to meet the full compliance of the FAA’s required quality 
control procedures, and/or recover from the impact of a labor strike, which extended from early August 2025 to mid-
November 2025, in the near term, it could have a material adverse impact on our business, results of operations and financial 
condition. See Risk Factors included in Part I, Item 1A of this Annual Report on Form 10-K (“Form 10-K”).

Airbus SE

Airbus SE (“Airbus”) is aligned with Boeing’s view on international demand as its Global Services Forecast for Asia-Pacific 
(including China and India) anticipates that total services demand in the region will grow at a 5.2% compound annual growth 
rate through 2044, reaching an estimated market value of $138.7 billion. This sustained growth is expected to be underpinned 
by expanding air traffic and fleet growth. The region is also expected to remain the world’s fastest growing air travel market, 
with passenger traffic expected to rise by 4.4% annually, well above the global average of 3.6%.

U.S. Government Tariffs

Since February 2025, the U.S. government has issued several executive orders (“Executive Orders”), under various statutes, 
imposing tariffs on imports from most countries with whom the U.S. engages in trade. As such, during 2025, the United 
States reached bilateral trade agreements that recognize tariff-free trade of products within the scope of the World Trade 
Organization Agreement on Trade in Civil Aircraft with the United Kingdom, Japan, and the European Union. Moreover, the 
United States applies a diverse range of reciprocal tariffs to imports originating from countries that have not concluded 
bilateral trade agreements with the United States. On February 20, 2026, the U.S. Supreme Court struck down the sweeping 
tariffs that the U.S. government had imposed through the Executive Orders issued pursuant to International Emergency 
Economic Powers Act (“IEEPA”) of 1977. However, the U.S. government subsequently imposed a global tariff of 10% 
(which could potentially increase to 15%) that went into effect on February 24, 2026, and which would be effective for 150 
days unless they are extended by the U.S Congress.
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If the imposition of current tariff levels is sustained, our profitability, cash flows and the estimates inherent in our financial 
statements could be negatively affected to the extent we are either unable to claim duty exemptions or are unable to pass on 
such incremental tariffs to our customers. The actual financial impacts of tariffs are dependent upon various factors, most 
notably, the scope of goods covered by tariffs, the value of our imports subject to tariffs, the rate of tariffs applied, the timing 
and duration of tariffs, the implementation of tariff and non-tariff countermeasures by countries subject to U.S. tariffs, and 
our ability to mitigate the impacts of tariffs by availing ourselves of applicable exemptions. Changes in any of these factors 
and actual tariff costs incurred could significantly affect the estimates inherent in our financial statements, including those 
used in our estimates-at-completion (“EACs”), and estimates supporting the recoverability of our inventories, contract assets, 
intangible assets, and goodwill, and could have a material effect on our results of operations and cash flows in the periods 
recognized and paid.

U.S. Government Budget

On October 1, 2025, Congress failed to reach an agreement on funding the federal government, resulting in a shutdown until 
an agreement is reached. This resulted in the disruption of non-essential government services, with over hundreds of 
thousands of federal employees being furloughed or working without pay. 

On November 12, 2025, the U.S. Government enacted a continuing resolution (“CR”) to keep the government funded through 
January 30, 2026 while Congress works to enact full year fiscal year 2026 (“FY26”) remaining appropriation bills or an 
additional CR to fund government departments and agencies after January 30, 2026. In addition, on January 7, 2026, 
President Trump called for increasing the FY27 U.S. military budget to $1.5 trillion, significantly higher than the $901 billion 
approved by Congress for FY26. However, such increase in the military budget would require congressional authorization. 

On February 3, 2026, President Trump signed into law a funding package to end the brief U.S. Government shutdown. The 
legislation will ensure full year funding for the federal government through the end of September 2026, with the lone 
exception of funding for the Department of Homeland Security.

U.S. Taxation Legislation

On July 4, 2025, the U.S. enacted the One Big Beautiful Bill Act (“OBBBA”), which, among other things, provides a 
corporate tax provision change in reinstating the immediate expensing of U.S. research and development expenditures paid or 
incurred for tax years beginning after December 31, 2024. See Note 14 to our consolidated financial statements included in 
Part IV, Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K for further information.

The OBBBA also provides a supplementary $156 billion to the DoW for obligations through 2029.

Executive Order Regarding Modernizing Defense Acquisitions

On April 9, 2025, the U.S. government issued an executive order requiring, among other things, a DoW review of its Major 
Defense Acquisition Programs to identify those programs that are 15% behind schedule, 15% over budget, unable to meet 
key performance parameters, or unaligned with the Secretary of Defense’s mission priorities for potential cancellation. 
Although Ducommun does not, at this time, believe the Executive Order will have a material impact on our business or 
results of operations, the longer-term ramifications, if any, to Ducommun will depend on a variety of factors including the 
formulation and implementation of the review criteria in the order, the review timeline, the Secretary of Defense’s mission 
priorities, and future budget determinations based on the results of such review.

Guaymas Fire - Developments

A neighboring, non-related manufacturing facility also suffered fire damage during the same time as the fire that severely 
damaged our Guaymas performance center in June 2020, and in November 2023, the occupant of the neighboring facility 
filed suit against us in U.S. District Court for the Central District of California (the “District Court”) seeking unspecified 
amounts for damages relating to the fire (the “Guaymas Fire Litigation”). Subsequent to our quarter ended September 27, 
2025, on October 17, 2025, we entered into a settlement agreement (the “Settlement Agreement”) to resolve the Guaymas 
Fire Litigation against us. The Settlement Agreement provides for, among other things, the final dismissal of the Guaymas 
Fire Litigation against us with prejudice and a release of claims against us in exchange for us issuing a payment of 
$150.0 million, $56.0 million of which we expected at that time to be funded by our insurance carriers. 

On October 9, 2025, we also settled an ancillary subrogation claim related to the Guaymas fire for $1.4 million. 
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Subsequent to the fiscal year ended December 31, 2025, on January 7, 2026, we entered into a binding confidential 
agreement (“Confidential Agreement”) to resolve an additional subrogation claim (“Additional Subrogation Claim”) against 
us related to the Guaymas fire. The Confidential Agreement provides for, among other things, the final dismissal of the 
Additional Subrogation Claim and a release of all claims against us, with prejudice, in exchange for us issuing a payment of 
$4.0 million. We do not believe there are any remaining subrogation or other claims relating to the Guaymas fire at this time 
other than by an insurer of the plaintiff in the Guaymas Fire Litigation based in Mexico for payments issued to its insured for 
damages allegedly incurred in the Guaymas fire, which we believe to be time barred.

See Note 1 and Note 15 to our consolidated financial statements included in Part IV, Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K for further 
information.

Recap for the year ended December 31, 2025:

• Net revenues of $824.7 million 

• Net loss of $33.9 million, or 4.1% of net revenues, or $2.27 per share

• Adjusted EBITDA of $135.6 million, or 16.4% of net revenues
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RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

2025 Compared to 2024 

The following table sets forth net revenues, selected financial data, the effective tax (benefit) rate and diluted (loss) earnings 
per share:

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Years Ended December 31,

2025
%

of Net Revenues 2024
%

of Net Revenues

Net Revenues $ 824,730  100.0 % $ 786,551  100.0 %
Cost of Sales  603,115  73.1 %  589,286  74.9 %
Gross Profit  221,615  26.9 %  197,265  25.1 %
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses  144,377  17.5 %  138,610  17.7 %
Restructuring Charges  2,237  0.3 %  6,444  0.8 %
Litigation Settlement and Related Costs, Net  107,305  13.0 %  —  — %
Operating (Loss) Income  (32,304)  (3.9) %  52,211  6.6 %
Interest Expense  (12,676)  (1.5) %  (15,304)  (1.8) %
Loss on Extinguishment of Debt  (581)  (0.1) %  —  — %
Other Income, Net  1,746  0.2 %  —  — %
(Loss) Income Before Taxes  (43,815)  (5.3) %  36,907  4.8 %
Income Tax (Benefit) Expense  (9,877) nm  5,412 nm
Net (Loss) Income $ (33,938)  (4.1) % $ 31,495  4.0 %

Effective Tax Rate  22.5 % nm  14.7 % nm
Diluted (Loss) Earnings Per Share $ (2.27) nm $ 2.10 nm

nm = not meaningful

Net Revenues by End-Use Market and Operating Segment

Net revenues by end-use market and operating segment during 2025 and 2024, respectively, were as follows:
(Dollars in thousands)

Years Ended December 31, % of Net Revenues
Change 2025 2024 2025 2024

Consolidated Ducommun
Military and space $ 59,957 $ 479,902 $ 419,945  58.2 %  53.4 %
Commercial aerospace  (24,796)  308,318  333,114  37.4 %  42.3 %
Industrial  3,018  36,510  33,492  4.4 %  4.3 %

Total $ 38,179 $ 824,730 $ 786,551  100.0 %  100.0 %

Electronic Systems
Military and space $ 43,650 $ 351,146 $ 307,496  75.9 %  71.3 %
Commercial aerospace  (15,349)  75,026  90,375  16.2 %  20.9 %
Industrial  3,018  36,510  33,492  7.9 %  7.8 %

Total $ 31,319 $ 462,682 $ 431,363  100.0 %  100.0 %

Structural Systems
Military and space $ 16,307 $ 128,756 $ 112,449  35.6 %  31.7 %
Commercial aerospace  (9,447)  233,292  242,739  64.4 %  68.3 %

Total $ 6,860 $ 362,048 $ 355,188  100.0 %  100.0 %
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Net revenues for 2025 were $824.7 million compared to $786.6 million for 2024. The year-over-year increase was primarily 
due to the following:

• $60.0 million higher revenues in our military and space end-use markets due to higher rates on selected missile, 
classified program, rotary-wing aircraft, fixed-wing aircraft, and radar platforms; partially offset by

• $24.8 million lower revenues in our commercial aerospace end-use markets due to lower revenues from Boeing 
and in-flight entertainment, and lower rates on rotary-wing aircraft platforms.

In addition, revenues for our industrial end-use markets for 2025 increased $3.0 million compared to 2024 mainly due to 
restocking and last time buys.

Net Revenues by Major Customers

A significant portion of our net revenues are from our top ten customers as follows:
Years Ended December 31,

2025 2024

Boeing Company (1)  13.3 %  13.9 %
Lockheed Martin Corporation  4.2 %  5.3 %
Northrop Grumman Corporation  5.8 %  6.4 %
RTX Corporation (2)  17.9 %  16.4 %
Top ten customers (3)  60.7 %  60.1 %

(1) The Boeing Company (“Boeing”) completed its acquisition of all of Spirit Aerosystems Holdings, Inc.’s Boeing-related 
commercial operations, based on Boeing’s announcement on December 8, 2025.

(2) TransDigm Group Inc. (“TransDigm”) completed its acquisition of the Simmonds Precision Products, Inc. business of 
Goodrich Corporation from RTX Corporation (f/k/a Raytheon Technologies Corporation) (“RTX”), based on 
TransDigm’s announcement on October 6, 2025.

(3) Includes Boeing, Lockheed Martin Corporation (“Lockheed”), Northrop Grumman Corporation (“Northrop”), and RTX.

The revenues from Boeing, Lockheed, Northrop, and RTX are diversified over a number of commercial, military and space 
programs and some of which were generated by both operating segments.

Gross Profit

Gross profit consists of net revenues less cost of sales. Cost of sales includes the cost of production of finished products and 
other expenses related to inventory management, manufacturing quality, and order fulfillment. Gross profit margin increased 
to 26.9% in 2025 compared to 25.1% in 2024. The increase in gross margin percentage year-over-year was primarily due to 
lower other manufacturing costs and restructuring charges as a result of the completion of the wind down of our Monrovia 
performance center, and higher manufacturing volume.

Selling, General and Administrative (“SG&A”) Expenses

SG&A expenses increased $5.8 million in 2025 compared to 2024 primarily due to higher stock-based compensation expense 
of $6.7 million and higher other SG&A expenses of $1.2 million, partially offset by lower professional services fees of $2.3 
million.

Restructuring Charges

Restructuring charges decreased $5.4 million (including the portion recorded in cost of sales, which decreased $1.2 million) 
in 2025 compared to 2024 primarily due to the completion of the restructuring plan that was approved and commenced in 
April 2022. See Note 2 to our consolidated financial statements included in Part IV, Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K for further 
information.

Litigation Settlement and Related Costs, Net

Litigation settlement and related costs, net increased $107.3 million in 2025 compared to 2024 primarily due to the litigation 
settlement with a neighboring, non-related manufacturing facility that also suffered fire damage during the same time as the 
fire that severely damaged our Guaymas performance center in June 2020 (“Guaymas Fire”). In addition, litigation settlement 
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with two ancillary subrogation claims related to the Guaymas Fire. See Note 1 and Note 15 to our consolidated financial 
statements included in Part IV, Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K for further information.

Interest Expense

Interest expense decreased in 2025 compared to 2024 primarily due to lower interest rates along with a lower outstanding 
debt balance during the year, prior to the payments related to the litigation settlements during the three months ended 
December 31, 2025. See Note 15 to our consolidated financial statements included in Part IV, Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K 
for further information.

Income Tax (Benefit) Expense

We recorded an income tax benefit of $9.9 million (an effective tax rate of 22.5%) in 2025, compared to an income tax 
expense of $5.4 million (an effective tax rate of 14.7%) in 2024. The change to income tax benefit from income tax expense 
for 2025 compared to 2024 was primarily due to a pre-tax loss, driven by litigation settlement and related costs, net of 
insurance recovery, in 2025 compared to a pre-tax income in 2024. 

The pre-tax loss in 2025 resulted in the recognition of deferred tax assets for the benefits of the net operating loss 
carryforwards to be recognized in future years. Based on our expectation of future taxable income, we expect to realize the 
deferred tax assets and, thus, did not record valuation allowances against them.

Our unrecognized tax benefits were $5.0 million and $4.5 million in 2025 and 2024, respectively. We record interest and 
penalty charges, if any, related to uncertain tax positions as a component of tax expense and unrecognized tax benefits. The 
amounts accrued for interest and penalty charges as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 were not significant. If recognized, $2.8 
million would affect the effective income tax rate. 

We file U.S. Federal and state income tax returns. We are subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) for 
tax years after 2021 and by state taxing authorities for tax years after 2020. While we are no longer subject to examination 
prior to those periods, carryforwards generated prior to those periods may still be adjusted upon examination by the IRS or 
state taxing authority if they either have been or will be used in a subsequent period. We believe we have adequately accrued 
for tax deficiencies or reductions in tax benefits, if any, that could result from the examination and all open audit years.

On July 4, 2025, the U.S. enacted the One Big Beautiful Bill Act (“OBBBA”). Amongst other things, the OBBBA provides 
for several corporate tax provision changes including restoring the full expensing of qualified property placed in service after 
January 19, 2025, reinstating the immediate expensing of U.S. research and development expenditures paid or incurred for 
tax years beginning after December 31, 2024, and changes in the computations of U.S. taxation on international earnings for 
tax years beginning after December 31, 2025. We completed the initial assessment of the OBBBA corporate tax provisions as 
they relate to our financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2025. The enactment of the OBBBA did not have a 
material impact to our effective tax rate for the year ended December 31, 2025. However, the OBBBA decreased our cash tax 
liability for 2025. We will continue to evaluate the full impact of the OBBBA corporate tax provision changes as additional 
guidance becomes available.

Net (Loss) Income and (Loss) Earnings per Diluted Share

Net loss and loss per share for 2025 were $33.9 million, or $2.27 per share, respectively, compared to net income and 
earnings per diluted share for 2024 of $31.5 million, or $2.10 per diluted share, respectively. The decrease in net income in 
2025 compared to 2024 was primarily due to higher litigation settlement and related costs, net of $107.3 million and higher 
SG&A expenses of $5.8 million, partially offset by higher gross profit of $24.4 million, lower income tax expense of $15.3 
million, and lower restructuring charges of $5.4 million (including the portion recorded in cost of sales, which decreased $1.2 
million).
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Business Segment Performance

We report our financial performance based upon the two reportable operating segments: Electronic Systems and Structural 
Systems. The results of operations differ between our reportable operating segments due to differences in competitors, 
customers, extent of proprietary deliverables and performance. The following table summarizes our business segment 
performance for 2025 and 2024: 
 

%
(Dollars in thousands)

Years Ended December 31,

%
of Net  

Revenues

%
of Net  

Revenues

Change 2025 2024 2025 2024

Net Revenues

Electronic Systems  7.3 % $ 462,682 $ 431,363  56.1 %  54.8 %
Structural Systems  1.9 %  362,048  355,188  43.9 %  45.2 %

Total Net Revenues  4.9 % $ 824,730 $ 786,551  100.0 %  100.0 %
Segment Operating Income

Electronic Systems $ 82,174 $ 73,666  17.8 %  17.1 %
Structural Systems  46,417  24,964  12.8 %  7.0 %

 128,591  98,630 
Corporate General and Administrative Expenses (1)  (160,895)  (46,419)  (19.5) %  (5.9) %

Total Operating (Loss) Income $ (32,304) $ 52,211  (3.9) %  6.6 %
Adjusted EBITDA

Electronic Systems
Operating Income $ 82,174 $ 73,666 
Depreciation and Amortization  14,302  14,455 
Stock-Based Compensation Expense  405  351 
Restructuring Charges  141  177 

 97,022  88,649  21.0 %  20.6 %
Structural Systems

Operating Income  46,417  24,964 
Depreciation and Amortization  18,933  18,696 
Stock-Based Compensation Expense  477  375 
Restructuring Charges  2,096  7,479 
Inventory Purchase Accounting Adjustments  —  2,269 

 67,923  53,783  18.8 %  15.1 %
Corporate General and Administrative Expenses (1)

Operating Loss  (160,895)  (46,419) 
Depreciation and Amortization  422  287 
Stock-Based Compensation Expense  23,638  17,110 
Other Debt Refinancing Costs  152  — 
Professional Fees Related to Unsolicited Non-Binding 
Acquisition Offer  —  3,145 
Litigation Settlement and Related Costs, Net  107,305  — 

 (29,378)  (25,877) 
Adjusted EBITDA $ 135,567 $ 116,555  16.4 %  14.8 %

Capital Expenditures
Electronic Systems $ 5,976 $ 4,908 
Structural Systems  8,515  6,281 
Corporate Administration  166  3,220 

Total Capital Expenditures $ 14,657 $ 14,409 

(1) Includes costs not allocated to either the Electronic Systems or Structural Systems operating segments.
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Electronic Systems

Electronic Systems’ net revenues in 2025 compared to 2024 increased $31.3 million, primarily due to the following:

• $43.7 million higher revenues in our military and space end-use markets due to higher rates on selected missile, 
classified program, fixed-wing aircraft, and radar platforms, partially offset by lower rates on selected electronic 
warfare platforms; partially offset by

• $15.3 million lower revenues in our commercial aerospace end-use markets due to lower rates on large aircraft 
platforms and lower revenues from in-flight entertainment.

In addition, revenues for our industrial end-use markets for 2025 increased $3.0 million compared to 2024 mainly due to 
restocking and last time buys.

Electronic Systems segment operating income in 2025 compared to 2024 increased $8.5 million primarily due to higher 
manufacturing volume and favorable product mix.

Structural Systems

Structural Systems’ net revenues in 2025 compared to 2024 increased $6.9 million, primarily due to the following:

• $16.3 million higher revenues in military and space end-use markets due to higher rates on selected rotary-wing 
aircraft, missile, and ground vehicles platforms, partially offset by lower rates on selected fixed-wing aircraft 
platforms; partially offset by

• $9.4 million lower revenues in commercial aerospace end-use markets due to lower revenues from Boeing and 
lower rates on rotary-wing aircraft platforms, partially offset by growth in Airbus.

Structural Systems segment operating income in 2025 compared to 2024 increased $21.5 million primarily due to lower other 
manufacturing costs and restructuring charges as a result of the completion of the wind down of our Monrovia performance 
center and higher manufacturing volume, partially offset by unfavorable product mix.

In June 2020, a fire severely damaged our performance center in Guaymas, Mexico, which is part of our Structural Systems 
segment. The loss of production from the Guaymas performance center was absorbed by our other existing performance 
centers, however, we have reestablished our operations and are in the process of certification with various customers and 
ramping up our manufacturing capabilities in a different leased facility in Guaymas. We have insurance coverage up to a 
capped amount, less our deductible. The insurance claim for damages to our operating assets and business interruption was 
deemed final and closed by our insurance company during the three months ended July 1, 2023. 

See Note 15 to our consolidated financial statements included in Part IV, Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K for additional 
information.

Corporate General and Administrative (“CG&A”) Expenses

CG&A expenses in 2025 compared to 2024 increased $114.5 million primarily due to higher litigation settlement and related 
costs, net of $107.3 million, higher stock-based compensation expense of $6.5 million, and higher other CG&A expenses of 
$2.1 million, partially offset by lower professional services fees of $2.9 million.

A neighboring, non-related manufacturing facility, also suffered fire damage during the same time as the fire that severely 
damaged our Guaymas performance center (as discussed above), and, in November 2023, the occupant of the neighboring 
facility filed suit against us in U.S. District Court for the Central District of California seeking unspecified amounts for 
damages relating to the fire. Subsequent to our quarter ended September 27, 2025, on October 17, 2025, we entered into a 
settlement agreement (the “Settlement Agreement”) to resolve the previously disclosed Guaymas fire litigation against us (the 
“Guaymas Fire Litigation”). The Settlement Agreement provides for, among other things, the final dismissal of the Guaymas 
Fire Litigation against us with prejudice and a release of claims against us in exchange for us issuing a payment of $150.0 
million, $56.0 million of which we expected at that time to be funded by our insurance carriers. During the three months 
ended December 31, 2025, the insurance carriers made payments totaling $56.0 million directly to the plaintiff and we a 
payment of $94.0 million to the plaintiff. Also subsequent to our quarter ended September 27, 2025, on October 9, 2025, we 
settled an ancillary subrogation claim (“Ancillary Subrogation Claim”) related to the fire for $1.4 million. During the three 
months ended December 31, 2025, we made a $1.4 million payment to the plaintiff of the Ancillary Subrogation Claim. 
Further, subsequent to the fiscal year ended December 31, 2025, on January 7, 2026, we entered into a binding confidential 
agreement to resolve an additional ancillary subrogation claim related to the fire for $4.0 million. We do not believe there are 
any remaining subrogation or other claims relating to the Guaymas fire at this time other than by an insurer of the plaintiff in 
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the Guaymas Fire Litigation based in Mexico for payments issued to its insured for damages allegedly incurred in the 
Guaymas fire, which we believe to be time barred. See Note 15 to our consolidated financial statements included in Part IV, 
Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K for additional information.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization, stock-based compensation expense, restructuring 
charges, professional fees related to unsolicited non-binding acquisition offer, Guaymas fire related expenses, other fire 
related expenses, insurance recoveries related to loss on operating assets, insurance recoveries related to business 
interruption, inventory purchase accounting adjustments, loss on extinguishment of debt, and other debt refinancing costs 
(“Adjusted EBITDA”) was $135.6 million and $116.6 million for the years ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 
2024, respectively.

When viewed with our financial results prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America (“GAAP”) and accompanying reconciliations, we believe Adjusted EBITDA provides additional useful 
information that clarifies and enhances the understanding of the factors and trends affecting our past performance and future 
prospects. We define this measure, explain how it is calculated and provide a reconciliation of this measure to the most 
comparable GAAP measure in the table below. Adjusted EBITDA and the related financial ratios, as presented in this Form 
10-K, are supplemental measures of our performance that are not required by, or presented in accordance with, GAAP. They 
are not a measurement of our financial performance under GAAP and should not be considered as alternatives to net income 
or any other performance measures derived in accordance with GAAP, or as an alternative to net cash provided by operating 
activities as a measurement of our liquidity. The presentation of these measures should not be interpreted to mean that our 
future results will be unaffected by unusual or nonrecurring items.

We use Adjusted EBITDA as a non-GAAP operating performance measure internally as a complementary financial measure 
to evaluate the performance and trends of our businesses. We present Adjusted EBITDA and the related financial ratios, as 
applicable, because we believe that measures such as these provide useful information with respect to our ability to meet our 
operating commitments.

Adjusted EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool, and you should not consider it in isolation or as a substitute for 
analysis of our results as reported under GAAP. Some of these limitations include:

• It does not reflect our cash expenditures, future requirements for capital expenditures or contractual 
commitments;

• It does not reflect changes in, or cash requirements for, our working capital needs;

• It does not reflect the significant interest expense or the cash requirements necessary to service interest or 
principal payments on our debt;

• Although depreciation and amortization are non-cash charges, the assets being depreciated and amortized will 
often have to be replaced in the future, and Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect any cash requirements for such 
replacements;

• It is not adjusted for all non-cash income or expense items that are reflected in our statements of cash flows;

• It does not reflect the impact on earnings or charges resulting from matters unrelated to our ongoing operations; 
and

• Other companies in our industry may calculate Adjusted EBITDA differently from us, limiting its usefulness as 
a comparative measure.

As a result of these limitations, Adjusted EBITDA and the related financial ratios should not be considered as measures of 
discretionary cash available to us to invest in the growth of our business or as a measure of cash that will be available to us to 
meet our obligations. You should compensate for these limitations by relying primarily on our GAAP results and using 
Adjusted EBITDA only as supplemental information. See our consolidated financial statements contained in this Form 10-K.

Even with the limitations above, we believe that Adjusted EBITDA is useful to an investor in evaluating our results of 
operations as this measure:

• Is widely used by investors to measure a company’s operating performance without regard to items excluded 
from the calculation of such terms, which can vary substantially from company to company depending upon 
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accounting methods and book value of assets, capital structure and the method by which assets were acquired, 
among other factors;

• Helps investors to evaluate and compare the results of our operations from period to period by removing the 
effect of our capital structure from our operating performance; and

• Is used by our management team for various other purposes in presentations to our Board of Directors as a basis 
for strategic planning and forecasting.

The following financial items have been added back to or subtracted from our net income when calculating Adjusted 
EBITDA:

• Interest expense may be useful to investors for determining current cash flow;

• Income tax (benefit) expense may be useful to investors because it represents the taxes which may be payable 
for the period and the change in deferred taxes during the period, and may reduce cash flow available for use in 
our business;

• Depreciation may be useful to investors because it generally represents the wear and tear on our property and 
equipment used in our operations;

• Amortization expense may be useful to investors because it represents the estimated attrition of our acquired 
customer base and the diminishing value of product rights;

• Stock-based compensation expense may be useful to our investors for determining current cash flow;

• Restructuring charges may be useful to our investors in evaluating our core operating performance;

• Litigation settlement and related costs, net, may be useful to our investors in evaluating our core operating 
performance;

• Loss on extinguishment of debt may be useful to our investors for determining current cash flow;

• Other debt refinancing costs may be useful to our investors in evaluating our core operating performance;

• Gain on sale of property and other assets may be useful to our investors in evaluating our core operating 
performance;

• Professional fees related to unsolicited non-binding acquisition offer may be useful to our investors in 
evaluating our core operating performance;

• Guaymas fire related expenses may be useful to our investors in evaluating our core operating performance;

• Other fire related expenses may be useful to our investors in evaluating our core operating performance;

• Insurance recoveries related to loss on operating assets (property and equipment, inventories, and other assets) 
may be useful to our investors in evaluating our core operating performance;

• Insurance recoveries related to business interruption may be useful to our investors in evaluating our core 
operating performance; and

• Purchase accounting inventory step-ups may be useful to our investors as they do not necessarily reflect the 
current or on-going cash charges related to our core operating performance.
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Reconciliations of net income to Adjusted EBITDA and the presentation of Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of net 
revenues were as follows:

(Dollars in thousands)
Years Ended December 31,

2025 2024 2023

Net (loss) income $ (33,938) $ 31,495 $ 15,928 
Interest expense  12,676  15,304  20,773 
Income tax (benefit) expense  (9,877)  5,412  451 
Depreciation  16,358  16,328  15,473 
Amortization  17,299  17,110  17,098 
Stock-based compensation expense (1)(2)  24,520  17,836  15,045 
Restructuring charges (3)  2,237  7,656  14,855 
Litigation settlement and related costs, net  107,305  —  — 
Loss on extinguishment of debt  581  —  — 
Other debt refinancing costs  152  —  — 
Gain on sale of property and other assets  (1,746)  —  — 
Professional fees related to unsolicited non-binding acquisition offer  —  3,145  — 
Guaymas fire related expenses  —  —  3,896 
Other fire related expenses  —  —  477 
Insurance recoveries related to loss on operating assets  —  —  (5,724) 
Insurance recoveries related to business interruption  —  —  (2,289) 
Inventory purchase accounting adjustments (4)  —  2,269  5,531 
Adjusted EBITDA $ 135,567 $ 116,555 $ 101,514 

Net (loss) income as a % of net revenues  (4.1) %  4.0 %  2.1 %
Adjusted EBITDA as a % of net revenues  16.4 %  14.8 %  13.4 %

(1) 2025, 2024, and 2023 included $3.0 million, $3.7 million, and $2.7 million, respectively, of stock-based 
compensation expense for awards with both performance and market conditions that will be settled in cash.

(2) 2025, 2024, and 2023 each included $0.5 million of stock-based compensation expense recorded as cost of sales.
(3) 2025, 2024, and 2023 included zero, $1.2 million, and $0.3 million, respectively, of restructuring charges that were 

recorded as cost of sales.
(4) 2023 included inventory purchase accounting adjustments of inventory that was stepped up as part of our purchase 

price allocation from our acquisition of BLR Aerospace, LLC (“BLR”) in April 2023 and is a part of our Structural 
Systems operating segment. 

Backlog

We define backlog as customer placed purchase orders (“POs”) and long-term agreements (“LTAs”) with firm fixed price 
and expected delivery dates of 24 months or less. The majority of the LTAs do not meet the definition of a contract under 
ASC 606 and thus, the backlog amount may or may not be greater than the remaining performance obligations amount 
disclosed in Note 1 to our consolidated financial statements included in Part IV, Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K. Backlog is 
subject to delivery delays or program cancellations, which are beyond our control. Backlog is affected by timing differences 
in the placement of customer orders and tends to be concentrated in some of our programs.
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The increase in backlog was primarily in the military and space and commercial aerospace end-use markets. $844.0 million 
of total backlog is expected to be delivered over the next 12 months. The following table summarizes our backlog for 2025 
and 2024:

(Dollars in thousands)
December 31,

Change 2025 2024

Consolidated Ducommun
Military and space $ 81,761 $ 706,546 $ 624,785 
Commercial aerospace  61,736  477,641  415,905 
Industrial  (1,367)  18,762  20,129 

Total $ 142,130 $ 1,202,949 $ 1,060,819 

Electronic Systems
Military and space $ 58,181 $ 517,727 $ 459,546 
Commercial aerospace  13,740  90,031  76,291 
Industrial  (1,367)  18,762  20,129 

Total $ 70,554 $ 626,520 $ 555,966 

Structural Systems
Military and space $ 23,580 $ 188,819 $ 165,239 
Commercial aerospace  47,996  387,610  339,614 

Total $ 71,576 $ 576,429 $ 504,853 

2024 Compared to 2023 

See Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations in our 2024 Form 10-K 
filed with the SEC on February 27, 2025 for a comparison of our results of operations for the 2024 fiscal year to the 2023 
fiscal year.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Available Liquidity

Total debt, the weighted-average interest rate, cash and cash equivalents and available credit facilities were as follows:
(Dollars in millions)

December 31,
2025 2024

Total debt, including short-term portion $ 305.0 $ 243.2 
Weighted-average interest rate on debt  6.10 %  7.25 %
Term Loans interest rate  5.81 %  7.02 %
Cash and cash equivalents $ 45.3 $ 37.1 
Unused Revolving Credit Facility $ 344.8 $ 191.0 

Credit Facilities

On November 24, 2025, we completed a refinancing of our existing debt by entering into a new senior secured term loan 
(“2025 Term Loan”) and a new revolving credit facility (“2025 Revolving Credit Facility”). The 2025 Term Loan is a $200.0 
million senior secured loan that matures in November 2030. The 2025 Revolving Credit Facility is a $450.0 million senior 
secured revolving credit facility that matures on November 24, 2030. The 2025 Term Loan replaced the 2022 Term Loan 
(“2022 Term Loan”) which was a $250.0 million senior secured loan. The 2025 Revolving Credit Facility replaced the 2022 
Revolving Credit Facility (“2022 Revolving Credit Facility”) which was a $200.0 million senior secured revolving credit 
facility. The 2025 Term Loan and 2025 Revolving Credit Facility, collectively are the new credit facilities (“2025 Credit 
Facilities”). The 2022 Term Loan and 2022 Revolving Credit Facility, collectively were the 2022 credit facilities that were 
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entered into in July 2022 and would have matured in July 2027 (“2022 Credit Facilities”). The terms of the 2025 Term Loan 
require us to make installment payments of 0.625% of the initial outstanding principal balance on a quarterly basis during 
years one and two, 1.250% during years three and four, and 1.875% during year five, on the last business day of each 
calendar quarter. The terms of the 2025 Revolving Credit Facility do not require us to make installment payments. However, 
the undrawn portion of the commitment of the 2025 Revolving Credit Facility is subject to a commitment fee ranging from 
0.175% to 0.250%, based upon the consolidated total net adjusted leverage ratio. As of December 31, 2025, we were in 
compliance with all covenants required under the 2025 Credit Facilities. See Note 9 to our consolidated financial statements 
included in Part IV, Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K for further information.

In conjunction with the closing of the 2025 Credit Facilities, we utilized the entire $200.0 million of proceeds from the 2025 
Term Loan combined with drawing down on the 2025 Revolving Credit Facility to pay off our entire debt balance 
outstanding of $320.0 million under the 2022 Credit Facilities.

We made the mandatory quarterly amortization payments under our term loans of $9.4 million and $7.8 million during 2025 
and 2024, respectively. 

As of December 31, 2025, we had $344.8 million of unused borrowing capacity under the 2025 Revolving Credit Facility, 
after deducting $0.2 million for standby letters of credit.

Restructuring

In April 2022, management approved and commenced a restructuring plan that was intended to position us for stronger 
performance. The restructuring plan mainly reduced headcount and consolidated facilities. As a result of this restructuring 
plan, we analyzed the need to write-down inventory and impair long-lived assets, including operating lease right-of-use 
assets. While we have completed the restructuring plan and recorded all incurred expenses as of December 31, 2025, we will 
be making payments related to such plan during 2026. See Note 2 to our consolidated financial statements included in Part 
IV, Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K for further information.

Derivatives

In November 2021, we entered into U.S. dollar-one month London Interbank Offered Rate (“LIBOR”) forward interest rate 
swaps designated as cash flow hedges, all with an effective date of January 1, 2024, for an aggregate total notional amount of 
$150.0 million, weighted average fixed rate of 1.8%, and all terminating on January 1, 2031 (“Forward Interest Rate Swaps”). 
The Forward Interest Rate Swaps mature on a monthly basis, with fixed amount payer payment dates on the first day of each 
calendar month, commencing on February 1, 2024 through January 1, 2031. See Note 1, Note 3, and Note 9 to our 
consolidated financial statements included in Part IV, Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K for further information.

In July 2022, as a result of completing a refinancing of our existing debt, we were required to complete an amendment of the 
Forward Interest Rate Swaps (“Amended Forward Interest Rate Swaps”). The Forward Interest Rate Swaps were based on 
U.S. dollar-one month LIBOR and were amended to be based on one month Term Secured Overnight Financing Rate 
(“SOFR”) as borrowings using LIBOR were no longer available under the 2022 Credit Facilities. The Amended Forward 
Interest Rate Swaps weighted average fixed rate is 1.7%, as a result of the difference between U.S. dollar-one month LIBOR 
and one month Term SOFR. See Note 1, Note 3, and Note 9 to our consolidated financial statements included in Part IV, 
Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K for further information.

Capital Expenditures

We expect to spend a total of $20.0 million to $24.0 million for capital expenditures in 2026, financed by cash generated 
from operations, principally to support new contract awards in Electronic Systems and Structural Systems. As part of our 
strategic plan to become a supplier of higher-level assemblies and win new contract awards, additional up-front investment in 
tooling will be required for newer programs which have higher engineering content and higher levels of complexity in 
assemblies.

Transaction Activity

We believe the ongoing aerospace and defense subcontractor consolidation makes acquisitions an increasingly important 
component of our future growth. We will continue to make prudent acquisitions and capital expenditures for manufacturing 
equipment and facilities to support long-term contracts for commercial and military aircraft and defense programs.
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Properties

We monitor our asset base, including the market dynamics of the properties we own, and we may sell such properties (see 
discussion below on the sale of our Berryville, Arkansas facility) and/or enter into sale-leaseback transactions. Such 
transactions would provide cash for various capital deployment options.

Short Term Liquidity

We continue to depend on operating cash flow and the availability of our 2025 Credit Facilities to provide short-term 
liquidity. Cash generated from operations and bank borrowing capacity is expected to provide sufficient liquidity to meet our 
obligations during the next twelve months from the date of issuance of these financial statements.

Cash Flow Summary

2025 Compared to 2024 

Net cash used in operating activities during 2025 was $33.4 million, compared to net cash provided by operating activities of 
$34.2 million during 2024. The lower net cash provided by operating activities during 2025 was primarily due to higher 
contract assets as a result of higher revenues, lower net income as a result of the litigation settlement and related costs, net, 
and higher accounts receivable, partially offset by higher contract liabilities and lower inventories. See Note 15 to our 
consolidated financial statements included in Part IV, Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K for further information on the litigation 
settlement and related costs, net.

Net cash used in investing activities during 2025 was $13.1 million compared to $13.9 million during 2024. The lower net 
cash used in investing activities during 2025 was primarily due to proceeds from the sale of our Berryville, Arkansas facility. 
See Note 1 to our consolidated financial statements included in Part IV, Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K for further information.

Net cash provided by financing activities during 2025 was $54.7 million compared to net cash used in financing activities of 
$26.0 million during 2024. The lower net cash used in financing activities during 2025 was primarily due to higher net 
borrowings on our revolving credit facility to pay litigation settlement and related costs. See Note 15 to our consolidated 
financial statements included in Part IV, Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K for further information on the litigation settlement and 
related costs, net.

2024 Compared to 2023 

See Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations in our 2024 Form 10-K 
filed with the SEC on February 27, 2025 for our cash flow summary for the 2024 fiscal year to the 2023 fiscal year.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

Our off-balance sheet arrangements consist of operating and finance leases not recorded as a result of the practical expedients 
utilized, right of offset of industrial revenue bonds and associated failed sales-leasebacks on property and equipment, and 
indemnities, none of which we believe may have a material current or future effect on our financial condition, liquidity, 
capital resources, or results of operations.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

Critical accounting policies and estimates are those accounting policies and estimates that can have a significant impact on 
the presentation of our financial condition and results of operations and that require the use of subjective estimates based 
upon past experience and management’s judgment. Because of the uncertainty inherent in such estimates, actual results may 
differ from these estimates. Below are those policies applied in preparing our financial statements that management believes 
are the most dependent on the application of estimates and assumptions. See Note 1 to our consolidated financial statements 
included in Part IV, Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K for additional accounting policies.

Revenue Recognition

Our customers typically engage us to manufacture products based on designs and specifications provided by the end-use 
customer. In some instances, this requires the building of tooling and manufacturing first article inspection products 
(prototypes) before volume manufacturing. Contracts with our customers generally include a termination for convenience 
clause.

We have a significant number of contracts that are started and completed within the same year, as well as contracts derived 
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from long-term agreements and programs that can span several years. We recognize revenue under ASC 606, “Revenue from 
Contracts with Customers” (“ASC 606”), which utilizes a five-step model.

The definition of a contract for us is typically defined as a customer purchase order as this is when we achieve an enforceable 
right to payment. The majority of our contracts are firm fixed-price contracts. The deliverables within a customer purchase 
order are analyzed to determine the number of performance obligations. In addition, at times, in order to achieve economies 
of scale and based on our customer’s forecasted demand, we may build in advance of receiving a purchase order from our 
customer. When that occurs, we would not recognize revenue until we have received the customer purchase order.

A performance obligation is a promise in a contract to transfer a distinct good or service to the customer and is the unit of 
account under ASC 606. A contract’s transaction price is allocated to each distinct performance obligation and recognized as 
revenue when, or as, control is transferred and the performance obligation is satisfied. The majority of our contracts have a 
single performance obligation as the promise to transfer the individual goods or services are highly interrelated or met the 
series guidance. For contracts with multiple performance obligations, we allocate the contract transaction price to each 
performance obligation using our best estimate of the standalone selling price of each distinct good or service in the contract. 
The primary method used to estimate the standalone selling price is the expected cost plus a margin approach, under which 
we forecast our expected costs of satisfying a performance obligation and then add an appropriate margin for that distinct 
good or service.

We manufacture most products to customer specifications, and the products cannot be easily modified for another customer. 
As such, these products are deemed to have no alternative use once we have allocated the raw materials to a customer order. 
In the event the customer invokes a termination for convenience clause, we would be entitled to costs incurred to date plus a 
reasonable profit. Contract costs typically include labor, materials, overhead, and when applicable, subcontractor costs. For 
most of our products, we are building assets with no alternative use and have enforceable right to payment, and thus, we 
recognize revenue using the over time method.

The majority of our performance obligations are satisfied over time as work progresses. Typically, revenue is recognized over 
time using an input measure (i.e., costs incurred to date relative to total estimated costs at completion, also known as cost-to-
cost plus reasonable profit) to measure progress. Our typical revenue contract is a firm fixed price contract, and the cost of 
raw materials could make up a significant amount of the total costs incurred. As such, we believe using the total costs 
incurred input method would be the most appropriate method. While the cost of raw materials could make up a significant 
amount of the total costs incurred, there is a direct relationship between our inputs and the transfer of control of goods or 
services to the customer.

For contracts with performance obligations being satisfied at a point in time, revenue is recognized when control of the goods 
or services transfers to our customer. For contracts with shipping terms at origin, we made the accounting policy election that 
allows us to account for shipping and handling activities as a fulfillment cost instead of being an additional promised service. 
A portion of the transaction price is not allocated to the shipping service; however, the cost of shipping and handling are 
accrued when the related revenue is recognized.

Contract estimates, known as “estimates at completion,” are based on various assumptions to project the outcome of future 
events that can span multiple months or years. These assumptions include among others, actual gross profits on the same or 
similar products manufactured previously; labor productivity and availability; the complexity of the work to be performed; 
the cost and availability of materials; overhead cost rates; and the performance of subcontractors. As a significant change in 
one or more of these estimates could affect the progress completed (and related profitability) on our contracts, we review and 
update our contract-related estimates on a regular basis. We recognize such adjustments under the cumulative catch-up 
method. Under this method, the impact of the adjustment is recognized in the period the adjustment is identified. In any given 
reporting period, we have a large number of active contracts, which we have defined as a customer purchase order, and 
changes in estimates may occur on a significant number of these contracts. Given the significant number of contracts that we 
may have at any given point in time, the varied nature of products produced under such contracts, and the different 
assumptions, facts and circumstances associated with each individual contract, and the fact that such changes at the contract 
level are typically not material, we disclose cumulative catch-up adjustments on a net basis. See Note 1 to our consolidated 
financial statements included in Part IV, Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K for the net impact of these adjustments to our 
consolidated financial statements for 2025 and 2024.

Payments under long-term contracts may be received before or after revenue is recognized. When revenue is recognized 
before we bill our customer, a contract asset is created for the work performed but not yet billed. Similarly, when we receive 
payment before we recognized revenue, a contract liability is created for the advance or progress payment. When a contract 
liability and a contract asset exist on the same contract, we report it on a net basis.
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We record provisions for the total anticipated losses on contracts, considering total estimated costs to complete the contract 
compared to total anticipated revenues, in the period in which such losses are identified. The provisions for estimated losses 
on contracts require us to make certain estimates and assumptions, including those with respect to the future revenue under a 
contract and the future cost to complete the contract. Our estimate of the future cost to complete a contract may include 
assumptions as to changes in manufacturing efficiency, operating and material costs, and our ability to resolve claims and 
assertions with our customers. If any of these or other assumptions and estimates do not materialize in the future, we may be 
required to adjust the provisions for estimated losses on contracts. The provision for estimated losses on contracts is included 
as part of contract liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets. 

Production cost of contracts includes non-recurring production costs, such as design and engineering costs, and tooling and 
other special-purpose machinery necessary to build parts as specified in a contract. Production costs of contracts are recorded 
to cost of sales using the over time revenue recognition model. We review the value of the production cost of contracts on a 
quarterly basis to ensure when added to the estimated cost to complete, the value is not greater than the estimated realizable 
value of the related contracts. 

Goodwill

Goodwill is evaluated for impairment on an annual basis on the first day of the fourth fiscal quarter. If certain factors occur, 
including significant under performance of our business relative to expected operating results, significant adverse economic 
and industry trends, significant decline in our market capitalization for an extended period of time relative to net book value, 
a decision to divest individual businesses within a reporting unit, or a decision to group individual businesses differently, we 
may be required to perform an interim impairment test prior to the fourth quarter. 

We may use either a qualitative or quantitative approach when testing a reporting unit’s goodwill for impairment. The 
qualitative approach for potential impairment analysis is performed by evaluating a number of qualitative factors to determine 
whether it is more likely than not that the fair value of a reporting unit was less than its carrying amount. If the qualitative 
assessment indicates that it is more-likely-than-not that the fair value of a reporting unit is less than its carrying value, we 
perform a quantitative assessment.

The quantitative approach for potential impairment analysis is performed by comparing the fair value of a reporting unit to its 
carrying value, including goodwill. Fair value is estimated by management using a combination of the income approach 
(which is based on a discounted cash flow model) and the market approach. Management’s cash flow projections include 
significant judgments and assumptions, including the amount and timing of expected cash flows, long-term growth rates, and 
discount rates. The cash flows used in the discounted cash flow model are based on our best estimate of future revenues, 
gross margins, and adjusted after-tax earnings. If any of these assumptions are incorrect, it will impact the estimated fair 
value of a reporting unit. The market approach also requires management judgment in selecting comparable companies, 
business acquisitions and the transaction values observed and its related control premiums.

In the fourth quarter of 2025, the carrying amount of goodwill at the date of the most recent annual impairment evaluation for 
Electronic Systems and Structural Systems was $117.4 million and $127.2 million, respectively. We performed a qualitative 
goodwill impairment analysis as of the first day of the fourth fiscal quarter of 2025 for both Electronic Systems and Structural 
Systems. This assessment indicated it was not more likely than not that the fair value of both Electronic Systems and 
Structural Systems exceeded their respective carrying values and thus, goodwill was not deemed to be impaired.

Other Intangible Assets

We amortize acquired other intangible assets with finite lives over the estimated economic lives of the assets, ranging from 2 
to 23 years, generally using the straight-line method. The value of other intangibles acquired through business combinations 
has been estimated using present value techniques which involve estimates of future cash flows. We evaluate other intangible 
assets for recoverability considering undiscounted cash flows when significant changes in conditions occur, and recognize 
impairment losses, if any, based upon the estimated fair value of the assets.

Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation

We measure and recognize compensation expense for share-based payment transactions to our employees and non-employees 
at their estimated fair value. The expense is measured at the grant date, based on the calculated fair value of the share-based 
award, and is recognized over the requisite service period (generally the vesting period of the equity award). The fair value of 
stock options is determined using the Black-Scholes-Merton (“Black-Scholes”) valuation model, which requires assumptions 
and judgments regarding stock price volatility, risk-free interest rates, and expected options terms. Management’s estimates 
could differ from actual results. The fair value of unvested stock awards is determined based on the closing price of the 
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underlying common stock on the date of grant except for market condition awards for which the fair value was based on a 
Monte Carlo simulation model.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value with cost being determined using a moving average cost 
basis for raw materials and actual cost for work-in-process and finished goods. The majority of our inventory is charged to 
cost of sales as raw materials are allocated to a customer order. Inventoried costs include raw materials, outside processing, 
direct labor and allocated overhead, adjusted for any abnormal amounts of idle performance center expense, freight, handling 
costs, and wasted materials (spoilage) incurred. We assess the inventory carrying value and reduce it, if necessary, to its net 
realizable value based on customer orders on hand, and internal demand forecasts using management’s best estimates given 
information currently available. The majority of our revenues are recognized over time, however, for revenue contracts where 
revenue is recognized using the point in time method, inventory is not reduced until control of the goods transfers to our 
customer. Our ending inventory consists of raw materials, work-in-process, and finished goods.

Income Taxes

Income taxes are accounted for using an asset and liability approach that requires the recognition of deferred tax assets and 
liabilities. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized, using enacted tax rates, for the expected future tax consequences 
of temporary differences between the book and tax bases of recorded assets and liabilities, operating losses, and tax credit 
carryforwards. Deferred tax assets are evaluated quarterly and are reduced by a valuation allowance if it is more likely than 
not that some portion or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized.

Tax positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return are recognized when it is more-likely-than-not, based on technical 
merits, to be sustained upon examination by taxing authorities. The amount recognized is measured as the largest amount of 
benefit that is greater than 50% likely of being realized upon ultimate settlement, including resolution of related appeals and/
or litigation process, if any.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

See Note 1 to our consolidated financial statements included in Part IV, Item 15(a) of this Form 10-K for a description of 
recent accounting pronouncements.

ITEM 7A. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Our main market risk exposure relates to changes in U.S. interest rates on our outstanding long-term debt. At December 31, 
2025, we had borrowings of $305.0 million under our 2025 Credit Facilities.

The 2025 Term Loan bears interest, at our option, at a rate equal to either (i) Term Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“Term 
SOFR”) plus an applicable margin ranging from 1.250% to 2.125% per year or (ii) Base Rate (defined as the highest of [a] 
Federal Funds Rate plus 0.50%, [b] Bank of America’s prime rate, and [c] Term SOFR plus 1.00%, and if the Base Rate is 
less than zero percent, it will be deemed zero percent) plus an applicable margin ranging from 0.250% to 1.125% per year, in 
each case based upon the consolidated total net adjusted leverage ratio.

The 2025 Revolving Credit Facility bears interest, at our option, at a rate equal to either (i) Term SOFR plus an applicable 
margin ranging from 1.250% to 2.125% per year or (ii) Base Rate (defined as the highest of [a] Federal Funds Rate plus 
0.50%, [b] Bank of America’s prime rate, and [c] Term SOFR plus 1.00%, and if the Base Rate is less than zero percent, it 
will be deemed zero percent) plus an applicable margin ranging from 0.250% to 1.125% per year, in each case based upon the 
consolidated total net adjusted leverage ratio. 

A hypothetical 10% increase or decrease in the interest rate would have an immaterial impact on our financial condition and 
results of operations.
 
ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

The financial statements and supplementary data together with the report thereon of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP included 
in Part IV, Item 15(a) 1 and 2 of this Annual Report on Form 10-K are included herein by reference.

ITEM 9. CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL 
DISCLOSURE
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None.
 
ITEM 9A. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 
as amended (“Exchange Act”)), are designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed in 
reports we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods 
specified in the rules and forms of the SEC and that such information is accumulated and communicated to our management, 
including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding 
required disclosures.

Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief 
Financial Officer, we carried out an evaluation of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and 
procedures as of the end of the period covered by this Annual Report on Form 10-K. Based on this evaluation, the 
Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were 
effective at the reasonable assurance level as of December 31, 2025.

Management’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting as defined in 
Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act. The Company’s internal control over financial reporting is a process 
designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial 
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”). The Company’s 
internal control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (i) pertain to the maintenance of records 
that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the Company; (ii) 
provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in 
accordance with GAAP, and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are being made only in accordance with 
authorizations of management and directors of the Company; and (iii) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or 
timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use or disposition of the Company’s assets that could have a material effect on 
our financial statements.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also, 
projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate 
because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Management of the Company has assessed the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting as of 
December 31, 2025. In making this assessment, management used the criteria set forth by the Committee of Sponsoring 
Organizations of the Treadway Commission (“COSO”) Internal Control-Integrated Framework (2013). Based on our 
assessment and those criteria, management concluded that the Company’s internal control over financial reporting was 
effective as of December 31, 2025.

The effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2025 has been audited by 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, an independent registered public accounting firm, as stated in their report, which is included in 
Item 15 of this Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the 
Exchange Act) that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial 
reporting during the quarter ended December 31, 2025.
 
ITEM 9B. OTHER INFORMATION

None.
 
ITEM 9C. DISCLOSURE REGARDING FOREIGN JURISDICTIONS THAT PREVENT INSPECTIONS

Not applicable.
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PART III

ITEM 10. DIRECTORS, EXECUTIVE OFFICERS AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Directors of the Registrant

The information under the caption “Directors’ Backgrounds and Qualifications” in the 2026 Proxy Statement is incorporated 
herein by reference.

Executive Officers of the Registrant

The information under the caption “Named Executive Officers” in the 2026 Proxy Statement is incorporated herein by 
reference.

Audit Committee and Audit Committee Financial Expert

The information under the caption “Committees of the Board of Directors” relating to the Audit Committee of the Board of 
Directors in the 2026 Proxy Statement is incorporated herein by reference.

Compliance with Section 16(a) of the Exchange Act

The information under the caption “Delinquent Section 16(a) Reports” in the 2026 Proxy Statement is incorporated herein by 
reference.

Code of Business Conduct and Ethics

The information under the caption “Code of Business Conduct and Ethics” in the 2026 Proxy Statement is incorporated 
herein by reference.

Insider Trading Policies and Procedures

The information under the caption “Key Governance Documents” in the 2026 Proxy Statement is incorporated herein by 
reference.
 
ITEM 11. EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION

The information under the captions “2025 Compensation Discussion and Analysis” and “Compensation of Directors” in the 
2026 Proxy Statement is incorporated herein by reference. 
 
ITEM 12. SECURITY OWNERSHIP OF CERTAIN BENEFICIAL OWNERS AND MANAGEMENT AND 

RELATED STOCKHOLDER MATTERS

The information under the caption “Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management” in the 2026 Proxy 
Statement is incorporated herein by reference.
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Securities Authorized for Issuance under Equity Compensation Plans 

The following table provides information about our compensation plans under which equity securities are authorized for 
issuance as of December 31, 2025:
 

Number of Securities
to be Issued Upon

Exercise of
Outstanding

Options,
Warrants and Rights

(a)

Weighted-Average
Exercise Price of

Outstanding
Options,

Warrants and Rights
(b)

Number of  Securities
Remaining

Available for
Future Issuance
Under Equity

Compensation Plans
(Excluding Securities

Reflected
in Column
(a))(c)(3)

Equity compensation plans approved by security 
holders(1)  705,494 $ 38.79 1  198,163 
Employee stock purchase plan approved by 
security holders(2)  —  —  397,687 
Equity compensation plans not approved by 
security holders  —  —  — 

Total  705,494  595,850 
 

(1) Consists of the 2024 Stock Incentive Plan. The number of securities to be issued consists of 105,784 for stock 
options, 273,409 for restricted stock units and 326,301 for performance stock units at target. The weighted average 
exercise price applies only to the stock options.

(2) The 2018 Employee Stock Purchase Plan enables employees to purchase our common stock at a 15% discount to the 
lower of the market value at the beginning or end of each six month offering period. As such, the number of shares 
that may be issued during a given six month period and the purchase price of such shares cannot be determined in 
advance. See Note 11 to our consolidated financial statements included in Part IV, Item 15(a) of this Annual Report 
on Form 10-K.

(3) Awards are not restricted to any specified form or structure and may include, without limitation, sales or bonuses of 
stock, restricted stock, stock options, reload stock options, stock purchase warrants, other rights to acquire stock, 
securities convertible into or redeemable for stock, stock appreciation rights, limited stock appreciation rights, 
phantom stock, dividend equivalents, performance units or performance shares, and an award may consist of one such 
security or benefit, or two or more of them in tandem or in alternative.

ITEM 13. CERTAIN RELATIONSHIPS AND RELATED TRANSACTIONS, AND DIRECTOR INDEPENDENCE

The information under the caption “Certain Relationships and Related Transactions” and “Director Independence” in the 
2026 Proxy Statement is incorporated herein by reference.
 
ITEM 14. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT FEES AND SERVICES

The information under the caption “Principal Accountant Fees and Services” and “Policy for Pre-Approval of Independent 
Accountant Services” contained in the 2026 Proxy Statement is incorporated herein by reference.
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PART IV
 
ITEM 15. EXHIBITS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENT SCHEDULES
(a) 1.      Financial Statements

The following consolidated financial statements of Ducommun Incorporated and subsidiaries, are incorporated by 
reference in Item 8 of this report.

  Page

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm (PCAOB ID: 238) 47

Consolidated Balance Sheets - December 31, 2025 and 2024 49

Consolidated Statements of Operations - Years Ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023 50

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive (Loss) Income - Years Ended December 31, 2025, 
2024, and 2023 51

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity - Years Ended December  31, 2025, 
2024, and 2023 52

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows - Years Ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023 53

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 54

2.      Financial Statement Schedule

The following schedule for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023 is filed herewith:

Schedule II - Consolidated Valuation and Qualifying Accounts 88

All other schedules have been omitted because they are not applicable, not required, or the 
information has been otherwise supplied in the financial statements or notes thereto.

3.      Exhibits

See Item 15(b) for a list of exhibits.  — 

ITEM 16. FORM 10-K SUMMARY  — 

Signatures  — 
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Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of Ducommun Incorporated

Opinions on the Financial Statements and Internal Control over Financial Reporting

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Ducommun Incorporated and its subsidiaries (the 
“Company”) as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the related consolidated statements of operations, of comprehensive 
(loss) income, of changes in shareholders’ equity and of cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 
31, 2025, including the related notes and financial statement schedule listed in the index appearing under Item 15(a)2 
(collectively referred to as the “consolidated financial statements”). We also have audited the Company’s internal control 
over financial reporting as of December 31, 2025, based on criteria established in Internal Control - Integrated Framework 
(2013) issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO). 

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Company as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for each of 
the three years in the period ended December 31, 2025 in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. Also in our opinion, the Company maintained, in all material respects, effective internal control 
over financial reporting as of December 31, 2025, based on criteria established in Internal Control - Integrated Framework 
(2013) issued by the COSO.

Basis for Opinions

The Company’s management is responsible for these consolidated financial statements, for maintaining effective internal 
control over financial reporting, and for its assessment of the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting, 
included in Management’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting appearing under Item 9A. Our responsibility 
is to express opinions on the Company’s consolidated financial statements and on the Company’s internal control over 
financial reporting based on our audits. We are a public accounting firm registered with the Public Company Accounting 
Oversight Board (United States) (PCAOB) and are required to be independent with respect to the Company in accordance 
with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and 
the PCAOB.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free of material 
misstatement, whether due to error or fraud, and whether effective internal control over financial reporting was maintained in 
all material respects. 

Our audits of the consolidated financial statements included performing procedures to assess the risks of material 
misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to error or fraud, and performing procedures that respond 
to those risks. Such procedures included examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the 
consolidated financial statements. Our audits also included evaluating the accounting principles used and significant 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements. Our 
audit of internal control over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal control over financial 
reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness 
of internal control based on the assessed risk. Our audits also included performing such other procedures as we considered 
necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinions.

Definition and Limitations of Internal Control over Financial Reporting

A company’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the 
reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles. A company’s internal control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures 
that (i) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and 
dispositions of the assets of the company; (ii) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to 
permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and 
expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the 
company; and (iii) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or 
disposition of the company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.
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Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also, 
projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate 
because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Critical Audit Matters

The critical audit matter communicated below is a matter arising from the current period audit of the consolidated financial 
statements that was communicated or required to be communicated to the audit committee and that (i) relates to accounts or 
disclosures that are material to the consolidated financial statements and (ii) involved our especially challenging, subjective, 
or complex judgments. The communication of critical audit matters does not alter in any way our opinion on the consolidated 
financial statements, taken as a whole, and we are not, by communicating the critical audit matter below, providing a separate 
opinion on the critical audit matter or on the accounts or disclosures to which it relates.

Revenue Recognized Using the Over Time Method

As described in Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements, the Company’s consolidated net revenues for the year ended 
December 31, 2025 were $824.7 million, of which the majority was recognized over time. The Company manufactures most 
products to customer specifications and the products cannot be easily modified for another customer. Because these products 
are deemed to have no alternative use and the Company has an enforceable right to payment, revenue is recognized using the 
over time method. Typically, revenue is recognized over time using an input measure, such as costs incurred to date relative 
to total estimated costs at completion, to measure progress.

The principal consideration for our determination that performing procedures relating to revenue recognized using the over 
time method is a critical audit matter is a high degree of auditor effort in performing procedures related to the Company’s 
revenue recognition.

Addressing the matter involved performing procedures and evaluating audit evidence in connection with forming our overall 
opinion on the consolidated financial statements. These procedures included testing the effectiveness of controls relating to 
revenue recognized using the over time method. These procedures also included, among others (i) for a selection of revenue 
transactions recognized using the over time method, (a) evaluating management’s identification of performance obligations, 
determination of the transaction price, assessment of progress toward completion and accounting for contract modifications, 
as applicable, by obtaining and inspecting source documents, such as customer purchase orders and executed agreements, (b) 
evaluating the reasonableness of certain inputs used to determine the revenue to be recognized by comparing the costs 
incurred and estimated gross profit to the actual costs incurred and gross profit realized on the same or similar products 
manufactured previously, and (c) recalculating revenue recognized based on the costs incurred to date and total estimated 
costs at completion; and (ii) testing, on a sample basis, the completeness and accuracy of costs incurred to date by obtaining 
and inspecting source documents, such as purchase orders, vendor invoices, labor cost records, management overhead cost 
analyses, and subcontractor services invoices, as applicable.

/s/ PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Irvine, California
February 26, 2026 

We have served as the Company’s auditor since 1989.
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Ducommun Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)
 December 31,
 2025 2024

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 45,289 $ 37,139 
Accounts receivable (net of allowance for credit losses of $1,802 and $2,630 at 
December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively)  124,442  109,716 
Contract assets  249,845  200,584 
Inventories  182,788  196,881 
Production cost of contracts  7,178  6,802 
Other current assets  16,435  16,959 

Total Current Assets  625,977  568,081 
Property and Equipment, Net  107,223  109,812 
Operating Lease Right-of-Use Assets  40,077  28,611 
Goodwill  244,600  244,600 
Intangibles, Net  132,839  149,591 
Deferred Income Taxes  15,317  2,239 
Other Assets  20,192  23,167 
Total Assets $ 1,186,225 $ 1,126,101 
Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable $ 74,653 $ 75,784 
Contract liabilities  40,694  34,445 
Accrued and other liabilities  50,934  44,214 
Operating lease liabilities  7,817  8,531 
Current portion of long-term debt  5,000  12,500 

Total Current Liabilities  179,098  175,474 
Long-Term Debt, Less Current Portion  298,790  229,830 
Non-Current Operating Lease Liabilities  34,223  21,284 
Other Long-Term Liabilities  12,004  16,983 

Total Liabilities  524,115  443,571 
Commitments and Contingencies (Notes 13, 15)
Shareholders’ Equity

Common stock - $0.01 par value; 35,000,000 shares authorized; 14,949,671 and 
14,781,218 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively  149  148 
Additional paid-in capital  235,878  217,523 
Retained earnings  419,537  453,475 
Accumulated other comprehensive income  6,546  11,384 

Total Shareholders’ Equity  662,110  682,530 
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 1,186,225 $ 1,126,101 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Ducommun Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
 Years Ended December 31,
 2025 2024 2023

Net Revenues $ 824,730 $ 786,551 $ 756,992 
Cost of Sales  603,115  589,286  593,805 

Gross Profit  221,615  197,265  163,187 
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses  144,377  138,610  119,728 
Restructuring Charges  2,237  6,444  14,542 
Litigation Settlement and Related Costs, Net  107,305  —  — 
Operating (Loss) Income  (32,304)  52,211  28,917 
Interest Expense  (12,676)  (15,304)  (20,773) 
Loss on Extinguishment of Debt  (581)  —  — 
Other Income, Net  1,746  —  8,235 
(Loss) Income Before Taxes  (43,815)  36,907  16,379 
Income Tax (Benefit) Expense  (9,877)  5,412  451 
Net (Loss) Income $ (33,938) $ 31,495 $ 15,928 
(Loss) Earnings Per Share

Basic (loss) earnings per share $ (2.27) $ 2.13 $ 1.16 
Diluted (loss) earnings per share $ (2.27) $ 2.10 $ 1.14 

Weighted-Average Number of Shares Outstanding
Basic  14,942  14,774  13,717 
Diluted  14,942  15,013  13,972 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Ducommun Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive (Loss) Income

(Dollars in thousands)
 

Years Ended December 31,
2025 2024 2023

Net (Loss) Income $ (33,938) $ 31,495 $ 15,928 
Other Comprehensive (Loss) Income, Net of Tax:

Pension Adjustments:
Amortization of actuarial losses and prior service costs, net of tax 
of $26, $55, and $53 for 2025, 2024, and 2023, respectively  78  178  167 
Actuarial (losses) gains arising during the period, net of tax 
(benefit) expense of $(28), $527, and $(394) for 2025, 2024, and 
2023, respectively  (85)  1,752  (1,268) 

Change in net unrealized (losses) gains on cash flow hedges, net of 
tax (benefit) expense of $(1,457), $507, and $344 for 2025, 2024, 
and 2023, respectively  (4,831)  1,683  1,127 

Other Comprehensive (Loss) Income, Net of Tax  (4,838)  3,613  26 
Comprehensive (Loss) Income $ (38,776) $ 35,108 $ 15,954 

 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Ducommun Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity

(Dollars in thousands, except share data)
 

Shares
Outstanding

Common
Stock

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Total
Shareholders’

Equity

Balance at December 31, 2022  12,106,285 $ 121 $ 112,042 $ 406,052 $ 7,745 $ 525,960 
Net income  —  —  —  15,928  —  15,928 
Other comprehensive income, net of tax  —  —  —  —  26  26 
Issuance of common stock in public 
offering, net of issuance costs  2,300,000  23  85,084  —  —  85,107 
Employee stock purchase plan  52,211  1  2,541  —  —  2,542 
Stock options exercised  49,450  —  1,564  —  —  1,564 
Stock repurchased related to the exercise 
of stock options and stock awards vested  (138,929)  (1)  (7,380)  —  —  (7,381) 
Stock awards vested  231,749  2  (2)  —  —  — 
Stock-based compensation  —  —  12,348  —  —  12,348 
Balance at December 31, 2023  14,600,766  146  206,197  421,980  7,771  636,094 
Net income  —  —  —  31,495  —  31,495 
Other comprehensive income, net of tax  —  —  —  —  3,613  3,613 
Employee stock purchase plan  55,220  1  2,322  —  —  2,323 
Stock options exercised  20,880  —  774  —  —  774 
Stock repurchased related to the exercise 
of stock options and stock awards vested  (114,956)  (1)  (5,953)  —  —  (5,954) 
Stock awards vested  219,308  2  (2)  —  —  — 
Stock-based compensation  —  —  14,185  —  —  14,185 
Balance at December 31, 2024  14,781,218  148  217,523  453,475  11,384  682,530 
Net loss  —  —  —  (33,938)  —  (33,938) 
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax  —  —  —  —  (4,838)  (4,838) 
Employee stock purchase plan  44,859  1  2,481  —  —  2,482 
Stock options exercised  8,486  —  345  —  —  345 
Stock repurchased related to the exercise 
of stock options and stock awards vested  (95,848)  (4)  (5,959)  —  —  (5,963) 
Stock awards vested  210,956  4  (4)  —  —  — 
Stock-based compensation  —  —  21,492  —  —  21,492 
Balance at December 31, 2025  14,949,671 $ 149 $ 235,878 $ 419,537 $ 6,546 $ 662,110 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Ducommun Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Dollars in thousands)
Years Ended December 31,

2025 2024 2023
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net (Loss) Income $ (33,938) $ 31,495 $ 15,928 
Adjustments to Reconcile Net (Loss) Income to

Net Cash (Used in) Provided by Operating Activities:
Depreciation and amortization  33,657  33,438  32,571 
Non-cash operating lease cost  8,328  8,513  8,215 
Inventory write-down and property and equipment impairment due to 
restructuring  —  —  882 
Stock-based compensation expense  24,520  17,836  15,045 
Deferred income taxes  (11,619)  (7,454)  (9,832) 
(Recovery of) provision for credit losses  (145)  624  1,417 
Noncash loss on extinguishment of debt  581  —  — 
Recognition of insurance recoveries  —  —  (3,886) 
Gain on sale of property and other assets  (1,746)  —  — 
Litigation settlement and related costs  4,085  —  — 
Other  1,253  297  411 

Changes in Assets and Liabilities:
Accounts receivable  (14,580)  (5,648)  1,998 
Contract assets  (49,261)  (22,898)  13,604 
Inventories  14,093  2,320  (15,979) 
Production cost of contracts  (923)  618  (2,825) 
Other assets  (324)  (1,507)  (4,330) 
Accounts payable  (551)  3,239  (18,420) 
Contract liabilities  6,249  (19,047)  6,424 
Operating lease liabilities  (7,793)  (8,270)  (7,618) 
Accrued and other liabilities  (5,291)  624  (2,538) 

Net Cash (Used in) Provided by Operating Activities  (33,405)  34,180  31,067 
Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Purchases of property and equipment  (15,238)  (14,129)  (19,522) 
Proceeds from sale of property and other assets  1,984  —  — 
Proceeds from sale of assets  130  223  404 
Payments for acquisition of BLR Aerospace L.L.C., net of cash acquired  —  —  (114,378) 

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities  (13,124)  (13,906)  (133,496) 
Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Borrowings from senior secured revolving credit facility  145,000  20,000  176,500 
Repayments of senior secured revolving credit facility  (48,800)  (35,000)  (152,700) 
Borrowings from term loans  200,000  —  — 
Repayments of term loans  (234,375)  (7,813)  (6,250) 
Repayments of other debt  (368)  (329)  (336) 
Debt issuance costs  (3,554)  —  — 
Proceeds from issuance of common stock in public offering, net of issuance 
costs  —  —  85,107 
Net cash paid upon issuance of common stock under stock plans  (3,224)  (2,856)  (3,275) 

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Financing Activities  54,679  (25,998)  99,046 
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents  8,150  (5,724)  (3,383) 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year  37,139  42,863  46,246 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year $ 45,289 $ 37,139 $ 42,863 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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DUCOMMUN INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Description of Business

We are a leading designer and manufacturer of and provider of manufacturing solutions for high-performance products often 
used in high-cost-of failure applications primarily in the aerospace and defense (“A&D”), industrial, medical, and other 
industries (collectively, “Industrial”). Our operations are organized into two primary businesses:  Electronic Systems segment 
(“Electronic Systems”) and Structural Systems segment (“Structural Systems”), each of which is a reportable operating 
segment. Electronic Systems designs, engineers and manufactures high-reliability electronic and electromechanical products 
used in worldwide technology-driven markets including A&D and Industrial end-use markets. Electronic Systems’ product 
offerings primarily range from prototype development to complex assemblies. Structural Systems designs, engineers and 
manufactures large, complex contoured aerostructure components and assemblies and supplies composite and metal bonded 
structures and assemblies. Structural Systems’ products are primarily used on commercial aircraft, military fixed-wing 
aircraft, military and commercial rotary-wing aircraft, and military ground vehicles. All reportable operating segments 
generally follow the same accounting principles. 

Basis of Presentation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America (“GAAP”), and include the accounts of Ducommun Incorporated and its subsidiaries 
(“Ducommun,” the “Company,” “we,” “us” or “our”), after eliminating intercompany balances and transactions.

Our fiscal quarters typically end on the Saturday closest to the end of March, June and September for the first three fiscal 
quarters of each year, and on December 31 for our fourth fiscal quarter. As a result of using fiscal quarters for the first three 
quarters combined with leap years, our first and fourth fiscal quarters can range between 12 1/2 weeks to 13 1/2 weeks while 
the second and third fiscal quarters remain at a constant 13 weeks per fiscal quarter.

Use of Estimates

Certain amounts and disclosures included in the consolidated financial statements required management to make estimates 
and judgments that affect the amount of assets, liabilities (including forward loss reserves), revenues and expenses, and 
related disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities. These estimates are based on historical experience and on various other 
assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making 
judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results 
could differ from these estimates.

Reclassifications

Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to current year’s presentation.

Subsequent Event

Subsequent to the fiscal year ended December 31, 2025, on January 7, 2026, we entered into a binding confidential 
agreement, (“Settlement Agreement”) to resolve a previously disclosed Guaymas fire subrogation claim against us 
(“Subrogation Claim”). The Settlement Agreement provides for, among other things, the final dismissal of the Subrogation 
Claim and a release of all claims against us, with prejudice, in exchange for us issuing a payment of $4.0 million. We 
recorded this litigation settlement cost, which is included as part of operating loss, and the related accrual which is included 
as part of accrued and other liabilities as of December 31, 2025 as such conditions existed as of the end of the fiscal year 
ended December 31, 2025. See Note 15.
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Supplemental Cash Flow Information

(Dollars in thousands)
Years Ended December 31,

2025 2024 2023

Interest paid, net $ 11,069 $ 14,010 $ 19,856 
Taxes paid, net $ 2,330 $ 12,881 $ 22,950 
Non-cash activities:

     Purchases of property and equipment not paid $ 506 $ 1,087 $ 807 

Sale of Property

On June 3, 2025, we sold our Berryville, Arkansas facility (consisted of land, building, and building improvements) 
(“Berryville Property”) for $2.0 million, which was part of our Electronic Systems segment. This asset group was classified 
as assets held for sale as part of other current assets at the end of the first quarter of 2025, which was the quarter when 
manufacturing activities had ceased and the asset was ready for sale. The total carrying value of the land, building, and 
building improvements was $0.8 million, and thus, we recognized a gain of $1.2 million. See Note 2.

Unsolicited Non-Binding Indication of Interest

In April 2024, our Board of Directors (“BOD”) confirmed receipt of the first unsolicited non-binding indication of interest 
dated April 1, 2024 (“First IOI”) from Albion River LLC (“Albion”), a private direct investment firm. Albion expressed 
interest in acquiring all the outstanding shares of Ducommun for $60.00 per share in cash. Later in April 2024, we issued a 
press release responding to the First IOI that the BOD had unanimously determined it was not in the best interests of 
Ducommun and Ducommun shareholders to pursue further discussions regarding the proposal. 

In July 2024, our BOD received an unsolicited revised non-binding indication of interest from Albion (“Second IOI”), to 
acquire all outstanding shares of Ducommun for $65.00 per share in cash. Later in July 2024, we issued a press release 
responding to the Second IOI that the BOD had unanimously determined it was not in the best interests of Ducommun and 
Ducommun shareholders to pursue further discussions regarding the revised proposal.

In November 2024, Albion filed a Schedule 13D/A with the SEC stating that it no longer intended to maintain an active role 
with Ducommun and that it had reduced its stock ownership to 737,992 shares of our common stock. On February 10, 2025, 
Albion filed a Schedule 13G/A with the SEC reporting that Albion had liquidated its holdings and no longer owned any 
shares of Ducommun as of December 31, 2024.

Fair Value

Assets and liabilities that are measured, recorded or disclosed at fair value on a recurring basis are categorized using the fair 
value hierarchy. The fair value hierarchy has three levels based on the reliability of the inputs used to determine the fair 
value. Level 1, the highest level, refers to the values determined based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets. 
Level 2 refers to fair values estimated using significant observable inputs. Level 3, the lowest level, includes fair values 
estimated using significant unobservable inputs.

We have money market funds which are included as cash and cash equivalents. We also have forward interest rate swap 
agreements and the fair value of the forward interest rate swap agreements was determined using pricing models that use 
observable market inputs as of the balance sheet date, a Level 2 measurement.

There were no transfers between Level 1, Level 2, or Level 3 financial instruments in either 2025 or 2024.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include all cash on hand, demand deposits, and investments with original maturities of three 
months or less. We extinguish liabilities and reduce cash when the creditor receives our payment, and we are relieved of our 
obligation for the liability, which generally occurs when our bank clears the payment. These assets are valued at cost, which 
approximates fair value, which we classify as Level 1. See Fair Value above.
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Derivative Instruments

We recognize derivative instruments on our consolidated balance sheets at their fair value. On the date that we enter into a 
derivative contract, we designate the derivative instrument as a fair value hedge, a cash flow hedge, or a derivative instrument 
that will not be accounted for using hedge accounting methods. In November 2021, we entered into forward interest rate 
swap agreements with an aggregate notional amount of $150.0 million, all with an effective date of January 1, 2024 
(“Forward Interest Rate Swaps”) to manage our exposure to interest rate movements on a portion of our debt. As such, at the 
time we entered into the Forward Interest Rate Swaps, there was a high probability of forecasted interest payments on our 
debts occurring and the swaps are highly effective in offsetting those interest payments and therefore, we elected to apply 
cash flow hedge accounting. In July 2022, as a result of refinancing all our existing debt, which allows borrowing based on a 
Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”), we were required to complete an amendment of the Forward Interest Rate 
Swaps from One Month London Interbank Offered Rate (“LIBOR”) to One Month Term SOFR (“Amended Forward Interest 
Rate Swaps”), which occurred on the same day. After the transition of the Forward Interest Rate Swaps and debt to SOFR 
was completed, we determined the hedging relationship was still highly effective as of the amendment date. See Note 3 and 
Note 9. As of December 31, 2025, all of our derivative instruments were designated as cash flow hedges.

We record changes in the fair value of a derivative instrument that is highly effective and that is designated and qualifies as a 
cash flow hedge in other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax until our earnings are affected by the variability of cash 
flows of the underlying hedged item. We report changes in the fair values of derivative instruments that are not designated or 
do not qualify for hedge accounting in current period earnings. We classify cash flows from derivative instruments in the 
consolidated statements of cash flows in the same category as the item being hedged or on a basis consistent with the nature 
of the instrument. Prior to the Amended Forward Interest Rate Swaps being effective on January 1, 2024, we only recorded 
the changes in fair value of the derivative instruments that were highly effective and that were designated and qualified as 
cash flow hedges prior to the effective date. See Note 3.

When we determine that a derivative instrument is not highly effective as a hedge, we discontinue hedge accounting 
prospectively. In all situations in which we discontinue hedge accounting and the derivative instrument remains outstanding, 
we will carry the derivative instrument at its fair value on our consolidated balance sheets and recognize subsequent changes 
in its fair value in our current period earnings.

Allowance for Credit Losses

We maintain an allowance for credit losses for expected losses from the inability of customers to make required payments. 
The allowance for credit losses is evaluated periodically for expected credit losses based on the financial condition of 
customers and their payment history, the aging of accounts receivable, historical write-off experience and other assumptions, 
such as current assessment of economic conditions.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value with cost being determined using a moving average cost 
basis for raw materials and actual cost for work-in-process and finished goods. The majority of our inventory is charged to 
cost of sales as raw materials are allocated to a customer order. Inventoried costs include raw materials, outside processing, 
direct labor and allocated overhead, adjusted for any abnormal amounts of idle performance center expense, freight, handling 
costs, and wasted materials (spoilage) incurred. We assess the inventory carrying value and reduce it, if necessary, to its net 
realizable value based on customer orders on hand, and internal demand forecasts using management’s best estimates given 
information currently available. The majority of our revenues are recognized over time, however, for revenue contracts where 
revenue is recognized using the point in time method, inventory is not reduced until control of the goods transfers to our 
customer. Our ending inventory consists of raw materials, work-in-process, and finished goods.

Property and Equipment and Depreciation

Property and equipment, including assets recorded under operating and finance leases, are recorded at cost. Depreciation and 
amortization are computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets, or the lease 
term if shorter for leasehold improvements. Repairs and maintenance are charged to expense as incurred. We evaluate long-
lived assets for recoverability considering undiscounted cash flows, when significant changes in conditions occur, and 
recognize impairment losses if any, based upon the fair value of the assets.
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Goodwill

Goodwill is evaluated for impairment on an annual basis on the first day of the fourth fiscal quarter. If certain factors occur, 
including significant under performance of our business relative to expected operating results, significant adverse economic 
and industry trends, significant decline in our market capitalization for an extended period of time relative to net book value, 
a decision to divest individual businesses within a reporting unit, or a decision to group individual businesses differently, we 
may be required to perform an interim impairment test prior to the fourth quarter. 

We may use either a qualitative or quantitative approach when testing a reporting unit’s goodwill for impairment. The 
qualitative approach for potential impairment analysis is performed by evaluating a number of qualitative factors to determine 
whether it is more likely than not that the fair value of a reporting unit was less than its carrying amount. If the qualitative 
assessment indicates that it is more-likely-than-not that the fair value of a reporting unit is less than its carrying value, we 
perform a quantitative assessment.

The quantitative approach for potential impairment analysis is performed by comparing the fair value of a reporting unit to its 
carrying value, including goodwill. Fair value is estimated by management using a combination of the income approach 
(which is based on a discounted cash flow model) and the market approach. Management’s cash flow projections include 
significant judgments and assumptions, including the amount and timing of expected cash flows, long-term growth rates, and 
discount rates. The cash flows used in the discounted cash flow model are based on our best estimate of future revenues, 
gross margins, and adjusted after-tax earnings. If any of these assumptions are incorrect, it will impact the estimated fair 
value of a reporting unit. The market approach also requires management judgment in selecting comparable companies, 
business acquisitions and the transaction values observed and its related control premiums.

In the fourth fiscal quarter of 2025, the carrying amount of goodwill at the date of the most recent annual impairment 
evaluation for Electronic Systems and Structural Systems was $117.4 million and $127.2 million, respectively. We performed 
a qualitative goodwill impairment analysis as of the first day of the fourth fiscal quarter of 2025 for both Electronic Systems 
and Structural Systems. This assessment indicated that it was more likely than not that the fair value of both Electronic 
Systems and Structural Systems exceeded their respective carrying values and thus, goodwill was not deemed to be impaired. 
See Note 7.

Other Intangible Assets

We amortize acquired other intangible assets with finite lives over the estimated economic lives of the assets, ranging from 2 
to 23 years, generally using the straight-line method. The value of other intangibles acquired through business combinations 
has been estimated using present value techniques which involve estimates of future cash flows. We evaluate other intangible 
assets for recoverability considering undiscounted cash flows when significant changes in conditions occur, and recognize 
impairment losses, if any, based upon the estimated fair value of the assets.

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income

Accumulated other comprehensive income, as reflected on the consolidated balance sheets under the equity section, was 
comprised of cumulative pension and retirement liability adjustments, net of tax, and change in net unrealized gains and 
losses on cash flow hedges, net of tax.

Revenue Recognition

Our customers typically engage us to manufacture products based on designs and specifications provided by the end-use 
customer. In some instances, this requires the building of tooling and manufacturing first article inspection products 
(prototypes) before volume manufacturing. Contracts with our customers generally include a termination for convenience 
clause.

We have a significant number of contracts that are started and completed within the same year, as well as contracts derived 
from long-term agreements and programs that can span several years. We recognize revenue under ASC 606, “Revenue from 
Contracts with Customers” (“ASC 606”), which utilizes a five-step model.

The definition of a contract for us is typically defined as a customer purchase order as this is when we achieve an enforceable 
right to payment. The majority of our contracts are firm fixed-price contracts. The deliverables within a customer purchase 
order are analyzed to determine the number of performance obligations. In addition, at times, in order to achieve economies 
of scale and based on our customer’s forecasted demand, we may build in advance of receiving a purchase order from our 
customer. When that occurs, we would not recognize revenue until we have received the customer purchase order.
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A performance obligation is a promise in a contract to transfer a distinct good or service to the customer and is the unit of 
account under ASC 606. A contract’s transaction price is allocated to each distinct performance obligation and recognized as 
revenue when, or as, control is transferred and the performance obligation is satisfied. The majority of our contracts have a 
single performance obligation as the promise to transfer the individual goods or services are highly interrelated or met the 
series guidance. For contracts with multiple performance obligations, we allocate the contract transaction price to each 
performance obligation using our best estimate of the standalone selling price of each distinct good or service in the contract. 
The primary method used to estimate the standalone selling price is the expected cost plus a margin approach, under which 
we forecast our expected costs of satisfying a performance obligation and then add an appropriate margin for that distinct 
good or service.

We manufacture most products to customer specifications, and the products cannot be easily modified for another customer. 
As such, these products are deemed to have no alternative use once we have allocated the raw materials to a customer order. 
In the event the customer invokes a termination for convenience clause, we would be entitled to costs incurred to date plus a 
reasonable profit. Contract costs typically include labor, materials, overhead, and when applicable, subcontractor costs. For 
most of our products, we are building assets with no alternative use and have enforceable right to payment, and thus, we 
recognize revenue using the over time method.

The majority of our performance obligations are satisfied over time as work progresses. Typically, revenue is recognized over 
time using an input measure (i.e., costs incurred to date relative to total estimated costs at completion, also known as cost-to-
cost plus reasonable profit) to measure progress. Our typical revenue contract is a firm fixed price contract, and the cost of 
raw materials could make up a significant amount of the total costs incurred. As such, we believe using the total costs 
incurred input method would be the most appropriate method. While the cost of raw materials could make up a significant 
amount of the total costs incurred, there is a direct relationship between our inputs and the transfer of control of goods or 
services to the customer. 

For contracts with performance obligations being satisfied at a point in time, revenue is recognized when control of the goods 
or services transfers to our customer. For contracts with shipping terms at origin, we made the accounting policy election that 
allows us to account for shipping and handling activities as a fulfillment cost instead of being an additional promised service. 
A portion of the transaction price is not allocated to the shipping service; however, the cost of shipping and handling are 
accrued when the related revenue is recognized.

Contract estimates, known as “estimates at completion,” are based on various assumptions to project the outcome of future 
events that can span multiple months or years. These assumptions include among others, actual gross profits on the same or 
similar products manufactured previously; labor productivity and availability; the complexity of the work to be performed; 
the cost and availability of materials; overhead cost rates; and the performance of subcontractors. As a significant change in 
one or more of these estimates could affect the progress completed (and related profitability) on our contracts, we review and 
update our contract-related estimates on a regular basis. We recognize such adjustments under the cumulative catch-up 
method. Under this method, the impact of the adjustment is recognized in the period the adjustment is identified. In any given 
reporting period, we have a large number of active contracts, which we have defined as a customer purchase order, and 
changes in estimates may occur on a significant number of these contracts. Given the significant number of contracts that we 
may have at any given point in time, the varied nature of products produced under such contracts, and the different 
assumptions, facts and circumstances associated with each individual contract, and the fact that such changes at the contract 
level are typically not material, we disclose cumulative catch-up adjustments on a net basis. 

Net cumulative favorable and unfavorable catch-up adjustments to contracts had the following impact on our operating 
results:

(Dollars in thousands)
Years Ended December 31,

 2025 2024 2023

Total net revenues $ (6,591) $ (2,402) $ (7,161) 
Operating income $ (6,591) $ (2,402) $ (7,161) 

Payments under long-term contracts may be received before or after revenue is recognized. When revenue is recognized 
before we bill our customer, a contract asset is created for the work performed but not yet billed. Similarly, when we receive 
payment before revenue is recognized, a contract liability is created for the advance or progress payment. When a contract 
liability and a contract asset exist on the same contract, we report it on a net basis.

We record provisions for the total anticipated losses on contracts, considering total estimated costs to complete the contract 
compared to total anticipated revenues, in the period in which such losses are identified. The provisions for estimated losses 
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on contracts require us to make certain estimates and assumptions, including those with respect to the future revenue under a 
contract and the future cost to complete the contract. Our estimate of the future cost to complete a contract may include 
assumptions as to changes in manufacturing efficiency, operating and material costs, and our ability to resolve claims and 
assertions with our customers. If any of these or other assumptions and estimates do not materialize in the future, we may be 
required to adjust the provisions for estimated losses on contracts. The provision for estimated losses on contracts is included 
as part of contract liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets. As of December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, provision 
for estimated losses on contracts were $7.0 million and $4.7 million, respectively. It is reasonably possible we may incur 
additional losses in the future.

Production cost of contracts includes non-recurring production costs, such as design and engineering costs, and tooling and 
other special-purpose machinery necessary to build parts as specified in a contract. Production costs of contracts are recorded 
to cost of sales using the over time revenue recognition model. We review the value of the production cost of contracts on a 
quarterly basis to ensure when added to the estimated cost to complete, the value is not greater than the estimated realizable 
value of the related contracts. As of December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, production cost of contracts were $7.2 
million and $6.8 million, respectively.

Contract Assets and Contract Liabilities

Contract assets consist of our right to payment for work performed but not yet billed. Contract assets are transferred to 
accounts receivable when we bill our customers. We bill our customers when we ship the products and meet the shipping 
terms within the revenue contract. Contract liabilities consist of advance or progress payments received from our customers 
prior to the time transfer of control occurs plus the estimated losses on contracts. When a contract liability and a contract 
asset exist on the same contract, we report it on a net basis.

Contract assets and contract liabilities from revenue contracts with customers are as follows:
(Dollars in thousands)

December 31,
2025

December 31,
2024

Contract assets $ 249,845 $ 200,584 
Contract liabilities $ 40,694 $ 34,445 

The increase in our contract assets as of December 31, 2025 compared to December 31, 2024 was primarily due to a net 
increase of products in work in process.

The increase in our contract liabilities as of December 31, 2025 compared to December 31, 2024 was primarily due to a net 
increase of advance or progress payments received from our customers in the current year. We recognized $20.9 million of 
the contract liabilities as of December 31, 2024 as revenues during the year ended December 31, 2025.

Performance obligations are defined as customer placed purchase orders (“POs”) with firm fixed price and firm delivery 
dates. Our remaining performance obligations as of December 31, 2025 totaled $1,106.0 million. We anticipate recognizing 
an estimated 70% of our remaining performance obligations as revenue during the next 12 months with the remaining 
performance obligations being recognized in 2027 and beyond.
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Revenue by Category

In addition to the revenue categories disclosed above, the following table reflects our revenue disaggregated by major end-use 
market:

(Dollars in thousands)
Years Ended December 31, % of Net Revenues

Change 2025 2024 2025 2024

Consolidated Ducommun
Military and space $ 59,957 $ 479,902 $ 419,945  58.2 %  53.4 %
Commercial aerospace  (24,796)  308,318  333,114  37.4 %  42.3 %
Industrial  3,018  36,510  33,492  4.4 %  4.3 %

Total $ 38,179 $ 824,730 $ 786,551  100.0 %  100.0 %

Electronic Systems
Military and space $ 43,650 $ 351,146 $ 307,496  75.9 %  71.3 %
Commercial aerospace  (15,349)  75,026  90,375  16.2 %  20.9 %
Industrial  3,018  36,510  33,492  7.9 %  7.8 %

Total $ 31,319 $ 462,682 $ 431,363  100.0 %  100.0 %

Structural Systems
Military and space $ 16,307 $ 128,756 $ 112,449  35.6 %  31.7 %
Commercial aerospace  (9,447)  233,292  242,739  64.4 %  68.3 %

Total $ 6,860 $ 362,048 $ 355,188  100.0 %  100.0 %

Income Taxes

Income taxes are accounted for using an asset and liability approach that requires the recognition of deferred tax assets and 
liabilities. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized, using enacted tax rates, for the expected future tax consequences 
of temporary differences between the book and tax bases of recorded assets and liabilities, operating losses, and tax credit 
carryforwards. Deferred tax assets are evaluated quarterly and are reduced by a valuation allowance if it is more likely than 
not that some portion or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized.

Tax positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return are recognized when it is more-likely-than-not, based on technical 
merits, to be sustained upon examination by taxing authorities. The amount recognized is measured as the largest amount of 
benefit that is greater than 50% likely of being realized upon ultimate settlement, including resolution of related appeals and/
or litigation process, if any.

Litigation and Commitments

In the normal course of business, we are defendants in certain litigation, claims and inquiries, including matters relating to 
environmental laws. In addition, we make various commitments and incur contingent liabilities. Management’s estimates 
regarding contingent liabilities could differ from actual results.

Environmental Liabilities

Environmental liabilities are recorded when environmental assessments and/or remedial efforts are probable and costs can be 
reasonably estimated. Generally, the timing of these accruals coincides with the completion of a feasibility study or our 
commitment to a formal plan of action. Further, we review and update our environmental accruals as circumstances change 
and/or additional information is obtained that reasonably could be expected to have a meaningful effect on the outcome of a 
matter or the estimated cost thereof.

Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation

We measure and recognize compensation expense for share-based payment transactions to our employees and non-employees 
at their estimated fair value. The expense is measured at the grant date, based on the calculated fair value of the share-based 
award, and is recognized over the requisite service period (generally the vesting period of the equity award). The fair value of 
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stock options is determined using the Black-Scholes-Merton (“Black-Scholes”) valuation model, which requires assumptions 
and judgments regarding stock price volatility, risk-free interest rates, and expected options terms. Management’s estimates 
could differ from actual results. The fair value of unvested stock awards is determined based on the closing price of the 
underlying common stock on the date of grant except for market condition awards for which the fair value was based on a 
Monte Carlo simulation model. 

Charitable Contributions

We contributed $0.3 million to the Ducommun Foundation during 2025.

Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share are computed by dividing income available to common shareholders by the weighted-average 
number of common shares outstanding in each period. Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing income available 
to common shareholders by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding, plus potentially dilutive shares that 
could be issued if exercised or converted into common stock in each period.

The net income and weighted-average common shares outstanding used to compute earnings per share were as follows:
 

(In thousands, except per share data)
Years Ended December 31,

 2025 2024 2023

Net (loss) income $ (33,938) $ 31,495 $ 15,928 
Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding

Basic weighted-average common shares outstanding  14,942  14,774  13,717 
Dilutive potential common shares  —  239  255 
Diluted weighted-average common shares outstanding  14,942  15,013  13,972 

(Loss) earnings per share
Basic $ (2.27) $ 2.13 $ 1.16 
Diluted $ (2.27) $ 2.10 $ 1.14 

Potentially dilutive stock awards to purchase common stock, as shown below, were excluded from the computation of diluted 
earnings per share because their inclusion would have been anti-dilutive. However, these shares may be potentially dilutive 
common shares in the future.

(In thousands)
Years Ended December 31,

 2025 2024 2023

Stock options and stock units  376  2  10 

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

New Accounting Guidance Adopted in 2025 

In March 2024, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2024-02, 
“Codification Improvements - Amendments to Remove References to the Concepts Statements,” which removed references 
to various FASB Concepts Statements and updates technical corrections such as conforming amendments, clarification to 
guidance, simplifications to wording or the structure of guidance, and other minor improvements. The new guidance is 
effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024, which is our annual period beginning January 1, 2025. The 
adoption of this accounting standard did not have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements.

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, “Income Taxes (Topic 740):  Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures,” 
which provides more transparency about tax information primarily related to the rate reconciliation and the income taxes 
paid. The new guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024, which is our annual period beginning 
January 1, 2025. We adopted this accounting standard on a retrospective basis. We updated our income tax disclosures to 
comply with the requirements. The adoption of this accounting standard did not have a material impact on our consolidated 
financial statements. See Note 14.
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Recently Issued Accounting Standards

In December 2025, the FASB issued ASU 2025-12, “Accounting Standards Update Codification Improvements,” which 
addresses 34 issues such as (1) clarify the calculation of earnings per share when a loss from continuing operations exists, (2) 
update references to capitalization guidance for environmental remediation costs, and (3) remove other than temporary 
impairment guidance. The new guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2026, which is our annual 
period beginning January 1, 2027, and interim reporting periods within those annual reporting periods. Early adoption is 
permitted. We are evaluating the impact of this standard.

In December 2025, the FASB issued ASU 2025-11, “Interim Reporting (Topic 270):  Narrow-Scope Improvements,” which 
improves the navigability of the required interim disclosures and clarifying when that guidance is applicable. The 
amendments also provide additional guidance on what disclosures should be provided in interim reporting periods. The 
amendments can be applied either (1) prospectively or (2) retrospectively to any or all periods presented in the financial 
statements. The new guidance is effective for interim reporting periods within annual reporting periods beginning after 
December 15, 2027, which is our interim period beginning January 1, 2028. Early adoption is permitted. We are evaluating 
the impact of this standard.

In November 2025, the FASB issued ASU 2025-09, “Derivatives and Hedging (Topic 815):  Hedge Accounting 
Improvements” (“ASU 2025-09”), which clarifies certain aspects of the guidance on hedge accounting and to address several 
incremental hedge accounting issues arising from the global reference rate reform initiative. It will more closely align 
accounting with the economics of an entity’s risk management activities. The new guidance is effective for fiscal years 
beginning after December 15, 2026, which is our annual period beginning January 1, 2027, and interim reporting periods 
within those annual reporting periods. Early adoption is permitted on any date on or after the issuance of ASU 2025-09. We 
are evaluating the impact of this standard.

In September 2025, the FASB issued ASU 2025-06, “Intangibles - Goodwill and Other - Internal-Use Software (Subtopic 
350-40):  Targeted Improvements to the Accounting for Internal-Use Software,” which removes all references to prescriptive 
and sequential software development stages. Therefore, an entity is required to start capitalizing software costs when i) 
management has authorized and committed to funding the software project, and ii) it is probable that the project will be 
completed and the software will be used to perform the function intended. The new guidance is effective for fiscal years 
beginning after December 15, 2027, which is our annual period beginning January 1, 2028, and interim reporting periods 
within those annual reporting periods. Early adoption is permitted as of the beginning of an annual reporting period. We are 
evaluating the impact of this standard.

In July 2025, the FASB issued ASU 2025-05, “Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326):  Measurement of Credit 
Losses for Accounts Receivable and Contract Assets,” which provides a practical expedient on assessing credit losses that 
assumes that current conditions as of the balance sheet date do not change for the remaining life of the asset. The new 
guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2025, which is our annual period beginning January 1, 
2026, and interim reporting periods within those annual reporting periods. Early adoption is permitted in both interim and 
annual reporting periods in which financial statements have not yet been issued or made available for issuance. We are 
evaluating the impact of this standard.

In January 2025, the FASB issued ASU 2025-01, “Income Statement - Reporting Comprehensive Income - Expense 
Disaggregation Disclosures (Subtopic 220-40):  Clarifying the Effective Date,” which clarifies that all public business entities 
should initially adopt the disclosure requirements in the final annual reporting period beginning after December 15, 2026, and 
interim reporting periods within annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2027. The new guidance is effective 
for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2026, which is our annual period beginning January 1, 2027, and interim 
reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2027, which will be our interim period beginning January 1, 2028. Early 
adoption of ASU 2024-03 (described below) is permitted. We are evaluating the impact of this standard in conjunction with 
ASU 2024-03 below.

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-03, “Income Statement - Reporting Comprehensive Income - Expense 
Disaggregation Disclosures (Subtopic 220-40):  Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses” (“ASU 2024-03”), which 
requires additional information about specific expense categories in the notes to the financial statements at interim and annual 
reporting periods. The new guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2026, which is our annual 
period beginning January 1, 2027, and interim reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2027, which will be our 
interim period beginning January 1, 2028. Early adoption is permitted. The amendments in ASU 2024-03 should be applied 
either (1) prospectively to financial statements issued for reporting periods after the effective date, or (2) retrospectively to 
any or all prior periods presented in the financial statements. We are evaluating the impact of this standard.

Table of Contents

62
62



In October 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-06, “Disclosure Improvements:  Codification Amendments in Response to the 
SEC’s Disclosure Update and Simplification Initiative,” which incorporates updates to the Accounting Standards 
Codification (“Codification”) to align certain Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) disclosure requirements. The 
amendments impact a variety of topics but are relatively narrow in nature. For entities required to comply with the SEC’s 
existing disclosure requirements, the effective date for each amendment will be the effective date of the removal of the 
disclosure requirement from SEC Regulation S-X or SEC Regulation S-K, with early adoption prohibited. The amendments 
should be applied prospectively. If by June 30, 2027, the SEC has not removed the applicable requirement from Regulation 
S-X or Regulation S-K, the pending content of the related amendment will be removed from the Codification and will not 
become effective for any entity. We are evaluating the impact of this standard. 

 
Note 2. Restructuring Activities

Summary of 2022 Restructuring Plan

In April 2022, management approved and commenced a restructuring plan that was intended to better position us for stronger 
performance. The restructuring plan mainly reduced headcount and consolidated facilities. As a result of this restructuring 
plan, we analyzed the need to write-down inventory and impair long-lived assets, including operating lease right-of-use 
assets. While we have completed the restructuring plan and recorded all incurred expenses as of December 31, 2025, we will 
be making payments related to such plan during 2026. During the year ended December 31, 2025, we recorded total charges 
of $2.2 million. Cumulative through the year ended December 31, 2025, we recorded total charges of $31.4 million. 

In the Electronics Systems segment, we recorded charges of less than $0.1 million and $0.1 million during the year ended 
December 31, 2025, for severance and benefits that were classified as restructuring charges and other restructuring, 
respectively. Cumulative through the year ended December 31, 2025, we recorded total charges for severance and benefits 
that were classified as restructuring charges, accelerated depreciation of property and equipment that was classified as 
restructuring charges, charges for inventory write down that were classified as cost of sales, and other restructuring of 
$9.5 million, $0.3 million, $0.3 million, and $0.4 million, respectively.

In the Structural Systems segment, we recorded (credits) charges of $(0.3) million, and $2.4 million during the year ended 
December 31, 2025 for severance and benefits that were classified as restructuring charges and other restructuring charges, 
respectively. Cumulative through the year ended December 31, 2025, we recorded total charges for severance and benefits 
that were classified as restructuring charges, accelerated depreciation of property and equipment that was classified as 
restructuring charges, impairment of property and equipment that was classified as restructuring charges, charges for 
inventory write down that was classified as cost of sales, and other restructuring of $7.3 million, $1.7 million, $0.3 million, 
$1.8 million, and $9.8 million, respectively.

Our restructuring activities for 2025 were as follows (in thousands):

December 31, 
2024 2025

December 31, 
2025

Balance Charges
Cash 

Payments
Non-Cash 
Payments

Change in 
Estimates Balance

Severance and benefits $ 1,543 $ 127 $ (867) $ — $ (398) $ 405 
Other  389  2,508  (2,508)  —  —  389 
Ending balance $ 1,932 $ 2,635 $ (3,375) $ — $ (398) $ 794 

The restructuring activities accrual for severance and benefits and other of $0.8 million as of December 31, 2025 was 
included as part of accrued and other liabilities and is expected to be paid during 2026.

Note 3. Derivative Financial Instruments

Cash Flow Hedges

Our cash flow hedges consist of forward interest rate swaps to manage our exposure to interest rate movements on a portion 
of our debt through January 1, 2031. Our forward interest rate swaps hedge forecasted transactions through January 1, 2031.
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The notional amounts of derivative instruments are as follows:

(Dollars in thousands)
December 31, 

2025
December 31,

2024

Derivative instruments designated as hedging instruments:
Interest rate contracts $ 150,000 $ 150,000 

The following table summarizes the fair value and presentation on the consolidated balance sheets for derivative instruments:

(Dollars in thousands)

Balance Sheet Location
December 31, 

2025
December 31,

2024

Derivative instruments designated as hedging instruments:
Interest rate contracts Other assets, current $ 2,547 $ 3,576 

Other assets $ 9,271 $ 14,606 

Accumulated other comprehensive income activities during 2025 were as follows (in thousands):

December 31,
2024 2025

December 31,
2025

Balance
Changes in Fair 

Value Recognized
Reclassifications to 
Income Statement Balance

Cash flow hedges, before tax totals $ 17,831 $ (2,485) $ (3,803) $ 11,543 

Unrealized (losses) gains associated with our hedging transactions recognized in other comprehensive income are presented 
in the following table:

(Dollars in thousands)
December 31,

2025
December 31,

2024

Changes in other comprehensive income:
Interest rate contracts $ (4,831) $ 1,683 

We reclassified gains associated with our cash flow hedges from accumulated other comprehensive income to the statements 
of operations when the Forward Interest Rate Swaps became effective as of January 1, 2024 and are presented in the 
following table:

(Dollars in thousands)
December 31,

2025
December 31,

2024

Interest rate contracts:
Interest expense $ 3,803 $ 5,207 

The pre-tax deferred gains recorded in other comprehensive income that will mature in the next 12 months total $2.4 million.
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Note 4. Inventories

Inventories consisted of the following: 
 

(In thousands)
December 31,

2025 2024

Raw materials and supplies $ 158,406 $ 158,865 
Work in process  19,621  32,082 
Finished goods  4,761  5,934 

Total $ 182,788 $ 196,881 

 
Note 5. Property and Equipment, Net

Property and equipment, net consisted of the following:
 

(In thousands)
December 31,

Range of
Estimated

2025 2024 Useful Lives

Land $ 10,679 $ 11,305 
Buildings and improvements  60,896  57,394 5 - 40 Years
Machinery and equipment  198,036  197,271 2 - 20 Years
Furniture and equipment  18,969  22,303 2 - 10 Years
Construction in progress  15,151  16,460 

 303,731  304,733 
Less accumulated depreciation  196,508  194,921 

Total $ 107,223 $ 109,812 

Depreciation expense was $16.4 million, $16.3 million, and $15.5 million, for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 
2023, respectively.
 
Note 6. Leases

All Leases

We elected to utilize the following practical expedients that are permitted under ASC 842:

• As an accounting policy election by class of underlying asset, elected not to separate nonlease components from 
lease components and instead to account for each separate lease component and the nonlease components associated 
with that lease component as a single lease component; and

• As an accounting policy election not to apply the recognition requirements in ASC 842 to short term leases (a lease 
at commencement date has a lease term of 12 months or less and does not contain a purchase option that the lessee is 
reasonably certain to exercise).

We have operating and finance leases for manufacturing facilities, corporate offices, and various equipment. Our leases have 
remaining lease terms of 1 to 13 years, some of which include options to extend the leases for up to 15 years, and some of 
which include options to terminate the leases within 1 year.
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The components of lease expense consisted of the following:
(In thousands)
Years Ended

December 31, 
2025

December 31, 
2024

Operating leases expense $ 11,482 $ 10,813 

Finance leases expense:
Amortization of right-of-use assets $ 349 $ 340 
Interest on lease liabilities  69  52 
Total finance lease expense $ 418 $ 392 

Short term and variable lease expenses for the year ended December 31, 2025 were not material.

Supplemental cash flow information related to leases was as follows:
(In thousands)
Years Ended

December 31, 
2025

December 31, 
2024

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:
Operating cash flows from operating leases $ 9,366 $ 9,013 
Operating cash flows from finance leases $ 63 $ 52 
Financing cash flows from finance leases $ 316 $ 329 

Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease obligations:
Operating leases $ 19,966 $ 7,042 
Finance leases $ 365 $ 1,055 

The weighted average remaining lease terms were as follows:
(In years)

December 31, 
2025

December 31, 
2024

Operating leases 9 5
Finance leases 5 5

When a lease is identified, we recognize a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability based on the present value of 
the lease payments over the lease term discounted using our incremental borrowing rate, unless an implicit rate is readily 
determinable. As the discount rate in our leases is usually not readily available, we use our own incremental borrowing rate as 
the discount rate. Our incremental borrowing rate is based on the interest rate on our term loan, Term Secured Overnight 
Financing Rate (“Term SOFR”) plus an applicable margin, which is a secured rate. 

The weighted average discount rates were as follows:
Years Ended

December 31, 
2025

December 31, 
2024

Operating leases 4.9% 3.6%
Finance leases 5.3% 4.6%
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Maturity of operating and finance lease liabilities are as follows:
(In thousands)

Operating Leases Finance Leases

2026 $ 9,536 $ 371 
2027  6,293  338 
2028  5,865  297 
2029  4,079  283 
2030  3,774  130 
Thereafter  24,020  81 

Total lease payments  53,567  1,500 
Less imputed interest  11,527  166 

Total $ 42,040 $ 1,334 

Operating lease payments related to options to extend lease terms that are reasonably certain of being exercised are not 
significant. As of December 31, 2025, there were no legally binding minimum lease payments for operating leases signed but 
not yet commenced.

Finance lease payments related to options to extend lease terms that are reasonably certain of being exercised are not 
significant. As of December 31, 2025, there were no legally binding minimum lease payments for finance leases signed but 
not yet commenced.

Note 7. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

Goodwill

The carrying amounts of goodwill, by operating segment, for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 were as 
follows: 
 (In thousands)

Electronic
Systems

Structural
Systems

Consolidated
Ducommun

Gross goodwill $ 199,157 $ 127,165 $ 326,322 
Accumulated goodwill impairment  (81,722)  —  (81,722) 
Balance at December 31, 2024  117,435  127,165  244,600 
Balance at December 31, 2025 $ 117,435 $ 127,165 $ 244,600 

We perform our annual goodwill impairment test as of the first day of the fourth fiscal quarter. If certain factors occur, 
including significant under performance of our business relative to expected operating results, significant adverse economic 
and industry trends, significant decline in our market capitalization for an extended period of time relative to net book value, 
a decision to divest individual businesses within a reporting unit, or a decision to group individual businesses differently, we 
may be required to perform an interim impairment test prior to the fourth quarter. 

We may use either a qualitative or quantitative approach when testing a reporting unit’s goodwill for impairment. The 
qualitative approach for potential impairment analysis is performed by evaluating a number of qualitative factors to determine 
whether it is more likely than not that the fair value of a reporting unit was less than its carrying amount. If the qualitative 
assessment indicates that it is more-likely-than-not that the fair value of a reporting unit is less than its carrying value, we 
perform a quantitative assessment.

The quantitative approach for potential impairment analysis is performed by comparing the fair value of a reporting unit to its 
carrying value, including goodwill. Fair value is estimated by management using a combination of the income approach 
(which is based on a discounted cash flow model) and market approach. Management’s cash flow projections include 
significant judgments and assumptions, including the amount and timing of expected cash flows, long-term growth rates, and 
discount rates. The cash flows used in the discounted cash flow model are based on our best estimate of future revenues, 
gross margins, and adjusted after-tax earnings. If any of these assumptions are incorrect, it will impact the estimated fair 
value of a reporting unit. The market approach also requires management judgment in selecting comparable companies, 
business acquisitions and the transaction values observed and its related control premiums.
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Our most recent step one goodwill impairment test for our Electronic Systems and Structural Systems reporting units was as 
of the first day of the fourth fiscal quarter of 2024 where the fair values of both reporting units exceeded their respective 
carrying values. No material adverse factors/changes have occurred since the fourth quarter of 2024 other than the Guaymas 
fire litigation and related subrogation claims settlements, which we do not expect such settlements associated with the 
Guaymas fire to affect our ongoing operations. See Note 15. Thus, for our annual goodwill impairment test of our Electronic 
Systems and Structural Systems reporting units as of the first day of the fourth fiscal quarter  of 2025, we used a qualitative 
assessment and determined it was not more likely than not that the fair value of each reporting unit was less than their 
respective carrying amount. Thus, the respective goodwill amounts were not deemed impaired.

Other Intangible Assets

Other intangible assets are related to acquisitions and recorded at fair value at the time of the acquisition. Other intangible 
assets with finite lives are generally amortized on the straight-line method over periods ranging from 2 to 23 years. Intangible 
assets are as follows:
 

(In thousands)
December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

Wtd. 
Avg 
Life 
(Yrs)

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying
Amount

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying
Amount

Finite-lived assets
Customer relationships 17 $ 261,300 $ 171,420 $ 89,880 $ 261,300 $ 156,921 $ 104,379 
Trade names and trademarks 16  10,400  3,616  6,784  10,400  2,937  7,463 
Contract renewal 14  1,845  1,845  —  1,845  1,845  — 
Technology 23  36,000  4,525  31,475  36,000  2,951  33,049 
Backlog 2  600  600  —  600  600  — 
Total finite-lived assets  310,145  182,006  128,139  310,145  165,254  144,891 

Indefinite-lived assets
Trade names and trademarks  4,700  —  4,700  4,700  —  4,700 

Total $ 314,845 $ 182,006 $ 132,839 $ 314,845 $ 165,254 $ 149,591 

The carrying amount of other intangible assets by operating segment as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 was as follows:
 

(In thousands)
December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

Gross
Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying

Value Gross
Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying

Value

Other intangible assets
Electronic Systems $ 164,545 $ 127,342 $ 37,203 $ 164,545 $ 118,054 $ 46,491 
Structural Systems  150,300  54,664  95,636  150,300  47,200  103,100 

Total $ 314,845 $ 182,006 $ 132,839 $ 314,845 $ 165,254 $ 149,591 
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Amortization expense of other intangible assets was $16.8 million, $16.8 million and $16.4 million for the years ended 
December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Future amortization expense by operating segment is expected to be as 
follows:
 

(In thousands)

Electronic
Systems

Structural
Systems

Consolidated
Ducommun

2026 $ 9,288 $ 7,440 $ 16,728 
2027  9,288  7,437  16,725 
2028  9,288  6,892  16,180 
2029  5,276  6,627  11,903 
2030  1,493  6,627  8,120 
Thereafter  2,570  55,913  58,483 

$ 37,203 $ 90,936 $ 128,139 

 
Note 8. Accrued and Other Liabilities

The components of accrued and other liabilities consisted of the following:
 

(In thousands)
December 31,

2025 2024

Accrued compensation $ 39,039 $ 35,915 
Accrued income tax and sales tax  353  669 
Accrued litigation settlement and related costs  4,085  — 
Other  7,457  7,630 

Total $ 50,934 $ 44,214 

Note 9. Long-Term Debt

Long-term debt and the current period interest rates were as follows:
(In thousands)
December 31,

2025 2024

Term loans $ 200,000 $ 234,375 
Revolving credit facility  105,000  8,800 

Total debt  305,000  243,175 
Less current portion  5,000  12,500 

Total long-term debt, less current portion  300,000  230,675 
Less debt issuance costs - term loans  (1,210)  (845) 
Total long-term debt, net of debt issuance costs - term loans $ 298,790 $ 229,830 
Debt issuance costs - revolving credit facility (1) $ 3,006 $ 1,258 
Weighted-average interest rate  6.10 %  7.25 %

(1) Included as part of other assets.
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Future long-term debt payments at December 31, 2025 were as follows:
(In thousands)

2026 $ 5,000 
2027  5,000 
2028  10,000 
2029  10,000 
2030  275,000 
Thereafter  — 

Total $ 305,000 

On November 24, 2025, we completed a refinancing of our existing debt by entering into a new term loan (“2025 Term 
Loan”) and a new revolving credit facility (“2025 Revolving Credit Facility”). The 2025 Term Loan is a $200.0 million 
senior secured loan that matures in November 2030. The 2025 Revolving Credit Facility is a $450.0 million senior secured 
revolving credit facility that matures on November 24, 2030. The 2025 Term Loan replaced the 2022 Term Loan (“2022 
Term Loan”) which was a $250.0 million senior secured loan. The 2025 Revolving Credit Facility replaced the 2022 
Revolving Credit Facility (“2022 Revolving Credit Facility”) which was a $200.0 million senior secured revolving credit 
facility. The 2025 Term Loan and 2025 Revolving Credit Facility, collectively are the new credit facilities (“2025 Credit 
Facilities”). The 2022 Term Loan and 2022 Revolving Credit Facility, collectively were the 2022 credit facilities that were 
entered into in July 2022 and would have matured in July 2027 (“2022 Credit Facilities”). The terms of the 2025 Term Loan 
require us to make installment payments of 0.625% of the initial outstanding principal balance on a quarterly basis during 
years one and two, 1.250% during years three and four, and 1.875% during year five, on the last business day of each 
calendar quarter. The terms of the 2025 Revolving Credit Facility do not require us to make installment payments. However, 
the undrawn portion of the commitment of the 2025 Revolving Credit Facility is subject to a commitment fee ranging from 
0.175% to 0.250%, based upon the consolidated total net adjusted leverage ratio.

The 2025 Term Loan bears interest, at our option, at a rate equal to either (i) Term Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“Term 
SOFR”) plus an applicable margin ranging from 1.250% to 2.125% per year or (ii) Base Rate (defined as the highest of [a] 
Federal Funds Rate plus 0.50%, [b] Bank of America’s prime rate, and [c] Term SOFR plus 1.00%, and if the Base Rate is 
less than zero percent, it will be deemed zero percent) plus an applicable margin ranging from 0.250% to 1.125% per year, in 
each case based upon the consolidated total net adjusted leverage ratio. Interest payments are typically paid either on a 
monthly or quarterly basis, depending on the interest rate selected, on the last business day each month or quarter. In addition, 
the 2025 Term Loan requires quarterly amortization payments of 0.625% during year one and year two, 1.250% during year 
three and year four, and 1.875% during year five of the original outstanding principal balance of the 2025 Term Loan 
amount, on the last business day each quarter. No quarterly amortization payment was required to be paid during the fourth 
quarter of 2025, however, it will begin in the first quarter of 2026. We made the required quarterly amortization payments 
under the 2022 Term Loan totaling $9.4 million and $7.8 million during the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively.

The 2025 Revolving Credit Facility bears interest, at our option, at a rate equal to either (i) Term SOFR plus an applicable 
margin ranging from 1.250% to 2.125% per year or (ii) Base Rate (defined as the highest of [a] Federal Funds Rate plus 
0.50%, [b] Bank of America’s prime rate, and [c] Term SOFR plus 1.00%, and if the Base Rate is less than zero percent, it 
will be deemed zero percent) plus an applicable margin ranging from 0.250% to 1.125% per year, in each case based upon the 
consolidated total net adjusted leverage ratio. Interest payments are typically paid either on a monthly or a quarterly basis, 
depending on the interest rate selected, on the last business day each month or quarter. The undrawn portion of the 
commitment of the 2025 Revolving Credit Facility is subject to a commitment fee ranging from 0.175% to 0.250%, based 
upon the consolidated total net adjusted leverage ratio, typically paid on a quarterly basis, on the last business day each 
quarter. However, the 2025 Revolving Credit Facility does not require any principal installment payments.

In conjunction with the closing of the 2025 Credit Facilities, we utilized the entire $200.0 million of proceeds from the 2025 
Term Loan combined with drawing down on the 2025 Revolving Credit Facility to pay off our entire debt balance 
outstanding of $320.0 million under the 2022 Credit Facilities.

As of December 31, 2025, we had $344.8 million of unused borrowing capacity under the 2025 Revolving Credit Facility, 
after deducting $0.2 million for standby letters of credit.

As of December 31, 2025, we were in compliance with all covenants required under the 2025 Credit Facilities. 
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The 2025 Term Loan was considered a modification of debt for some lenders and an extinguishment of debt for other lenders, 
and thus, a loss of $0.3 million was recorded related to the extinguishment. In addition, the new fees incurred of $1.0 million 
were capitalized and will be amortized to interest expense over the life of the 2025 Term Loan. Further, the remaining debt 
issuance costs related to the 2022 Term Loan of $0.2 million as of the modification date will be amortized to interest expense 
over the life of the 2025 Term Loan, using the effective interest method.

The 2025 Revolving Credit Facility that replaced the 2022 Revolving Credit Facility was considered a modification of debt 
except for the portion related to the creditors that are no longer a part of the 2025 Revolving Credit Facility and in which 
case, it was considered an extinguishment of debt. As a result, we expensed the portion of the unamortized debt issuance 
costs related to the 2022 Revolving Credit Facility that was considered an extinguishment of debt of $0.3 million. In addition, 
the new fees incurred of $2.6 million as part of the 2025 Revolving Credit Facility were capitalized and will be amortized to 
interest expense over the life of the 2025 Revolving Credit Facility. Further, the remaining debt issuance costs related to the 
2022 Revolving Credit Facility of $0.5 million as of the modification date will also be amortized on a straight-line basis to 
interest expense over the life of the 2025 Revolving Credit Facility.

The 2025 Credit Facilities were entered into by us (“Parent Company”) and guaranteed by all of our domestic subsidiaries, 
other than two subsidiaries that were considered minor (“Subsidiary Guarantors”). The Subsidiary Guarantors jointly and 
severally guarantee the 2025 Credit Facilities. The Parent Company has no independent assets or operations and therefore, no 
consolidating financial information for the Parent Company and its subsidiaries is presented.

In November 2021, we entered into U.S. dollar-one month London Interbank Offered Rate (“LIBOR”) forward interest rate 
swaps designated as cash flow hedges, all with an effective date of January 1, 2024, for an aggregate total notional amount of 
$150.0 million, weighted average fixed rate of 1.8%, and all terminating on January 1, 2031 (“Forward Interest Rate Swaps”). 
The Forward Interest Rate Swaps mature on a monthly basis, with fixed amount payer payment dates on the first day of each 
calendar month, commencing on February 1, 2024 through January 1, 2031. The Forward Interest Rate Swaps were deemed 
to be highly effective upon entering into the derivative contracts and thus, hedge accounting treatment was utilized. Since the 
Amended Forward Interest Rate Swaps (as defined below) were not effective until January 1, 2024, we only record the 
changes in the fair value of the derivative instruments that were highly effective and that were designated and qualified as 
cash flow hedges in other comprehensive income through December 31, 2023. See Note 1 and Note 3 for further information.

In July 2022, as a result of completing a refinancing of our existing debt by entering into the 2022 Credit Facilities, we were 
required to complete an amendment of the Forward Interest Rate Swaps (“Amended Forward Interest Rate Swaps”). The 
Forward Interest Rate Swaps were based on U.S. dollar-one month LIBOR and were amended to be based on one month 
Term Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”) as borrowings using LIBOR are no longer available under the 2022 
Credit Facilities. Since this was an amendment of just the reference rate as a result of the cessation of LIBOR, utilizing the 
guidance under ASU 2020-04, we determined the Amended Forward Interest Rate Swaps as of the amendment date to 
continue to be highly effective. The Amended Forward Interest Rate Swaps weighted average fixed rate was 1.7% as a result 
of the difference between U.S. dollar-one month LIBOR and one month Term SOFR.

Note 10. Shareholders’ Equity

We are authorized to issue five million shares of preferred stock. At December 31, 2025 and 2024, no preferred shares were 
issued or outstanding.

Note 11. Stock-Based Compensation

Stock Incentive Compensation Plans

We currently have two active stock incentive plans: i) the 2024 Stock Incentive Plan (the “2024 Plan”), which expires on 
April 24, 2034, and ii) the 2018 Employee Stock Purchase Plan (“ESPP”). The Amended and Restated 2020 Stock Incentive 
Plan (the “2020 Plan”) was closed to further issuances of stock awards on April 24, 2024 and any remaining shares available 
were folded into the 2024 Plan as part of the approval of the 2024 Plan by shareholders at the 2024 Annual Meeting of 
Shareholders in April 2024. The 2024 Plan permit awards of stock options, restricted stock units, performance stock units and 
other stock-based awards to our officers, key employees and non-employee directors on terms determined by the 
Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors (the “Compensation Committee”). The aggregate number of shares 
available for issuance under the 2024 Plan is 745,377 plus any outstanding awards issued under the 2020 Plan that are 
subsequently forfeited, terminated, expire or otherwise lapse without being exercised. As of December 31, 2025, shares 
available for future grant under the 2024 Plan are 198,163. Prior to the adoption of the 2024 Plan, we granted stock-based 
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awards to purchase shares of our common stock under certain predecessor plans. No further awards can be granted under 
these predecessor plans.

Employee Stock Purchase Plan

The ESPP was adopted by the Board of Directors and approved by the shareholders in 2018, including 750,000 shares that 
can be awarded. The first offering period closed on July 31, 2019. Under the ESPP, our employees who elect to participate 
have the right to purchase common stock at a 15% discount from the lower of the market value of the common stock at the 
beginning or the end of each six month offering period and the discount will be treated as compensation to those employees. 
Employees purchase common stock using payroll deductions, which may not exceed 10% of their eligible compensation and 
other limitations. The Compensation Committee administers the ESPP. As of December 31, 2025, there are 397,687 shares 
available for future award grants.

Stock Options

In the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023, we did not grant any stock options to our officers and key employees 
nor were any stock options, stock appreciation rights or other option-like instruments granted to our directors or officers 
within four days prior to, or one day after the release of material non-public information. Stock options are typically granted 
with an exercise price equal to the fair market value of our stock on the date of grant and expire not more than ten years from 
the date of grant. The stock options typically vest over a period of three or four years from the date of grant. The option price 
and number of shares are subject to adjustment under certain dilutive circumstances. If an employee terminates employment, 
the non-vested portion of the stock options will not vest and all rights to the non-vested portion will terminate completely. 

Stock option activity for the year ended December 31, 2025 were as follows:

Number
of Stock 
Options

Weighted-
Average
Exercise
Price Per 

Share

Weighted-
Average 

Remaining 
Contractual 
Life (Years)

Aggregate 
Intrinsic Value 
(in thousands)

Outstanding at January 1, 2025  114,270 $ 38.93 
Granted  — $ — 
Exercised  (8,486) $ 40.68 
Expired  — $ — 
Forfeited  — $ — 

Outstanding at December 31, 2025  105,784 $ 38.79 3.1 $ 5,960 
Exercisable at December 31, 2025  105,784 $ 38.79 3.1 $ 5,960 

All stock options outstanding as of January 1, 2025 were fully vested.

The aggregate intrinsic value of stock options represents the amount by which the market price of our common stock exceeds 
the exercise price of the stock option. The aggregate intrinsic value of stock options exercised for the years ended 
December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 was $0.3 million, $0.4 million, and $1.0 million, respectively. Cash received from stock 
options exercised for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023 was $0.3 million, $0.8 million, and $1.6 million, 
respectively, with related tax benefits of $0.1 million, $0.2 million, and $0.4 million, respectively. The total amount of stock 
options vested is 105,784 shares with a weighted-average exercise price of $38.79 and an aggregate intrinsic value of $6.0 
million. There were no unvested stock options as of December 31, 2025. These stock options have a weighted-average 
remaining contractual term of 3.1 years.

The share-based compensation cost expensed for stock options for each of the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 
2023 (before tax benefits) was zero, and would have been included in selling, general and administrative expenses on the 
consolidated statements of operations. At December 31, 2025, there were no remaining unrecognized compensation cost 
related to stock options. The total fair value of stock options vested during each of the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, 
and 2023 was zero.

We typically apply fair value accounting for stock-based compensation based on the grant date fair value estimated using a 
Black-Scholes-Merton (“Black-Scholes”) valuation model. There were no stock options granted under the 2024 Plan or the 
2020 Plan for each of the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023.
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We recognize compensation expense, net of an estimated forfeiture rate, on a straight-line basis over the requisite service 
period of the award. We have award populations with option vesting terms of three and four years. We estimate the forfeiture 
rate based on our historic experience, attempting to determine any discernible activity patterns. The expected life computation 
is based on historic exercise patterns and post-vesting termination behavior. The risk-free interest rate for periods within the 
contractual life of the award is based on the U.S. Treasury yield curve in effect at the time of grant. The expected volatility is 
derived from historical volatility of our common stock. We suspended payments of dividends after the first quarter of 2011.

Restricted Stock Units

We granted restricted stock units (“RSUs”) to certain officers, key employees and non-employee directors of 144,479, 
144,775, and 110,067 RSUs during the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023, respectively, with weighted-average 
grant date fair values (equal to the fair market value of our stock on the date of grant) of $65.56, $56.43, and $51.57 per 
share, respectively. RSUs represent a right to receive a share of stock at future vesting dates with no cash payment required 
from the holder. The RSUs typically have a three year vesting term of 33.3%, 33.3% and 33.4% on the first, second and third 
anniversaries of the date of grant, respectively. If an employee terminates employment, their non-vested portion of the RSUs 
will not vest and all rights to the non-vested portion will terminate. 

Restricted stock unit activity for the year ended December 31, 2025 was as follows:

Number of 
Restricted 

Stock Units

Weighted-
Average

Grant 
Date Fair Value

Outstanding at January 1, 2025  247,264 $ 52.14 
     Granted  144,479 $ 65.56 
     Vested  (102,887) $ 54.24 
     Forfeited  (15,447) $ 61.57 
Outstanding at December 31, 2025  273,409 $ 57.93 

The share-based compensation cost expensed for RSUs for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023 (before tax 
benefits) was $7.5 million, $5.0 million, and $4.5 million respectively, and is included in selling, general and administrative 
expenses on the consolidated statements of operations. At December 31, 2025, total unrecognized compensation cost (before 
tax benefits) related to RSUs of $8.7 million is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 1.4 years. The 
total fair value of RSUs vested for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023 was $6.9 million, $4.8 million, and 
$3.9 million, respectively. The tax benefit realized from vested RSUs for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 
2023 was $1.6 million, $1.1 million, and $0.9 million, respectively.

Performance Stock Units

We granted performance stock awards (“PSUs”) to certain key employees of 178,730, 156,565, and 160,852 PSUs during the 
years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023, respectively, with weighted-average grant date fair values of $58.96, 
$63.45, and $40.51 per share, respectively. PSU awards are subject to the attainment of performance goals established by the 
Compensation Committee, the periods during which performance is to be measured, and all other limitations and conditions 
applicable to the awarded shares. Performance goals are based on a pre-established objective formula that specifies the 
manner of determining the number of PSUs that will be granted if performance goals are attained. If an employee terminates 
employment, their non-vested portion of the PSUs will not vest and all rights to the non-vested portion will terminate. 
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Performance stock activity for the year ended December 31, 2025 was as follows:

Number of 
Performance 
Stock Units

Weighted-
Average

Grant 
Date Fair 

Value

Outstanding at January 1, 2025  260,284 $ 56.36 
     Granted  178,730 $ 58.96 
     Vested  (108,069) $ 48.59 
     Forfeited  (4,644) $ 64.45 
Outstanding at December 31, 2025  326,301 $ 59.86 

The share-based compensation cost expensed for PSUs for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023 (before tax 
benefits) was $13.1 million, $8.4 million and $6.9 million, respectively, and is included in selling, general and administrative 
expenses on the consolidated statements of operations. At December 31, 2025, total unrecognized compensation cost (before 
tax benefits) related to PSUs of $15.8 million is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 1.6 years. The 
total fair value of PSUs vested during the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023, was $6.2 million, $6.4 million, 
and $8.5 million, respectively. The tax benefit realized from PSUs for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023 
were $1.4 million, $1.5 million, and $2.0 million, respectively.

Performance-Based With Market Condition Cash Settled Long-Term Incentive Awards

As permitted under the 2020 Plan, performance-based with market condition cash settled long-term incentive awards 
(“Performance-Based Cash LTIPs”) were granted in 2023 and 2022. Performance-Based Cash LTIPs will be settled in cash 
and are subject to the attainment of performance goals established by the Compensation Committee (including achievement 
of relative total shareholder return market condition), the periods during which performance is to be measured, and all other 
limitations and conditions applicable to the Performance-Based Cash LTIPs’ values. Performance goals are based on a pre-
established objective formula that specifies the manner of determining the value of the Performance-Based Cash LTIPs that 
will be issued if performance goals are attained. If an employee terminates employment, their non-vested portion of the 
Performance-Based Cash LTIPs will not vest and all rights to the non-vested portion of the Performance-Based Cash LTIPs 
will terminate. The Compensation Committee administers the Performance-Based Cash LTIPs. The share-based 
compensation expense recorded for the Performance-Based Cash LTIPs for the years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 
2023 (before tax benefits) was $3.0 million, $3.7 million, and $2.7 million, respectively.

Note 12. Employee Benefit Plans

Defined Contribution 401(k) Plans

We sponsor a 401(k) defined contribution plan for all our employees. The plan allows the employees to make annual 
voluntary contributions not to exceed the lesser of an amount equal to 25% of their compensation or limits established by the 
Internal Revenue Code. Under this plan, we generally provide a match equal to 50% of the employee’s contributions up to the 
first 6% of compensation, except for union employees who are not eligible to receive the match. Our provision for matching 
and profit sharing contributions for the three years ended December 31, 2025, 2024, and 2023 was $3.2 million, $3.2 million, 
and $3.1 million, respectively.

Pension Plan and LaBarge Retirement Plan

We have a defined benefit pension plan covering certain hourly employees of a subsidiary (the “Pension Plan”). Pension Plan 
benefits are generally determined on the basis of the retiree’s age and length of service. Assets of the Pension Plan are 
composed primarily of fixed income and equity securities. We also have a retirement plan covering certain current and retired 
employees (the “LaBarge Retirement Plan”). 

The consolidation of one of our performance centers as part of the 2022 Restructuring Plan as discussed in Note 2 resulted in 
the curtailment of the Pension Plan during the fourth quarter of 2022, but it had an immaterial impact on our consolidated 
financial statements.
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The components of net periodic pension cost for the Pension Plan and LaBarge Retirement Plan in aggregate are as follows:
(In thousands)

Years Ended December 31,
2025 2024 2023

Service cost $ — $ 407 $ 406 
Interest cost  1,616  1,501  1,503 
Expected return on plan assets  (854)  (865)  (1,790) 
Amortization of actuarial losses  104  233  220 

Net periodic pension cost $ 866 $ 1,276 $ 339 

The components of the reclassifications of net actuarial losses from accumulated other comprehensive loss to net income for 
2025 were as follows:

(In thousands)
Year Ended 

December 31,

2025

Amortization of actuarial loss - total before tax (1) $ 104 
Tax benefit  (26) 
Net of tax $ 78 

(1) The amortization expense is included in the computation of periodic pension cost and is a decrease to net income 
upon reclassification from accumulated other comprehensive loss.

The estimated net actuarial loss for both plans that will be amortized from accumulated other comprehensive loss into net 
periodic cost during 2026 is $0.1 million.
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The obligations, fair value of plan assets, and funded status of both plans are as follows:
(In thousands)
December 31,

2025 2024

Change in benefit obligation(1)

Beginning benefit obligation (January 1) $ 29,607 $ 31,550 
Service cost  —  407 
Interest cost  1,616  1,501 
Actuarial loss (gain)  554  (2,115) 
Benefits paid  (2,054)  (1,736) 
Ending benefit obligation (December 31) $ 29,723 $ 29,607 
Change in plan assets
Beginning fair value of plan assets (January 1) $ 29,219 $ 29,487 
Return on assets  1,296  1,029 
Employer contribution  447  439 
Benefits paid  (2,054)  (1,736) 
Ending fair value of plan assets (December 31) $ 28,908 $ 29,219 
Funded status underfunded $ (815) $ (388) 
Amounts recognized in the consolidated balance sheet

Non-current assets $ 2,342 $ 2,938 
Current liabilities $ 397 $ 440 
Non-current liabilities $ 2,760 $ 2,886 

Unrecognized loss included in accumulated other comprehensive loss
Beginning unrecognized loss, before tax (January 1) $ 2,936 $ 5,449 
Amortization  (104)  (226) 
Liability loss (gain)  554  (2,122) 
Asset gain  (441)  (165) 
Ending unrecognized loss, before tax (December 31)  2,945  2,936 
Tax impact  (704)  (696) 
Unrecognized loss included in accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax $ 2,241 $ 2,240 

(1) Projected benefit obligation equals the accumulated benefit obligation for the plans.

On December 31, 2025, our annual measurement date, the accumulated benefit obligation exceeded the fair value of the plans 
assets by $0.8 million. Such excess is referred to as an unfunded accumulated benefit obligation. We recorded an 
unrecognized loss included in accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax at December 31, 2025 and 2024, and both 
were $2.2 million, which decreased shareholders’ equity. This charge to shareholders’ equity represents a net loss not yet 
recognized as pension expense. This charge did not affect reported earnings and would be decreased or be eliminated if either 
interest rates increase or market performance and plan returns improve which will cause the Pension Plan to return to fully 
funded status.

Our Pension Plan asset allocations at December 31, 2025 and 2024, by asset category, were as follows:
December 31,

2025 2024

Equity securities —% —%
Cash and equivalents 6% 40%
Debt securities 94% 60%

Total(1) 100% 100%
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(1) Our overall investment strategy is typically to achieve an asset allocation within the following ranges to achieve an 
appropriate rate of return relative to risk. 
Cash 0-10%
Fixed income securities 15-75%
Equities 30-80%

The Pension Plan is associated with the union employees at one of the performance centers that ceased operations in 2024 as 
a result of the 2022 Restructure Plan. Therefore, during 2023, we changed the overall investment strategy to achieve an asset 
allocation that de-risked the investment portfolio to preserve capital as the Pension Plan was fully funded. As of 
December 31, 2025, the Pension Plan assets consists primarily of bonds and cash and cash equivalents. The return on assets 
assumption reflects the average rate of return expected on the bonds and cash and cash equivalents invested to provide for the 
benefits included in the projected benefit obligation. We consider information from various external investment managers, 
forward-looking information regarding expected returns by asset class and our own judgment when determining the expected 
returns.

(In thousands)
Year Ended December 31, 2025

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,631 $ — $ — $ 1,631 
Fixed income securities  27,277  —  —  27,277 

Total plan assets at fair value $ 28,908 $ — $ —  28,908 
Pooled funds  — 
Total fair value of plan assets $ 28,908 

(In thousands)
Year Ended December 31, 2024

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,773 $ — $ — $ 11,773 
Fixed income securities  17,446  —  —  17,446 

Total plan assets at fair value $ 29,219 $ — $ —  29,219 
Pooled funds  — 
Total fair value of plan assets $ 29,219 

The assumptions used to determine the benefit obligations and expense for our two plans are presented in the tables below. 
The expected long-term return on assets, noted below, represents an estimate of long-term returns on investment portfolios 
consisting of a mixture of fixed income and cash and cash equivalents. The estimated cash flows from the plans for all future 
years are determined based on the plans’ population at the measurement date. We used the expected benefit payouts from the 
plans for each year into the future and discounted them back to the present using the USI Consulting Group (“USICG”) yield 
curve rate for that duration.

The weighted-average assumptions used to determine the net periodic benefit costs under the two plans were as follows:

Years Ended December 31,
2025 2024 2023

Discount rate used to determine pension expense
Pension Plan 5.68% 4.91% 5.11%
LaBarge Retirement Plan 5.35% 4.75% 5.00%
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The weighted-average assumptions used to determine the benefit obligations under the two plans were as follows:

December 31,
2025 2024 2023

Discount rate used to determine value of obligations
Pension Plan 5.47% 5.68% 4.91%
LaBarge Retirement Plan 4.85% 5.35% 4.75%

Long-term rate of return - Pension Plan only 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

The following benefit payments under both plans, which reflect expected future service, as appropriate, are expected to be 
paid:

(In thousands)

Pension Plan

LaBarge
Retirement

Plan

2026 $ 1,714 $ 397 
2027 $ 1,766 $ 377 
2028 $ 1,807 $ 359 
2029 $ 1,877 $ 340 
2030 $ 1,912 $ 321 
2031 - 2035 $ 9,463 $ 1,294 

Our funding policy is to contribute cash to our plans so that the minimum contribution requirements established by 
government funding and taxing authorities are met. We expect to make contributions of $0.4 million to the plans in 2026.

Supplemental Retirement Plans

We have three unfunded supplemental retirement plans. The first plan (“First Plan”) was suspended in 1986, but continues to 
cover certain former executives. The second plan (“Second Plan”) was suspended in 1997, but continues to cover certain 
current and retired directors. The third plan (“Third Plan”) covers certain current and retired employees and further employee 
contributions to this plan were suspended on August 5, 2011. The liability for the First and Third Plans and interest thereon 
was zero at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024. The accumulated benefit obligations of the Second Plan at 
December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 were both $0.3 million, and are included in accrued liabilities.

Non-Qualified Deferred Compensation Plan

In 2019, we adopted a nonqualified deferred compensation plan (“NQDC Plan”) that allows certain management employees 
or independent contractors to elect deferral of receipt of compensation from Ducommun in order to provide retirement and 
other benefits on behalf of such management employees or independent contractors (“Certain Participants”). The NQDC Plan 
is intended to be a nonqualified deferred compensation plan that complies with the provisions of Section 409A of the Internal 
Revenue Code (the “Code”). The NQDC Plan is also intended to be an unfunded plan maintained primarily for the purpose of 
providing deferred compensation benefits for a select group of management or highly compensated employees under Section 
201(2), 301(a)(3) and 401(a)(1) of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”) and independent 
contractors. Notwithstanding any other provision of this NQDC Plan, this NQDC Plan will be interpreted, operated and 
administered in a manner consistent with these intentions. The Certain Participants’ assets will not be dispensed until the 
occurrence of a qualified distribution event. The amount included in short-term liabilities and long-term liabilities at 
December 31, 2025 were $0.2 million and $3.7 million, respectively, and at December 31, 2024 were zero and $2.3 million, 
respectively.
 
Note 13. Indemnifications

We have made guarantees and indemnities under which we may be required to make payments to a guaranteed or 
indemnified party, in relation to certain transactions, including revenue transactions in the ordinary course of business. 
Additionally, we indemnify our directors and officers to the maximum extent permitted under the laws of the State of 
Delaware and have a directors and officers insurance policy that may reduce our exposure in certain circumstances and may 
enable us to recover a portion of future amounts that may be payable, if any. Moreover, in connection with certain 
performance center leases, we have indemnified our lessors for certain claims arising from the performance center or the 
lease. 
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The duration of the guarantees and indemnities varies and, in many cases, is indefinite but subject to applicable statutes of 
limitations. The majority of guarantees and indemnities do not provide any limitations on the maximum potential future 
payments we could be obligated to make. Historically, payments related to these guarantees and indemnities have been 
immaterial. We estimate the fair value of our indemnification obligations as insignificant based on this history and insurance 
coverage and have, therefore, not recorded any liability for these guarantees and indemnities in the accompanying 
consolidated balance sheets.
 
Note 14. Income Taxes

Our pre-tax (loss) income attributable to foreign operations were not material. The components of provision for income tax 
(benefit) expense consisted of the following:

(In thousands)
Years Ended December 31,

2025 2024 2023

Current tax expense
Federal $ 831 $ 10,629 $ 8,796 
State  336  1,604  1,095 
Foreign  575  633  390 

 1,742  12,866  10,281 
Deferred tax benefit

Federal  (10,504)  (6,242)  (7,857) 
State  (1,115)  (1,212)  (1,973) 

 (11,619)  (7,454)  (9,830) 
Income tax (benefit) expense $ (9,877) $ 5,412 $ 451 

We recognized net income tax benefits from deductions of share-based payments in excess of compensation cost recognized 
for financial reporting purposes of $0.2 million, less than $0.1 million, and $0.2 million for the years ended December 31, 
2025, 2024, and 2023, respectively.
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Deferred tax assets (liabilities) were comprised of the following:
(In thousands)
December 31,

2025 2024

Deferred tax assets:
Accrued expenses $ 1,629 $ 547 
Allowance for credit losses  438  642 
Forward loss reserves  1,679  1,145 
Deferred compensation  829  590 
Employment-related accruals  4,498  4,883 
Environmental reserves  497  496 
Federal tax credit carryforwards  3,964  — 
Inventory reserves  3,180  3,907 
Interest expense carryforwards  638  — 
Operating lease liabilities  9,798  6,983 
Pension obligation  230  143 
Federal and state net operating loss carryforwards  19,702  1,764 
Research expenses  16,426  29,956 
State tax credit carryforwards  8,834  7,992 
Stock-based compensation  2,369  1,753 
Other  1,627  1,918 
Total gross deferred tax assets  76,338  62,719 
Valuation allowance  (7,826)  (7,216) 
Total gross deferred tax assets, net of valuation allowance  68,512  55,503 

Deferred tax liabilities:
Deferred revenue  (1,013)  (2,374) 
Depreciation  (11,163)  (11,533) 
Goodwill  (15,442)  (13,149) 
Intangibles  (12,255)  (14,167) 
Interest rate hedge  (2,674)  (4,129) 
Operating lease right-of-use assets  (9,341)  (6,702) 
Prepaid insurance  (890)  (755) 
Other  (417)  (455) 
Total gross deferred tax liabilities  (53,195)  (53,264) 

Net deferred income taxes $ 15,317 $ 2,239 

We have federal and state tax net operating losses of $86.3 million and $27.3 million, respectively, as of December 31, 2025. 
The pre-tax loss in 2025 resulted in the recognition of federal and state deferred tax assets for the benefits of net operating 
loss carryforwards to be recognized in future years. Based on our expectation of future taxable income, we expect to realize 
the deferred tax assets and did not record valuation allowances against them. The federal net operating losses acquired from 
the acquisition of Nobles Worldwide, Inc. are subject to an annual limitation under Internal Revenue Code Section 382; 
however, we expect to fully realize them under ASC Subtopic 740-10 before they begin to expire in 2038. The state net 
operating loss carryforwards include $2.1 million that is not expected to be realized due to various limitations and has been 
reduced by a valuation allowance. If not realized, the state net operating loss carryforwards, depending on the tax jurisdiction, 
will begin to expire between 2027 and 2045. 

We have federal and state tax credit carryforwards of $4.5 million and $13.9 million, respectively, as of December 31, 2025. 
Of these amounts, federal tax carryforwards of $0.5 million offset federal uncertain tax positions resulting in a federal 
deferred tax asset of $4.0 million and state tax credit carryforwards of $2.7 million offset state uncertain tax positions 
resulting in a state deferred tax asset of $11.2 million ($8.8 million, net of federal tax effect). A valuation allowance of $9.8 
million ($7.8 million, net of federal tax effect) has been provided on state tax credit carryforwards that are not expected to be 
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realized under ASC Subtopic 740-10. Most of the state tax credit carryforwards do not expire. If not realized, the remaining 
state tax credit carryforwards, depending on the tax jurisdiction, will begin to expire between 2028 and 2040. 

We believe it is more likely than not that we will generate sufficient taxable income to realize the benefit of the remaining 
deferred tax assets.

As described in Note 1, we adopted ASU 2023-09 on a retrospective basis. The following table reconciles the U.S. federal 
statutory tax amount and rate to our effective tax amount and rate for all years presented:

(Dollars in thousands, except percentages)
Years Ended December 31,

2025 Percentage 2024 Percentage 2023 Percentage

U.S. federal statutory tax rate $ (9,201)  21.0 % $ 7,750  21.0 % $ 3,440  21.0 %
State and local income taxes, net of federal 
income tax effect (a)  (615)  1.4 %  313  0.9 %  (702)  (4.3) %
Foreign tax effects:

Mexico  575  (1.3) %  606  1.6 %  260  1.6 %
Other  31  (0.1) %  (21)  (0.1) %  248  1.5 %

Effect of cross-border tax laws:
Foreign-derived intangible income 
deduction  (160)  0.4 %  (1,143)  (3.1) %  (634)  (3.9) %
Other  (121)  0.3 %  (127)  (0.3) %  (55)  (0.3) %

Tax credits:
Research and development tax credits  (4,620)  10.5 %  (5,055)  (13.7) %  (4,471)  (27.3) %
Other  —  — %  (12)  — %  (4)  — %

Changes in valuation allowances  —  — %  —  — %  —  — %
Nontaxable or nondeductible items:

Book compensation expenses  4,627  (10.6) %  3,598  9.8 %  2,865  17.5 %
Other  (88)  0.2 %  117  0.3 %  11  0.1 %

Changes in unrecognized tax benefits  (315)  0.7 %  (730)  (2.0) %  (550)  (3.4) %
Effect of changes in tax laws or rates enacted 
in current period  —  — %  —  — %  —  — %
Other  10  — %  116  0.3 %  43  0.3 %
Effective tax rate $ (9,877)  22.5 % $ 5,412  14.7 % $ 451  2.8 %

(a) Majority (greater than 50%) of the tax effect in this category related to Wisconsin for 2025, Kansas for 2024, and 
Wisconsin for 2023.

Our total amount of unrecognized tax benefits was $5.0 million, $4.5 million, and $4.5 million at December 31, 2025, 2024, 
and 2023, respectively. We record interest and penalty charges, if any, related to uncertain tax positions as a component of 
tax expense and unrecognized tax benefits. The amounts accrued for interest and penalty charges as of December 31, 2025, 
2024, and 2023 were not significant. If recognized, $2.8 million would affect the effective income tax rate. 

A reconciliation of the beginning and ending amount of unrecognized tax benefits was as follows:
(In thousands)

Years Ended December 31,
2025 2024 2023

Balance at January 1, $ 4,533 $ 4,493 $ 4,944 
Additions for tax positions related to the current year  685  748  646 
Additions for tax positions related to prior years  207  142  220 
Reductions for tax positions related to prior years  —  —  (600) 
Reductions for lapse of statute of limitations  (452)  (850)  (717) 
Balance at December 31, $ 4,973 $ 4,533 $ 4,493 
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We file U.S. Federal and state income tax returns. We are subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) for 
tax years after 2021 and by state taxing authorities for tax years after 2020. While we are no longer subject to examination 
prior to those periods, carryforwards generated prior to those periods may still be adjusted upon examination by the IRS or 
state taxing authorities if they either have been or will be used in a subsequent period. We believe we have adequately 
accrued for tax deficiencies or reductions in tax benefits, if any, that could result from the examination and all open audit 
years.

As required under ASU 2023-09, the following table presents income taxes paid, net of refunds received, disaggregated by 
jurisdiction for all years presented:

(In thousands)
Years Ended December 31,

2025 2024 2023

Federal $ 550 $ 11,107 $ 20,525 
State:

Arkansas  212 
                         

*
                         

*
Minnesota  159 

                         
*

                         
*

Rhode Island  140 
                         

*
                         

*
Oklahoma  121 

                         
*

                         
*

Other  532  1,153  1,975 
Foreign:

Mexico  616 
                         

*
                         

*
Other

                         
*  621  450 

Income taxes paid, net of refunds received $ 2,330 $ 12,881 $ 22,950 

* The amount of income taxes paid during the year does not meet the five percent disaggregation threshold.

One July 4, 2025, the U.S. enacted the One Big Beautiful Bill Act (“OBBBA”). Amongst other things, the OBBBA provides 
for several corporate tax provision changes including restoring the full expensing of qualified property placed in service after 
January 19, 2025, reinstating the immediate expensing of U.S. research and development expenditures paid or incurred for 
tax years beginning after December 31, 2024, and changes in the computations of U.S. taxation on international earnings for 
tax years beginning after December 31, 2025. We completed the initial assessment of the OBBBA corporate tax provisions as 
they relate to our financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2025. The enactment of the OBBBA did not have a 
material impact to our effective tax rate for the year ended December 31, 2025. However, the OBBBA decreased our cash tax 
liability for 2025. We will continue to evaluate the full impact of the OBBBA corporate tax provision changes as additional 
guidance becomes available.

Note 15. Commitments and Contingencies

Guaymas Performance Center Fire

Impact to Performance Center. In June 2020, a fire severely damaged our performance center in Guaymas, Mexico, which is 
part of our Structural Systems segment. There were no injuries, however, property and equipment, inventories, and tooling in 
this leased facility were damaged. Our Guaymas performance center, comprised of two buildings with an aggregate total of 
62,000 square feet, was severely damaged. The insurance claim for damages to our operating assets and business interruption 
was deemed final and closed by our insurance company during the three months ended July 1, 2023. The loss of production 
from the Guaymas performance center was absorbed by our other existing performance centers; however, we have 
reestablished our operations and are in the process of certification with various customers and ramping up our manufacturing 
capabilities in a different leased facility with 117,000 square feet in Guaymas. 

The insurance claim for damages to our operating assets and business interruption was deemed final and closed by our 
insurance company during the three months ended July 1, 2023. Thus, the final $3.8 million of insurance recoveries were also 
received and recorded as other income during the three months ended July 1, 2023. In addition, the gain contingencies 
associated with the remaining general insurance recoveries that were received in 2020 of $3.9 million, but for which 
recognition was deferred until all the gain contingencies were resolved, were deemed resolved, and thus, recorded as other 
income during the three months ended July 1, 2023. Cumulatively, as of July 1, 2023, we had received insurance recoveries 
in aggregate total of $23.7 million, with $7.5 million for business interruption and $16.2 million for damages to property and 
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equipment, inventories, and tooling. Further, all insurance recovery amounts received related to this claim have been 
recognized up to the amount of net book value loss and presented within the same financial statement line item in the 
consolidated statements of income resulting in no net impact, with the remaining amounts recognized as other income in our 
consolidated statements of income when the contingencies were deemed resolved.

Guaymas Fire Litigation. A neighboring, non-related manufacturing facility also suffered fire damage during the same time 
as the fire that severely damaged our Guaymas performance center, and in November 2023, the occupant of the neighboring 
facility filed suit against us in U.S. District Court for the Central District of California (the “District Court”) seeking 
unspecified amounts for damages relating to the fire (“Guaymas Fire Litigation”). Subsequent to our quarter ended 
September 27, 2025, on October 3, 2025, we entered into a binding settlement term sheet (the “Term Sheet”) to resolve the 
Guaymas Fire Litigation against us. The Term Sheet provides for, among other things, the final dismissal of the Guaymas 
Fire Litigation against us with prejudice and a release of claims against us in exchange for us issuing a payment of 
$150.0 million, $56.0 million of which we expected at that time to be funded by our insurance carriers. The Term Sheet also 
includes a mutual release of all the plaintiff’s past, present, and future claims arising from the fire and an indemnification in 
favor of us from any future subrogation claims that may be brought by the plaintiff’s insurers. Thereafter, on October 17, 
2025, we entered into a settlement agreement that memorialized the terms set forth in and superseded the Term Sheet. 

We recorded the litigation settlement costs of $150.0 million, which is included as part of the operating loss, and the related 
accrual which is included as part of accrued and other liabilities during the three months ended September 27, 2025 as such 
conditions existed as of the end of our fiscal third quarter. In addition, we recorded an insurance receivable of $56.0 million 
related to the Guaymas Fire Litigation and included as other current assets and on the same line as the litigation settlement 
costs as the determination that the insurance recovery receivable was probable of collection was based on the terms of the 
applicable insurance policies, settlement agreement, and communications with our insurance carriers. Our insurance carriers 
made payments directly to the plaintiff totaling $56.0 million, and on November 24, 2025, we made a payment to the plaintiff 
of $94.0 million and thus, the $150.0 million settlement liability was extinguished as of December 31, 2025.

Subrogation Claims. Subsequent to our quarter ended September 27, 2025, on October 9, 2025, we also settled an ancillary 
subrogation claim for $1.4 million. We recorded the litigation settlement costs of $1.4 million, which is included as part of 
the operating loss, and the related accrual which is included as part of accrued and other liabilities during the three months 
ended September 27, 2025 as such conditions existed as of the end of our fiscal third quarter. Thereafter, on October 24, 
2025, we entered into a settlement agreement that memorialized the terms agreed to on October 9, 2025. We made the 
$1.4 million payment to the plaintiff during the three months ended December 31, 2025. Further, in connection with the 
Guaymas Fire Litigation, in July 2024, we received a subrogation demand (“Additional Subrogation Claim”) from our 
landlord’s insurer. Subsequent to the fiscal year ended December 31, 2025, on January 7, 2026, we entered into a binding 
confidential agreement, (“Settlement Agreement”) to resolve the Additional Subrogation Claim against us. The Settlement 
Agreement provides for, among other things, the final dismissal of the Additional Subrogation Claim and a release of all 
claims against us, with prejudice, in exchange for us issuing a payment of $4.0 million. We recorded this litigation settlement 
cost, which is included as part of operating loss, and the related accrual, which is included as part of accrued and other 
liabilities as of December 31, 2025 as such conditions existed as of our fiscal year ended December 31, 2025. While we do 
not believe there are any remaining subrogation or other claims relating to the Guaymas fire at this time, other than by an 
insurer of the plaintiff in the Guaymas Fire Litigation based in Mexico for payments issued to its insured for damages 
allegedly incurred in the Guaymas fire, and which we believe to be time barred, it is possible that we may face additional 
subrogation claims associated with the Guaymas Fire Litigation in the future.

Other Structural Systems Performance Center Fire

In April 2023, a fire damaged a relatively small portion of one of our performance centers in our Structural Systems reporting 
segment. There were no injuries; however, subsequent to the fire, we determined that some property and equipment in this 
company-owned facility were damaged. Our insurance covers damage, up to a capped amount, to the property and equipment 
at replacement cost, as well as business interruption and recovery related expenses caused by the fire, less our per claim 
deductible. There was a loss of production in this damaged portion of the performance center for a short period of time, but 
the incident did not otherwise result in significant disruption to customer delivery schedules. Production in this damaged 
portion resumed later that same quarter. As such, during the three months ended July 1, 2023, we wrote off property and 
equipment with an aggregate total net book value of $0.2 million. Also during the three months ended July 1, 2023, we 
received insurance recoveries of $0.3 million (which was net of our deductible of $0.1 million) and thus, such insurance 
recoveries were also presented within the same financial statement line item in the consolidated statements of income 
resulting in no net impact. The amount of the insurance recoveries received in excess of the loss on operating assets was 
deemed a contingent gain, and since the gain contingencies were deemed resolved, the $0.1 million was also recorded as 
other income during the three months ended July 1, 2023. Finally, during the three months ended December 31, 2023, the 
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insurance claim was deemed final and closed by our insurance company and we received a final payment of $0.3 million, 
which was recorded as other income.

Our insurance covers damage, up to a capped amount, to the facility, equipment, unfinished inventory, and other assets at 
replacement cost, finished goods inventory at selling price, as well as business interruption, third party property damage, and 
recovery related expenses caused by the fire, less our per claim deductible. The anticipated insurance recoveries related to 
losses and incremental costs incurred are recognized when receipt is probable. The anticipated insurance recoveries in excess 
of net book value of the damaged operating assets and business interruption are not recorded until all contingencies related to 
our claim have been resolved. 

California’s Wage and Hour Laws Complaint

In December 2020, a representative action under California’s Private Attorneys General Act was filed against us in the 
Superior Court for the State of California, County of San Bernardino. We received service of process of this complaint in 
January 2021. The complaint alleged violations of California’s wage and hour laws relating to our current and former 
employees and sought attorney’s fees and penalties. We vigorously refuted and defended these claims and reached a tentative 
settlement of $0.8 million during the fourth quarter 2021, which was subject to court approval. Thus, we recorded accrued 
liabilities of $0.8 million as of December 31, 2021. During the second quarter of 2022, additional factual information was 
identified resulting in an increase in the amount of the tentative settlement to $0.9 million. Therefore, we recorded an 
additional accrued liabilities of $0.1 million for a total accrued liabilities amount of $0.9 million as of the end of the second 
quarter of 2022, which amount remained unchanged as of December 31, 2022 as we were awaiting final court approval of 
this settlement. Subsequent to final court approval and payment of the $0.9 million in January 2023, during the third quarter 
of 2023 and upon plaintiff’s motion, the court re-opened the settlement agreement to determine whether the class list captured 
all affected employees. While we appealed that determination, the appellate court upheld the trial court’s decision, and the 
case was returned to the trial court for the parties to re-examine the class list. Subsequent to our quarter ended June 28, 2025, 
and as a result of the re-examination of the class list, additional affected employees were identified and a tentative settlement 
was reached that will result in an additional net payment of $0.3 million subject to court approval. Thus, we recorded accrued 
liabilities of $0.3 million, during the second quarter of 2025. Subsequent to the fiscal year ended December 31, 2025, 
payment was made on January 2, 2026.

Groundwater

Structural Systems has been directed by California environmental agencies to investigate and take corrective action for 
groundwater contamination at our facilities located in El Mirage and Monrovia, California. Based on currently available 
information, we have established an accrual for the estimated liability for such investigation and corrective action of $1.5 
million as of both December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, which is reflected in other long-term liabilities on our 
consolidated balance sheets.

Waste Disposal

Structural Systems also faces liability as a potentially responsible party for hazardous waste disposed at landfills located in 
Casmalia and West Covina, California. Structural Systems and other companies and government entities have entered into 
consent decrees with respect to these landfills with the United States Environmental Protection Agency and/or California 
environmental agencies under which certain investigation, remediation and maintenance activities are being performed. 
Based on currently available information, we preliminarily estimate that the range of our future liabilities in connection with 
the landfill located in West Covina, California is between $0.4 million and $3.1 million. We have established an accrual for 
the estimated liability in connection with the West Covina landfill, which had a balance of $0.4 million as of both 
December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, which is reflected in other long-term liabilities on our consolidated balance 
sheets. We anticipate an updated estimate will be available over the next 12 to 24 months however, and will update our 
accrual for the estimated liability at that time, if needed. Our ultimate liability in connection with these matters will depend 
upon a number of factors, including changes in existing laws and regulations, the design and cost of construction, operation 
and maintenance activities related to a final remedy, and the allocation of liability among potentially responsible parties.

In the normal course of business, Ducommun and its subsidiaries are defendants in certain other litigation, claims and 
inquiries, including matters relating to environmental laws. In addition, Ducommun makes various commitments and incurs 
contingent liabilities in the ordinary course of business. While it is not feasible to predict the outcome of these matters, 
Ducommun does not presently expect that any sum it may be required to pay in connection with these matters would have a 
material adverse effect on its consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows.
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Note 16. Major Customers and Concentrations of Credit Risk

We provide proprietary products and services to the Department of War and various United States Government agencies, and 
most of the aerospace and aircraft manufacturers who receive contracts directly from the U.S. Government as an original 
equipment manufacturer (“Primes”). In addition, we also service technology-driven markets in the industrial, medical and 
other end-use markets. As a result, we have significant net revenues from certain customers. Accounts receivable were 
diversified over a number of different commercial, military and space programs and were made by both operating segments. 
Net revenues from our top ten customers, including The Boeing Company (“Boeing”), Lockheed Martin Corporation 
(“Lockheed”), Northrop Grumman Corporation (“Northrop”), RTX Corporation (f/k/a Raytheon Technologies Corporation) 
(“RTX”), and Viasat, Inc. (“Viasat”), represented the following percentages of total net revenues:

Years Ended December 31,
2025 2024 2023

Boeing (1)  13.3 %  13.9 %  14.6 %
Lockheed  4.2 %  5.3 %  4.0 %
Northrop  5.8 %  6.4 %  5.5 %
RTX (2)  17.9 %  16.4 %  14.2 %
Viasat  4.0 %  3.0 %  5.5 %
Top ten customers (3)  60.7 %  60.1 %  58.7 %

(1) Boeing completed its acquisition of all of Spirit Aerosystems Holdings, Inc.’s Boeing-related commercial operations, 
based on Boeing’s announcement on December 8, 2025.

(2) TransDigm Group Inc. (“TransDigm”) completed its acquisition of the Simmonds Precision Products, Inc. business of 
Goodrich Corporation from RTX, based on TransDigm’s announcement on October 6, 2025.

(3) Includes Boeing, Lockheed, Northrop, RTX, and Viasat.

Boeing, Lockheed, Northrop, RTX, and Viasat represented the following percentages of total accounts receivable:
December 31,

 2025 2024

Boeing  7.3 %  12.4 %
Lockheed  1.5 %  1.9 %
Northrop  13.3 %  2.7 %
RTX  14.7 %  14.7 %
Viasat  5.0 %  3.1 %

In 2025, 2024 and 2023, net revenues from foreign customers based on the location of the customer were $118.8 million, 
$113.8 million and $82.2 million, respectively. No net revenues from a foreign country were greater than four percent of total 
net revenues in 2025, 2024, and 2023. We have a manufacturing facility in Mexico. We also had a manufacturing facility in 
Thailand, however, we ceased manufacturing activities during 2023. Our net revenues, profitability and identifiable long-
lived assets attributable to foreign revenues activity were not material compared to our net revenues, profitability and 
identifiable long-lived assets attributable to our domestic operations during 2025, 2024, and 2023. We are not subject to any 
significant foreign currency risks as all our sales are made in United States dollars.
 
Note 17. Business Segment Information

We supply products and services primarily to the aerospace and defense industries. Our subsidiaries are organized into two 
strategic businesses, Electronic Systems and Structural Systems, each of which is an operating segment as well as a 
reportable segment. Electronic Systems designs, engineers and manufactures high-reliability electronic and electromechanical 
products used in worldwide technology-driven markets including A&D and Industrial end-use markets. Structural Systems 
designs, engineers and manufactures large, complex contoured aerostructure components and assemblies and supplies 
composite and metal bonded structures and assemblies. 

Our chief operating decision maker (“CODM”) is the Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer. The measure used by 
the CODM to assess segment performance is segment operating income. Monitoring of segment operating income budgeted 
versus actual results is used for assessing performance of the segment and in establishing management’s compensation. 
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Financial information by reportable segment was as follows:

(In thousands)
Years Ended December 31,

2025 2024 2023

 
Electronic 
Systems

Structural 
Systems Total

Electronic 
Systems

Structural 
Systems Total

Electronic 
Systems

Structural 
Systems Total

Consolidated Net Revenues (1) $462,682 $362,048 $824,730 $431,363 $355,188 $786,551 $430,136 $326,856 $756,992
Less:  Significant Expenses

Cost of sales  334,932  268,183  313,408  275,878  340,276  253,529 
Selling, general and administrative 
expenses  45,435  45,352  44,112  48,079  41,629  41,579 
Restructuring charges  141  2,096  177  6,267  6,145  8,288 

Segment Operating Income (1) $ 82,174 $ 46,417  128,591 $ 73,666 $ 24,964  98,630 $ 42,086 $ 23,460  65,546 

Reconciliation of Profit or Loss (Segment 
Operating [Loss] Income)
Unallocated Amounts:

Corporate general and 
administrative expenses (2)  (160,895)  (46,419)  (36,520) 
Restructuring charges  —  —  (109) 

Operating (Loss) Income  (32,304)  52,211  28,917 
Interest Expense  (12,676)  (15,304)  (20,773) 
Loss on Extinguishment of Debt  (581)  —  — 
Other Income, Net  1,746  —  8,235 
(Loss) Income Before Taxes $ (43,815) $ 36,907 $ 16,379 

(1) The results for 2023 include BLR’s results of operations which have been included in our consolidated statements of 
operations since the date of acquisition in April 2023, as part of the Structural Systems segment.

(2) Includes costs not allocated to either the Electronic Systems or Structural Systems operating segments.

Additional financial information by reportable segment was as follows:

(In thousands)
Years Ended December 31,

 2025 2024 2023

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses
Electronic Systems $ 14,302 $ 14,455 $ 14,276 
Structural Systems  18,933  18,696  18,060 
Corporate Administration  422  287  235 

Total Depreciation and Amortization Expenses $ 33,657 $ 33,438 $ 32,571 
Capital Expenditures

Electronic Systems $ 5,976 $ 4,908 $ 6,007 
Structural Systems  8,515  6,281  13,127 
Corporate Administration  166  3,220  — 

Total Capital Expenditures $ 14,657 $ 14,409 $ 19,134 
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Segment assets include assets directly identifiable with each segment. Corporate assets include assets not specifically 
identified with a business segment, including cash. The following table summarizes our segment assets for 2025 and 2024:

(In thousands)
December 31,

 2025 2024

Total Assets
Electronic Systems $ 561,954 $ 507,428 
Structural Systems  538,109  551,213 
Corporate Administration (1)  86,162  67,460 

Total Assets $ 1,186,225 $ 1,126,101 
Goodwill and Intangibles

Electronic Systems $ 154,638 $ 163,926 
Structural Systems  222,801  230,265 

Total Goodwill and Intangibles $ 377,439 $ 394,191 

(1) Includes costs not allocated to either the Electronic Systems or Structural Systems operating segments.
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DUCOMMUN INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED VALUATION AND QUALIFYING ACCOUNTS

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025, 2024, AND 2023

(Dollars in thousands)

SCHEDULE II
 

Description

Balance at
Beginning
of Period

Charged to
(Recovery of) 

Costs and
Expenses Deductions Other(1)

Balance at   
End of Period

2025

Allowance for Credit Losses $ 2,630 $ (145) $ (683) $ — $ 1,802 

Valuation Allowance on Deferred Tax Assets $ 7,216 $ 610 $ — $ — $ 7,826 
2024

Allowance for Credit Losses $ 2,006 $ 624 $ — $ — $ 2,630 

Valuation Allowance on Deferred Tax Assets $ 7,464 $ (248) $ — $ — $ 7,216 
2023

Allowance for Credit Losses $ 589 $ 1,329 $ (88) $ — $ 2,006 

Valuation Allowance on Deferred Tax Assets $ 7,548 $ (84) $ — $ — $ 7,464 

(1) Opening balance of BLR Aerospace L.L.C. acquired in April 2023 was zero.
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EXHIBIT INDEX
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No. Description

2.1  Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of September 11, 2017, among Ducommun LaBarge Technologies, Inc., LS 
Holdings Company LLC, and DLS Company LLC. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to Form 8-K filed on 
September 11, 2017.

2.2  Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of October 8, 2019, among Ducommun LaBarge Technologies, Inc., DLT 
Acquisition, Inc., Nobles Parent Inc., and the Stockholder Representative. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to 
Form 8-K filed on October 9, 2019.

2.3  Equity Purchase Agreement dated December 15, 2021, by and between Ducommun LaBarge Technologies, Inc., Mag 
Parent, Inc. and Thomas B. Colby and Lyman J. Colby. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to Form 8-K filed on 
December 16, 2021.

2.4  Securities Purchase Agreement dated March 20, 2023, by and between Ducommun LaBarge Technologies, Inc., 
Ducommun Incorporated, solely for the purposes of Section 7.07, BLR, L.L.C., Crescent Capital Aerospace, L.L.C. and 
Michael Carpenter. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to Form 8-K filed on March 21, 2023.

3.1  Restated Certificate of Incorporation filed with the Delaware Secretary of State on May 29, 1990. Incorporated by 
reference to Exhibit 3.1 to Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 1990.

3.2  Certificate of Amendment of Certificate of Incorporation filed with the Delaware Secretary of State on May 27, 1998. 
Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 1998.

3.3  Amended and Restated Bylaws of Ducommun Incorporated, dated as of November 5, 2024. Incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 3.1 to Form 8-K filed on November 7, 2024.

4.1  Description of Ducommun Incorporated Securities Registered under Section 12 of the Exchange Act. Incorporated by 
reference to Exhibit 4.1 to Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023.

10.1  Credit Agreement, dated as of July 14, 2022, by and among Ducommun Incorporated, as Borrower, the subsidiaries of 
the Borrower party thereto as Guarantors, Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent, Swingline Lender and an L/
C Issuer, and the lender party thereto. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K filed on July 18, 2022.

*10.2  2018 Employee Stock Purchase Plan. Incorporated by reference to Appendix B of Definitive Proxy Statement on 
Schedule 14A, filed on March 23, 2018.

*10.3  2013 Stock Incentive Plan (Amended and Restated May 2, 2018). Incorporated by reference to Appendix A of 
Definitive Proxy Statement on Schedule 14a, filed on March 23, 2018.

*10.4  2020 Stock Incentive Plan. Incorporated by reference to Appendix A of Definitive Proxy Statement on Schedule 14A, 
filed on March 20, 2020.

*10.5  Amended and Restated 2020 Stock Incentive Plan. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K filed on 
April 20, 2022.

*10.6  2024 Stock Incentive Plan. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K filed on April 25, 2024.

*10.7  Form of Stock Option Agreement for 2016 and earlier. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.8 to Form 10-K for the 
year ended December 31, 2003.

*10.8  Form of Stock Option Agreement for 2017. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.5 to Form 10-K for the year ended 
December 31, 2016.

*10.9  Form of Stock Option Agreement for 2018 and after. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.7 to Form S-8, filed on 
May 10, 2018.

*10.10 Form of Stock Option Agreement for 2020 and after. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.21 to Form 10-Q for the 
period ended June 27, 2020.

*10.11 Form of Performance Stock Unit Agreement for 2020 and after. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.18 to Form 
10-Q for the period ended June 27, 2020.

Table of Contents

89

2.1  �Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of September 11, 2017, among Ducommun LaBarge Technologies, Inc., LS 
Holdings Company LLC, and DLS Company LLC. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to Form 8-K filed on 
September 11, 2017.

2.2  �Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of October 8, 2019, among Ducommun LaBarge Technologies, Inc., DLT 
Acquisition, Inc., Nobles Parent Inc., and the Stockholder Representative. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to 
Form 8-K filed on October 9, 2019.

2.3  �Equity Purchase Agreement dated December 15, 2021, by and between Ducommun LaBarge Technologies, Inc., Mag 
Parent, Inc. and Thomas B. Colby and Lyman J. Colby. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to Form 8-K filed on 
December 16, 2021.

2.4  �Securities Purchase Agreement dated March 20, 2023, by and between Ducommun LaBarge Technologies, Inc., 
Ducommun Incorporated, solely for the purposes of Section 7.07, BLR, L.L.C., Crescent Capital Aerospace, L.L.C. and 
Michael Carpenter. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to Form 8-K filed on March 21, 2023.

3.1  �Restated Certificate of Incorporation filed with the Delaware Secretary of State on May 29, 1990. Incorporated by 
reference to Exhibit 3.1 to Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 1990.

3.2  �Certificate of Amendment of Certificate of Incorporation filed with the Delaware Secretary of State on May 27, 1998. 
Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 1998.

3.3  �Amended and Restated Bylaws of Ducommun Incorporated, dated as of November 5, 2024. Incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 3.1 to Form 8-K filed on November 7, 2024.

4.1  �Description of Ducommun Incorporated Securities Registered under Section 12 of the Exchange Act. Incorporated by 
reference to Exhibit 4.1 to Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023.

10.1  �Credit Agreement, dated as of July 14, 2022, by and among Ducommun Incorporated, as Borrower, the subsidiaries of 
the Borrower party thereto as Guarantors, Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent, Swingline Lender and an L/ 
C Issuer, and the lender party thereto. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K filed on July 18, 2022.

*10.2  �2018 Employee Stock Purchase Plan. Incorporated by reference to Appendix B of Definitive Proxy Statement on 
Schedule 14A, filed on March 23, 2018.

*10.3  �2013 Stock Incentive Plan (Amended and Restated May 2, 2018). Incorporated by reference to Appendix A of 
Definitive Proxy Statement on Schedule 14a, filed on March 23, 2018.

*10.4  �2020 Stock Incentive Plan. Incorporated by reference to Appendix A of Definitive Proxy Statement on Schedule 14A, 
filed on March 20, 2020.

*10.5  �Amended and Restated 2020 Stock Incentive Plan. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K filed on 
April 20, 2022.

*10.6  �2024 Stock Incentive Plan. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K filed on April 25, 2024.

*10.7  �Form of Stock Option Agreement for 2016 and earlier. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.8 to Form 10-K for the 
year ended December 31, 2003.

*10.8  �Form of Stock Option Agreement for 2017. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.5 to Form 10-K for the year ended 
December 31, 2016.

*10.9  �Form of Stock Option Agreement for 2018 and after. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.7 to Form S-8, filed on 
May 10, 2018.

*10.10  �Form of Stock Option Agreement for 2020 and after. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.21 to Form 10-Q for the 
period ended June 27, 2020.

*10.11  �Form of Performance Stock Unit Agreement for 2020 and after. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.18 to Form 
10-Q for the period ended June 27, 2020.
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Exhibit
No. Description

*10.12 Form of Restricted Stock Unit Agreement for Non-Qualified Deferred Compensation Plan Participants for 2020 and 
after. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.19 to Form 10-Q for the period ended June 27, 2020.

*10.13 Form of Restricted Stock Unit Agreement for 2020 and after. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.20 to Form 10-
Q for the period ended June 27, 2020.

*10.14 Form of Performance Restricted Stock Unit Agreement for 2020. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.22 to Form 
10-Q for the period ended June 27, 2020.

*10.15 Form of Performance Stock Unit Cash-Based Long-Term Incentive Award Agreement for 2022 and after. 
Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.20 to Form 10-Q for the period ended July 2, 2022.

*10.16 Form of Performance Restricted Stock Unit Cash-Based Long-Term Incentive Award Agreement for 2022 and after. 
Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.21 to Form 10-Q for the period ended July 2, 2022.

*10.17 Form of Performance Stock Unit Award Agreement for 2023 and after. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.18 to 
Form 10-Q for the period ended April 1, 2023.

*10.18 Form of Performance Stock Unit Cash-Based Long-Term Incentive Award Agreement for 2023 and after. 
Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.19 to Form 10-Q for the period ended April 1, 2023.

*10.19 Form of Performance Stock Unit Agreement for 2024 and after. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to Form 10-
Q for the period ended June 29, 2024.

*10.20 Form of Cash-Based Long-Term Incentive Award Agreement for 2024 and after. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
10.5 to Form 10-Q for the period ended June 29, 2024.

*10.21 Form of Revenue Performance Stock Unit Agreement for 2024 and after. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.6 to 
Form 10-Q for the period ended June 29, 2024.

*10.22 Form of Revenue Performance Cash-Based Long-Term Incentive Award Agreement for 2024 and after. Incorporated 
by reference to Exhibit 10.7 to Form 10-Q for the period ended June 29, 2024.

*10.23 Form of Restricted Stock Unit Agreement (for NQDCP Participants) for 2024 and after. Incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 10.8 to Form 10-Q for the period ended June 29, 2024.

*10.24 Form of Stock Option Agreement for 2024 and after. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.9 to Form 10-Q for the 
period ended June 29, 2024.

*10.25 Directors’ Deferred Compensation and Retirement Plan, as amended and restated February 2, 2010. Incorporated by 
reference to Exhibit 10.15 to Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2009.

*10.26 Non Qualified Deferred Compensation Plan. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.6 to Form S-8 dated 
November 26, 2019.

*10.27 Form of Key Executive Severance Agreement, dated May 9, 2024 between Ducommun Incorporated and Stephen G. 
Oswald. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.1 to Form 8-K dated May 10, 2024.

*10.28 Form of Key Executive Severance Agreement between Ducommun Incorporated and each of its executive officers 
(except Stephen G. Oswald). Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.2 to Form 8-K dated May 10, 2024.

*10.29 Employment Letter Agreement dated January 3, 2017 between Ducommun Incorporated and Stephen G. Oswald. 
Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.1 to Form 8-K dated January 9, 2017.

*10.30 Ducommun Incorporated Retirement Policy effective as of August 6, 2024. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 
to Form 10-Q for the period ended September 28, 2024.

10.31 Form of Indemnity Agreement entered with all directors and officers of Ducommun. Incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 10.8 to Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 1990. 

*+10.32 Binding Settlement Agreement by and among Williams International Co., LLC and Ducommun Incorporated, 
Ducommun Aerostructures, Inc. and Ducommun Aerostructures Mexico, LLC, dated as of October 3, 2025.
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*10.12  �Form of Restricted Stock Unit Agreement for Non-Qualified Deferred Compensation Plan Participants for 2020 and 
after. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.19 to Form 10-Q for the period ended June 27, 2020.

*10.13  �Form of Restricted Stock Unit Agreement for 2020 and after. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.20 to Form 10- 
Q for the period ended June 27, 2020.

*10.14  �Form of Performance Restricted Stock Unit Agreement for 2020. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.22 to Form 
10-Q for the period ended June 27, 2020.

*10.15  �Form of Performance Stock Unit Cash-Based Long-Term Incentive Award Agreement for 2022 and after. 
Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.20 to Form 10-Q for the period ended July 2, 2022.

*10.16  �Form of Performance Restricted Stock Unit Cash-Based Long-Term Incentive Award Agreement for 2022 and after. 
Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.21 to Form 10-Q for the period ended July 2, 2022.

*10.17  �Form of Performance Stock Unit Award Agreement for 2023 and after. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.18 to 
Form 10-Q for the period ended April 1, 2023.

*10.18  �Form of Performance Stock Unit Cash-Based Long-Term Incentive Award Agreement for 2023 and after. 
Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.19 to Form 10-Q for the period ended April 1, 2023.

*10.19  �Form of Performance Stock Unit Agreement for 2024 and after. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to Form 10- 
Q for the period ended June 29, 2024.

*10.20  �Form of Cash-Based Long-Term Incentive Award Agreement for 2024 and after. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 
10.5 to Form 10-Q for the period ended June 29, 2024.

*10.21  �Form of Revenue Performance Stock Unit Agreement for 2024 and after. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.6 to 
Form 10-Q for the period ended June 29, 2024.

*10.22  �Form of Revenue Performance Cash-Based Long-Term Incentive Award Agreement for 2024 and after. Incorporated 
by reference to Exhibit 10.7 to Form 10-Q for the period ended June 29, 2024.

*10.23  �Form of Restricted Stock Unit Agreement (for NQDCP Participants) for 2024 and after. Incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 10.8 to Form 10-Q for the period ended June 29, 2024.

*10.24  �Form of Stock Option Agreement for 2024 and after. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.9 to Form 10-Q for the 
period ended June 29, 2024.

*10.25  �Directors’ Deferred Compensation and Retirement Plan, as amended and restated February 2, 2010. Incorporated by 
reference to Exhibit 10.15 to Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2009.

*10.26  �Non Qualified Deferred Compensation Plan. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.6 to Form S-8 dated 
November 26, 2019.

*10.27  �Form of Key Executive Severance Agreement, dated May 9, 2024 between Ducommun Incorporated and Stephen G. 
Oswald. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.1 to Form 8-K dated May 10, 2024.

*10.28  �Form of Key Executive Severance Agreement between Ducommun Incorporated and each of its executive officers 
(except Stephen G. Oswald). Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.2 to Form 8-K dated May 10, 2024.

*10.29  �Employment Letter Agreement dated January 3, 2017 between Ducommun Incorporated and Stephen G. Oswald. 
Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.1 to Form 8-K dated January 9, 2017.

*10.30  �Ducommun Incorporated Retirement Policy effective as of August 6, 2024. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 
to Form 10-Q for the period ended September 28, 2024.

10.31  �Form of Indemnity Agreement entered with all directors and officers of Ducommun. Incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 10.8 to Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 1990.

*+10.32  �Binding Settlement Agreement by and among Williams International Co., LLC and Ducommun Incorporated, 
Ducommun Aerostructures, Inc. and Ducommun Aerostructures Mexico, LLC, dated as of October 3, 2025.
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Exhibit
No. Description

*10.33 First Amendment to Credit Agreement, Security Agreement and Pledge Agreement, dated as of November 24, 2025., 
by and among Ducommun Incorporated as Borrower, the subsidiaries of the Borrower party thereto, as Guarantors, 
Bank of America N.A., as Administrative Agent, Swingline Lender and an L/C Issuer, and the lenders party thereto, 
Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K dated December 1, 2025.

19.1 Insider Trading Policy. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 19.1 to Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2025.

21 Subsidiaries of the registrant.

23 Consent of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm.

31.1 Certification of Principal Executive Officer.

31.2 Certification of Principal Financial Officer.

32 Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

97.1 Second Amended and Restated Clawback Policy.

101.INS Inline XBRL Instance Document - the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File 
because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL

101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema

101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase

101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase

101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase

101.PRE  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase

104  Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)
___________________
* Indicates an executive compensation plan or arrangement.
+ Portions of this exhibit have been omitted in accordance with Item 601(b)(10)(iv) of Regulation S-K.
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*10.33  �First Amendment to Credit Agreement, Security Agreement and Pledge Agreement, dated as of November 24, 2025., 
by and among Ducommun Incorporated as Borrower, the subsidiaries of the Borrower party thereto, as Guarantors, 
Bank of America N.A., as Administrative Agent, Swingline Lender and an L/C Issuer, and the lenders party thereto, 
Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Form 8-K dated December 1, 2025.

19.1  �Insider Trading Policy. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 19.1 to Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2025.

21 Subsidiaries of the registrant.

23 Consent of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm.

31.1 Certification of Principal Executive Officer.

31.2 Certification of Principal Financial Officer.

32 Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

97.1 Second Amended and Restated Clawback Policy.

91



ITEM 16. FORM 10-K SUMMARY

Not applicable.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly 
caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.
 

 DUCOMMUN INCORPORATED

Date: February 26, 2026 By:  /s/ Stephen G. Oswald
 Stephen G. Oswald
 Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, this report has been duly signed below by the 
following persons on behalf of the registrant and in the capacities indicated on February 26, 2026.
 

Signature Title

/s/ Stephen G. Oswald Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer
Stephen G. Oswald (Principal Executive Officer)

/s/ Suman B. Mookerji Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer
Suman B. Mookerji (Principal Financial and Principal Accounting Officer)

/s/ Richard A. Baldridge Director
Richard A. Baldridge

/s/ Daniel L. Boehle Director
Daniel L. Boehle

/s/ David B. Carter Director
David B. Carter

/s/ Shirley G. Drazba Director
Shirley G. Drazba

/s/ Daniel G. Korte Director
Daniel G. Korte

/s/ Sheila G. Kramer Director
Sheila G. Kramer

/s/ Samara A. Strycker Director
Samara A. Strycker
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EXHIBIT 21

SUBSIDIARIES OF THE REGISTRANT

Following is a list of the subsidiaries of the Company(1):
Name of Subsidiary Jurisdiction of Incorporation

BLR Aerospace, L.L.C. Washington
Certified Thermoplastics Co., LLC Delaware
CMP Display Systems, Inc.(2) California
Composite Structures, LLC Delaware
Ducommun AeroStructures, Inc. Delaware
Ducommun AeroStructures Mexico, LLC Delaware
Ducommun AeroStructures New York, Inc. New York
Ducommun (England) LTD England
Ducommun LaBarge Technologies, Inc. Arizona
Ducommun LaBarge Technologies, Inc. Delaware
Ducommun Technologies (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Thailand
LaBarge Acquisition Company, Inc. Missouri
LaBarge/STC, Inc.(2) Texas
Lightning Diversion Systems, LLC Delaware
LS Holdings Company, LLC Delaware
Magnetic Seal LLC Delaware
Nobles Holdings Inc. Delaware
Nobles Parent Inc. Delaware
Nobles Worldwide, Inc. Minnesota

(1) As of December 31, 2025.
(2) Inactive.
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EXHIBIT 23

CONSENT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

We hereby consent to the incorporation by reference in the Registration Statements on Form S-3 (No. 333-291551) and Form 
S-8 (Nos. 333-278937, 333-264389, 333-238040, 333-235278, 333-224838, 333-214408, and 333-188460) of Ducommun 
Incorporated of our report dated February 26, 2026 relating to the financial statements, financial statement schedule and the 
effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting, which appears in this Form 10-K.
 

/s/ PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Irvine, California
February 26, 2026
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EXHIBIT 31.1

Certification of Principal Executive Officer
Pursuant to Section 302 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Stephen G. Oswald, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Annual Report of Ducommun Incorporated (the “registrant”) on Form 10-K for the period 
ended December 31, 2025;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a 
material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were 
made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly 
present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, 
and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls 
and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial 
reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f), and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and 
procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the 
registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those 
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over 
financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance 
regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for 
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in 
this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of 
the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that 
occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in 
the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially 
affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal 
control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of 
directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control 
over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to 
record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a 
significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

Date: February 26, 2026

/s/ Stephen G. Oswald
Stephen G. Oswald
Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer
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EXHIBIT 31.2

Certification of Principal Financial Officer
Pursuant to Section 302 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Suman B. Mookerji, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Annual Report of Ducommun Incorporated (the “registrant”) on Form 10-K for the period 
ended December 31, 2025;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a 
material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were 
made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly 
present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, 
and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls 
and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial 
reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)), for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and 
procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the 
registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those 
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over 
financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance 
regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for 
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in 
this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of 
the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that 
occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in 
the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially 
affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal 
control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of 
directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control 
over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to 
record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a 
significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

Date: February 26, 2026

/s/ Suman B. Mookerji
Suman B. Mookerji
Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer
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EXHIBIT 32

Certification Pursuant to
18 U.S.C. Section 1350,

as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

In connection with the Annual Report of Ducommun Incorporated (the “Company”) on Form 10-K for the period 
ending December 31, 2025, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, 
Stephen G. Oswald, Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, 
as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to the best of our knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and 
results of operations of the Company.

By:  /s/ Stephen G. Oswald
 Stephen G. Oswald
 Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer
 February 26, 2026

In connection with the Annual Report of Ducommun Incorporated (the “Company”) on Form 10-K for the period 
ending December 31, 2025, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, 
Suman B. Mookerji, Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as 
adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to the best of our knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and 
results of operations of the Company.

By:  /s/ Suman B. Mookerji
 Suman B. Mookerji
 Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer
 February 26, 2026

The foregoing certification is accompanying the Form 10-K solely pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 
2002, and is not being filed as part of the Form 10-K or as a separate disclosure document.
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Corporate Information

Board of Directors
Stephen G. Oswald 
Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer 
Ducommun Incorporated

Richard A. Baldridge 
Vice Chairman 
Viasat, Inc. (Ret.)

Daniel L. Boehle 
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer  
TTM Technologies, Inc.

David B. Carter 
Senior Vice President, Engineering 
Pratt & Whitney Company, Inc. (Ret.)

Shirley G. Drazba 
Corporate Vice President,  
Product Line Strategy & Innovation 
IDEX Corporation (Ret.)

Robert C. Ducommun* 
Business Advisor

Dean M. Flatt* 
President, Defense & Space 
Honeywell International, Inc. (Ret.)

Daniel B. Korte 
Global Vice President 
PPG Industries, Inc. (Ret.)

Sheila G. Kramer 
Vice President, Chief Human Resources Officer 
Donaldson Company, Inc. (Ret.)

Samara A. Strycker 
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer 
International Motors, LLC  
f/k/a Navistar International Corporation

*Messrs. Ducommun and Flatt retired from our Board in April 2025.

Officers
Stephen G. Oswald  
Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer 

Suman B. Mookerji 
Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

Laureen S. Gonzalez 
Vice President and Chief Human Resources Officer

Jerry L. Redondo  
Senior Vice President, Electronics and Structural Systems

Rajiv A. Tata 
Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary 

Common Stock
Ducommun Incorporated common stock is listed  
on the New York Stock Exchange (Symbol: DCO).

Registrar and Transfer Agent 
Computershare, Inc.  
P.O. Box 505000  
Louisville, KY  40233-5000  
800.522.6645 Toll-free  
201.680.6578 International shareholders  
800.952.9245 TDD for hearing impaired  
www.computershare.com/investor

Ducommun.com

Certifications
The Company has filed the required certifications under 
Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 regarding 
the quality of our public disclosures as Exhibits 31.1 and 31.2 
to our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended 
December 31, 2025. After the 2026 Annual Meeting of 
Shareholders, the Company intends to file with the New York 
Stock Exchange its Annual Written Affirmation and CEO 
certification regarding its compliance with the NYSE’s 
corporate governance listing standards as required by NYSE 
Rule 303A.12. Last year, the Company filed its Annual 
Written Affirmation and CEO certification with the NYSE on 
or about May 13, 2025.

Forward-Looking Statements
With the exception of current and historical information, the statements set forth above contain forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of 
the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, including, in particular, statements about the results 
of the Company’s restructuring plan, and expected increases in commercial aerospace and defense growth rates. These forward-looking statements provide 
current expectations of future events based on certain beliefs and assumptions by management and include any statement that does not directly relate to any 
historical or current fact. The Company generally uses the words such as “looking,” “see,” “hope,” “could,” “may,” “believe,” “expect,” “anticipate,” ”continue,” 
“committed,” “estimate,” or similar expressions. The Company bases these forward-looking statements on its current views with respect to future events and 
financial performance. Actual results could differ materially from those projected in the forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are 
subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions, including those detailed from time to time in the Company’s periodic reports filed with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission. You should not put undue reliance on any forward-looking statements. You should understand that many important factors, including those 
discussed herein, could cause the Company’s results to differ materially from those expressed or suggested in any forward-looking statement. Except as required 
by law, the Company does not undertake any obligation to update or revise these forward-looking statements to reflect new information or events or circumstances 
that occur after the date of this Annual Report to Shareholders, March 13, 2026, or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events or otherwise. Readers are 
advised to review the Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (which are available from the SEC’s EDGAR database at sec.gov).
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